
JEWELLERY AND JADEITE
珠寶及翡翠
Hong Kong · Spring Auction
1 June 2021



 

AUCTION

Tuesday, 1 June 2021
1 pm

Tiancheng International 
30/F Bank of China Tower 
1 Garden Road, Central 
Hong Kong

Tel +852 2150 0700
Fax +852 2150 0777
Email info@tianchengauction.com
Website www.tianchengauction.com

MANAGING DIRECTOR

Connie Huang

JEWELLERY DEPARTMENT
Linka Li
Katy Lai
Gigi Chan
Kelvin Chan 
+852 2150 0770
jewellery@tianchengauction.com

CLIENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

+852 2150 0761

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Raymond Tam
+852 2150 0783
raymond.tam@tianchengauction.com

董事總經理

黃啟梵

珠寶部
李翎嘉
黎詠欣
陳穎詩
陳浩庭	
+852 2150 0770
jewellery@tianchengauction.com

客戶服務部
+852 2150 0761

會計部
譚德機
+852 2150 0783
raymond.tam@tianchengauction.com

PREVIEW

29 – 31 May

10 am – 6 pm

Tiancheng International 

30/F Bank of China Tower 

1 Garden Road, Central 

Hong Kong

預展

5月 29日至 31日
上午 10時至下午 6時
天成國際

香港中環花園道 1 號  
中銀大廈  30 樓

拍賣

2021 年 6 月 1 日　星期二
下午 1 時正

天成國際
香港中環花園道 1 號  
中銀大廈  30 樓

電話  +852 2150 0700
傳真  +852 2150 0777
電郵  info@tianchengauction.com
網址  www.tianchengauction.com

JEWELLERY AND JADEITE
珠寶及翡翠
Hong Kong · Spring Auction
1 June 2021

STAY IN TOUCH WITH US FOR LATEST INFORMATION OF THE AUCTION  瀏覽更多拍賣資訊

LO
T 

96
  I

M
PO

RT
A

N
T 

RU
B

Y 
A

N
D

 D
IA

M
O

N
D

 N
EC

KL
A

C
E

official website
官方網站

wechat
微信

www.facebook.com/tianchenginternational www.weibo.com/tianchengintl

WeChat微信 ID: tianchengintl Instagram: tianchengintl

Headquarters 總部
Hong Kong 香港
30/F Bank of China Tower
1 Garden Road, Central
Hong Kong
香港花園道 1 號中銀大廈 30 樓
Tel 電話 :  +852 2150 0700
Fax 傳真 : +852 2150 0777

Representative office 代表處
Shanghai 上海
Room 909 Ming Shen Center Building
3131 Kai Xuan Road, Shanghai 200030
徐匯區凱旋路 3131 號明申中心大廈 909 室
郵編 : 200030
Tel 電話 :  +86 21 5153 1511
Fax 傳真 : +86 21 5153 1513

Taiwan Representative 台灣區域代表
Linka Li 李翎嘉
Tel 電話 :  +886 938 198 521

Southwest China Representative 
中國西南區域代表
Zhu Zhiyu 朱稚玉
Tel 電話 :  +86 186 0822 5911



LEFT PAGE: LOT 112 (ENLARGED)

	 1	 Auction Information

  拍賣資料

	 4	 Jewellery and Jadeite

  珠寶及翡翠

	 102	 Ring Size Chart

  戒指尺寸對照

	 103	 Diamond Clarity Grading

  鑽石淨度等級

	 103	 Diamond Colour Grading

  鑽石成色等級

	 104	 Bidder’s Note

  競投人須知

	 108	 Terms and Conditions of Purchase

  購買條款及條件

	 113	 Personal Information Collection Statement

  個人資料收集聲明

	 115	 Bidding Form

  競投登記表

	 117	 Index of Certified Sapphires    

  藍寶石索引			 	

	 118	 Index of Certified Rubies and Emeralds

  紅寶石及祖母綠索引

	 119	 Index of Certified Diamonds

  鑽石索引

	 120	 Index of Fancy Coloured Diamonds

  彩色鑽石索引

	 121	 Index of Jewellery Makers

  珠寶品牌索引



SESSION ONE
LOTS 1-72

(LOT 71)



 1 KARAT GOLD AND DIAMOND RING, 
SCHLUMBERGER, TIFFANY & CO.
The ring set with brilliant-cut diamonds together weighing approximately 1.10 
carats, alternated with karat gold X’s, mounted in 18 karat yellow gold and 
platinum, signed. Ring size: 6¼  
Accompanied by an original signed box.

HK$28,000-48,000   US$3,600-6,150

K金配鑽石戒指，Schlumberger，Tiffany & Co.
鑲 18K黃金及鉑金，鑽石共重約 1.10克拉，戒指尺寸 6¼， 
附品牌原裝盒

 3 DIAMOND RING
The ring set with a radiant-cut diamond and cushion-shaped fancy light yellow 
diamond weighing 1.00 and 0.52 carat respectively, embellished with brilliant-cut 
yellow diamonds and diamonds, mounted in 18 karat pink gold. Ring size: 5¾

Accompanied by GIA report numbered 2137284372, dated 20 April 2012, stating 
that the 1.00 carat diamond is I colour, VS2 clarity, with Excellent Polish; 
report numbered 5172481718, dated 10 February 2016, stating that the 0.52 
carat diamond is natural, Fancy Light Yellow colour, VS2 clarity.

HK$38,000-58,000   US$4,850-7,400

1.00克拉長方形 I色 VS2淨度極優打磨鑽石配 0.52克拉古墊形天然
淡彩黃色 VS2淨度鑽石及鑽石戒指
鑲 18K粉紅金，戒指尺寸 5¾，附兩張 GIA證書

 2 DIAMOND AND RUBY ‘IBEX’ BROOCH, 
SCHLUMBERGER, TIFFANY & CO.
Modelled as an ibex head, pavé-set with brilliant-cut diamonds, highlighted by 
a pear-shaped ruby-set eye, to the textured gold horns, mounted in 18 karat 
white and yellow gold, signed. 
Accompanied by a store card, original signed pouch and paper box.

HK$32,000-52,000   US$4,100-6,600

鑽石配紅寶石「羱羊」胸針，Schlumberger，Tiffany & Co.
鑲 18K白金及黃金，附品牌專門店卡片，原裝袋及原裝紙盒

 4 YELLOW DIAMOND AND DIAMOND BRACELET
Set with seventeen cushion-shaped yellow diamonds, decorated with 
brilliant-cut diamonds, the yellow diamonds and diamonds together weighing 
approximately 5.80 and 4.80 carats respectively, mounted in 18 karat white 
and yellow gold, length approximately 185mm.

HK$88,000-128,000   US$11,300-16,400

黃色鑽石配鑽石手鍊
鑲 18K白金及黃金，黃色鑽石及鑽石分別共重約 5.80及 4.80克拉，
手鍊長度約 185毫米
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TIFFANY & CO.

Tiffany & Co.於 1837年創立，是魅力和奢華的代表。
1867年，Tiffany & Co.在巴黎世界博覽會上廣受讚
譽，並以其製銀工藝而獲獎，這也是美國設計公司首

次在海外獲得認可。自此以後，Tiffany & Co.成為了
美國銀器、珠寶及鐘錶業的翹楚。1878年，隨著購
入世界上其中一顆最大、最優質的黃鑽，品牌更為享

負盛名。

「經典」是 Tiffany & Co.作品的定義。二十世紀初以
來，全世界深深地為 Tiffany & Co.的魅力所著迷。時
至今日，名流們依然為 Tiffany & Co.的高雅魅力而著
迷。無論在電影、雜誌或紅毯上，Tiffany & Co.無不
展現其瑰麗之美，成為永恆的珠寶傳奇。

Founded in 1837, Tiffany & Co. is a name synonymous with glamour and luxury. In 
1867, the company achieved international recognition at the Paris World’s fair. They 
were awarded the grand prize for silver craftsmanship, a first for an American design 
house to be so honoured by a foreign jury. Henceforth, it became America’s premier 
silversmith and purveyor of jewels and timepieces. In 1878, the company’s prestige 
reached a new level when it acquired one of the world’s largest and finest yellow 
diamonds. 

Tiffany & Co.’s creations is classic. Since the early 20th century, the entire world has 
become fascinated with Tiffany & Co.’s appeal. Nowadays, luminaries around the world 
seek Tiffany’s sophistication and elegance. Whether it’s in films, magazines, or on the 
red carpet, Tiffany pieces display spectacular beauty. Their legendary jewellery pieces 
are timeless.
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 5 CONCH PEARL AND DIAMOND ‘FLOWER’ PENDENT 
NECKLACE
Modelled as a flower, the pistil set with an oval conch pearl weighing 3.35 
carats, the anthers and petals decorated with brilliant-cut diamonds, mounted 
in 18 karat yellow gold, length approximately 545mm.

Accompanied by GIA report numbered 6372414116, dated 27 January 2021, 
stating that the pearl is natural saltwater, Lobatus gigas (conch) mollusk, Pink 
and Natural colour, with no indications of treatment.

Potential bidders are advised to contact jewellery department before bidding 
as certain permits may be required for export.

HK$55,000-85,000   US$7,100-10,900

3.35克拉橢圓形天然無經處理海螺珠配鑽石「花朵」吊墜項鍊
鑲 18K黃金，項鍊長度約 545毫米，附 GIA證書

 7 SAPPHIRE, RUBY AND DIAMOND RING, BULGARI
Centring on an oval cabochon sapphire weighing 10.73 carats, to a stylised 
mount decorated with calibré-cut rubies and brilliant-cut diamonds, mounted 
in 18 karat yellow gold, signed. Ring size: 6

Accompanied by Gübelin report numbered 18021047, dated 26 February 2018, 
stating that the 10.73 carat sapphire is natural, Blue colour, with no indications 
of heating; along with an information sheet, stating that ‘This type of basaltic 
sapphire deposit is known in several regions around the world, including 
eastern Australia, Cambodia, Laos, Thailand, China and northern Madagascar, 
as well as several other sources across central Africa. The combination of 
gemmological characteristics present in sapphires from such deposits does 
not typically permit a sufficiently secure determination of which basaltic 
source the sapphires have originated from.’.

HK$250,000-350,000   US$32,000-45,000

10.73克拉橢圓形天然無經加熱處理藍寶石配紅寶石及鑽石戒指，
Bulgari
鑲 18K黃金，戒指尺寸 6，附 Gübelin 證書及附加參考

 6 GEM-SET AND DIAMOND 'FLORAL' RING
Of crossover design, each terminated by a floral motif, centring on a pear-
shaped ruby weighing 2.01 carats and a conch pearl weighing approximately 
2.60 carats respectively, decorated with carved jadeites of translucent emerald 
green colour, accented by pear-shaped and brilliant-cut yellow diamonds and 
diamonds together weighing approximately 2.70 carats, mounted in 18 karat 
white and yellow gold. Ring size: 6

Accompanied by GIA report numbered 2377909857, dated 15 March 2021, 
stating that the 2.01 carat ruby is natural, Red colour, with no indications of 
heating.

Potential bidders are advised to contact jewellery department before bidding as 
certain permits may be required for export.

HK$75,000-120,000   US$9,600-15,400

彩色寶石配鑽石「繁花」戒指
鑲 18K白金及黃金，紅寶石重約 2.01克拉，海螺珠重約 2.60克拉，
黃色鑽石及鑽石共重約 2.70克拉，戒指尺寸 6，附GIA證書，鑑定 2.01
克拉紅寶石為天然無經加熱處理

 8 COLOUR-CHANGING SAPPHIRE AND DIAMOND 
CHOKER, BULGARI
The necklace set to the front with an oval double cabochon colour-changing 
sapphire weighing 4.20 carats, decorated with brilliant-cut diamonds, mounted 
in 18 karat yellow gold, signed, length approximately 390mm. 
Accompanied by a brand service paper, original signed box and paper box.

Accompanied by GIA report numbered 6355523937, dated 13 July 2020, stating 
that the 4.20 carat sapphire is natural, Blue changing to Violet colour, of Sri 
Lankan origin, with no indications of heating; along with comments, stating 
that ‘This stone exhibits a change of color when viewed under daylight or 
fluorescent vs incandescent light.’.

HK$62,000-92,000   US$8,000-11,800

4.20克拉橢圓形天然「斯里蘭卡」無經加熱處理變色藍寶石配鑽石
項鍊，Bulgari
鑲 18K黃金，項鍊長度約 390毫米，附 GIA證書，品牌服務收據，
原裝盒及紙盒

5
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(SIDE VIEW)

BULGARI

寶格麗（Bulgari）珠寶店由希臘的銀匠 Sotirio Bulgari 於
1884年在羅馬創立。時至 2014年，寶格麗已屹立 130
年，品牌已成為意大利卓越精神的標誌。寶格麗以 2,700
年的羅馬歷史作為後盾，運用當代設計來榮耀義大利的

豐富歷史。寶格麗向來以使用大膽風格和鮮豔色彩聞名

於世，作品辨識度極高。寶格麗的珠寶兼具古典和當代

風格，饒富時尚品味，色彩繽紛奪目，份量感十足。

鮮艷的色彩是寶格麗珠寶其中一個標誌性的特點。品牌

擅長運用彩色寶石於頂級珠寶當中，尤以藍寶石搭配出

各種匠心獨運的設計。

Originating in Rome, Bulgari was founded as a jewellery shop in 1884 by Greek 
silversmith Sotirio Bulgari. 2014 marks the 130th year of Bulgari, a name 
emblematic of Italian excellence, emboldened by 2700 years of Roman history, 
Bulgari honours its rich past within modern designs. Known for stylistic audacity 
and a penchant for colour, Bulgari pieces are immediately recognisable for their 
powerful opulence, rich colours and sense of volume.

Colour is often one of the most distinguishable and iconic features of a Bulgari 
creation. Bulgari has established itself as the master of coloured gemstones in its 
high jewellery pieces, especially sapphires mixed in unique formats. 

7
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 9 PAIR OF YELLOW DIAMOND AND DIAMOND 
EARCLIPS, ANDREW GRIMA, CIRCA 1993
Each set with marquise-shaped and baguette diamonds altogether weighing 
approximately 4.65 carats, decorated with brilliant-cut yellow diamonds 
altogether weighing approximately 3.00 carats, mounted in 18 karat white and 
yellow gold, signed.

HK$72,000-92,000   US$9,200-11,800

黃色鑽石配鑽石耳夾一對，Andrew Grima，年份 1993
鑲 18K白金及黃金，黃色鑽石及鑽石分別共重約 3.00及 4.65克拉

 11 FANCY DEEP BROWNISH YELLOW DIAMOND AND 
DIAMOND RING
Set with an asscher-cut fancy deep brownish yellow diamond weighing 2.29 
carats, to a stylised mount set with princess- and brilliant-cut diamonds 
together weighing approximately 1.60 carats, mounted in 18 karat white gold. 
Ring size: 5¾

Accompanied by GIA report numbered 5181034642, dated 5 December 2016, 
stating that the 2.29 carat diamond is natural, Fancy Deep Brownish Yellow 
colour, VS2 clarity.

HK$75,000-95,000   US$9,600-12,200

2.29克拉階梯式切割天然深彩棕黃色 VS2淨度鑽石配鑽石戒指
鑲 18K白金，鑽石共重約 1.60克拉，戒指尺寸 5¾，附 GIA證書

 10 DIAMOND NECKLACE
The necklace composed of two bracelets and one necklace of numerous 
cubes set with baguette and brilliant-cut diamonds together weighing 
approximately 18.85 carats, mounted in 18 karat white gold, lengths 
approximately 177, 177 and 500mm respectively.

HK$168,000-268,000   US$21,500-34,300

鑽石項鍊
鑲 18K白金，鑽石共重約 18.85克拉，項鍊可拆成兩條手鍊及一條
短項鍊單獨佩戴，長度分別約 177，177及 500毫米

 

 12 DIAMOND RING
Centring on an asscher-cut diamond weighing 3.02 carats, to the mount of 
single- and brilliant-cut diamonds, mounted in 14 karat white gold.  
Ring size: 5½

Accompanied by GIA report numbered 2121474086, dated 26 August 2020, 
stating that the 3.02 carat diamond is H colour, VVS2 clarity.

HK$220,000-320,000   US$28,000-41,000

3.02克拉階梯式切割 H色 VVS2淨度鑽石配鑽石戒指
鑲 14K白金，戒指尺寸 5½，附 GIA證書

11
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9

10

 ANDREW GRIMA

1921年生於意大利的現代珠寶設計大師 Andrew Grima屢
屢突破傳統，運用嶄新的技藝創作出風格抽象的作品。

1960年代中期，Grima成為當時唯一榮獲愛丁堡公爵優
雅設計獎的珠寶設計師，是英國珠寶界最頂尖矚目的一

員。他更十一度奪得有「珠寶設計界奧斯卡」之稱的鑽石

國際大獎，並於 1970年獲得英女王頒佈的皇家委任狀，
地位舉足輕重。瑞士腕錶品牌 Omega欣賞 Grima的創意
和大膽鮮明的設計，委任他為品牌設計「About Time」腕
錶系列。此系列打破腕錶設計的固有框框，獨特的設計經

得起時間的考驗，歷久彌新。

Born in Italy in 1921, Andrew Grima is the icon of modern Jewellery, who 
innovated the business with new techniques and set the emphasis on abstract 
designs. In the mid-1960s, Grima had become the doyen of British jewellery 
design and was the only jeweller that had won the Duke of Edinburgh Prize for 
Elegant Design. He also won the Diamond International Award, known as the 
Oscars of jewellery design, for eleven times and was the appointed jeweller to 
Her Majesty the Queen in 1970. Captivated by his creative and powerful designs, 
Omega commissioned Grima to design a collection of watches, About Time. The 
series revolutionised watch design and defied the test of time for their ingenuity.

(SIDE VIEW)
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 13 PAIR OF KARAT GOLD AND ONYX CUFFLINKS; AND 
THREE MATCHING STUDS, VAN CLEEF & ARPELS
The pair of cufflinks each set with a black onyx-set cylinder, signed and 
numbered B 9083 X 102; and three matching studs, each accented by a 
black onyx-set hoop, mounted in 18 karat yellow gold, signed and numbered 
S15319. (2) 
Accompanied by two brand service papers, an original signed box and paper 
box.

HK$18,000-28,000   US$2,300-3,600

K金配縞瑪瑙袖扣一對；及鈕扣套裝，Van Cleef & Arpels
鑲 18K黃金，袖扣編號 B 9083 X 102，鈕扣編號 S15319，附兩張品
牌服務收據，原裝盒及紙盒

 15 AMETHYST AND ORANGE SAPPHIRE ‘HAWAII’ RING, 
VAN CLEEF & ARPELS
Modelled as a rotatable flower, set with oval amethyst-set petals together 
weighing approximately 6.35 carats, accented by circular-cut orange sapphire-
set anthers, mounted in 18 karat yellow gold, signed and numbered BL55573. 
Ring size: 6 
Accompanied by a brand service paper, original signed box and paper box.

HK$38,000-58,000   US$4,850-7,400

紫水晶配橙色剛玉「Hawaii」戒指，Van Cleef & Arpels
鑲 18K黃金，紫水晶共重約 6.35克拉，戒指尺寸 6， 
編號 BL55573，附品牌服務收據，原裝盒及紙盒

 14 KARAT GOLD, SAPPHIRE AND DIAMOND ‘LEAF’ 
BROOCH, VAN CLEEF & ARPELS
Modelled as a leaf, accented by circular-cut sapphires and brilliant-cut 
diamonds, mounted in 18 karat yellow gold, signed and numbered 81476. 
Accompanied by a brand service paper and original signed box.

HK$36,000-56,000   US$4,600-7,200

K金配藍寶石及鑽石「葉子」胸針，Van Cleef & Arpels
鑲 18K黃金，編號 81476，附品牌服務收據及原裝盒

 ◎ 16 A LADY’S KARAT GOLD AND DIAMOND WATCH,  
VAN CLEEF & ARPELS
The karat gold case housing a rectangular mother-of-pearl dial, accented 
by single-cut diamonds, karat gold sword hands, to a triple-stranded karat 
gold bracelet, highlighted by brilliant-cut diamonds extending to the clasp, 
quartz movement, case, dial and clasp signed, numbered 142015, length 
approximately 180mm. 
Accompanied by a brand service paper and original signed box.

Bidders should not assume that any electrical and mechanical Lots are 
operative and should ensure that they are approved and checked for safety by 
an appropriately qualified person.

HK$45,000-75,000   US$5,800-9,600

K金配鑽石女裝腕錶，Van Cleef & Arpels
鑲 18K黃金，編號 142015，手錶長度約 180毫米，附品牌服務收據
及原裝盒

13
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VAN CLEEF & ARPELS

創立於 1906年的法國珠寶鐘錶品牌 Van Cleef & Arpels一直馳名於精湛的寶石鑲嵌工藝。品牌精製出一件件醉人的高級珠寶，得到不少
貴族及名人的垂青。其中以花卉和動物為題的經典設計皆深受名流喜愛。而其委託訂製亦包括皇室珠寶，其中最為顯赫的莫過於品牌為摩

納哥王妃 (Princess Charlene) 訂製的 Océan 項鍊，以及伊朗皇后 (Farah Pahlavi) 在 1967 年加冕典禮上佩戴的華美皇冠。

VAN CLEEF & ARPELS

Back in the day, Van Cleef & Arpels is a French jewellery and watch company that founded by Alfred Van Cleef and Charles Arpels in 1906, and 
has always been renowned for their expertise in precious stones and signature pieces with designs inspired by flowers and animals, their pieces 
have earned the admiration of celebrities and public figures. Its groundbreaking gem-setting procedure known as the Mystery Setting which was 
patented in 1933 with particular acclaim won. Their historical special order portfolio include numerous royal jewellery, such as The Océan necklace 
for Her Royal Serene Princess Charlene of Monaco, as well as the crown Empress Farah Pahlavi of Iran wore for her 1967 coronation ceremony. 
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 19 RUBY AND DIAMOND BRACELET, ANDRÉ VASSORT, M. GÉRARD
The bracelet of knot motifs, set with circular-cut rubies and brilliant-cut diamonds together weighing 
approximately 11.50 and 10.50 carats respectively, mounted in 18 karat yellow gold, signed and numbered 
4418, length approximately 174mm.

HK$100,000-150,000   US$12,800-19,200

紅寶石配鑽石手鍊，André Vassort，M. Gérard
鑲 18K黃金，紅寶石及鑽石分別共重約 11.50及 10.50克拉，編號 4418，手鍊長度約 174毫米

19

 17 SAPPHIRE, EMERALD AND DIAMOND BROOCH
The brooch set with circular-cut sapphires and emeralds together weighing 
approximately 9.05 and 3.10 carats respectively, decorated with pear-shaped 
and brilliant-cut diamonds together weighing approximately 5.35 carats, 
mounted in 18 karat white gold.

Accompanied by an Italian report numbered 7011, dated 24 July 2017, stating 
that the tested 0.40 carat sapphire is natural, Blue colour, with no indications 
of heating; 0.15 carat emerald is natural, Green colour, with minor clarity 
enhancement with oil.

HK$45,000-65,000   US$5,800-8,300

藍寶石配祖母綠及鑽石胸針
鑲 18K白金，藍寶石，祖母綠及鑽石分別共重約 9.05，3.10及 5.35
克拉，附意大利證書，鑑定其中一顆 0.40克拉藍寶石為天然無經加
熱處理，及一顆 0.15克拉祖母綠為天然祖母綠

 18 EMERALD AND DIAMOND PENDENT NECKLACE
Suspending a pear-shaped emerald weighing 4.11 carats, surrounded by 
marquise-shaped and brilliant-cut diamonds extending to the necklace, the 
diamonds together weighing approximately 5.85 carats, mounted in platinum, 
length approximately 420mm.

Accompanied by GRS report numbered GRS2020-078117, dated 16 July 2020, 
stating that the 4.11 carat emerald is natural, Intense to Vivid Green colour, of 
Colombian origin, with indication of minor clarity enhancement.

HK$120,000-180,000   US$15,400-23,000

4.11克拉梨形天然「哥倫比亞」祖母綠配鑽石吊墜項鍊
鑲鉑金，鑽石共重約 5.85克拉，項鍊長度約 420毫米，附 GRS證書

17

18

M. GÉRARD

1968年，Louis Gérard在巴黎創立品牌 M. Gérard。
此前，他曾於 Van Cleef & Arpels 工作多年，並
認識了享譽二十世紀中期的法國珠寶大師 André 
Vassort。Gérard以創作出舉世驚豔的珠寶為目標，
他的作品以璀璨的鑽石及彩色寶石點綴，淋漓地

呈現出他的宏願。André Vassort於 1955年成立了
工作室，他的工藝精湛，為法國知名品牌梵克雅寶 
(Van Cleef & Arpels)、寶詩龍 (Boucheron) 及夢寶星 
(Mauboussin)製作出超凡的珠寶。他與 M. Gérard的
合作逾二十年，創造出一件件極致的高級珠寶，深得

歐洲、遠東及中東地區客戶的青睞。

Louis Gérard founded M. Gérard in 1968 Paris. Before launching his own boutique, 
he has worked for Van Cleef & Arpels for years where he met André Vassort, a highly 
recognised manufacturer of extraordinary French jewellery in the mid-20th century. 
Gérard strived to create “the most beautiful jewels in the world” and the desire 
was perfectly expressed through design pieces which sprinkled with diamonds and 
coloured gems. For more than two decades, Vassort, who set up his workshop in 1955 
and was well-known for his remarkable craftsmanship and jewels created for Van 
Cleef & Arpels, Boucheron and Mauboussin, would produce some spectacular jewels 
for M. Gérard whose pieces are often noted for its superb manufacture and therefore 
attracted clients from Europe as well as Far and Middle East. 
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 20 PINK SPINEL AND DIAMOND RING
Centring on a cushion-shaped pink spinel weighing 3.35 carats, decorated 
with brilliant-cut diamonds extending to the shoulders, mounted in 18 karat 
white gold. Ring size: 5½

Accompanied by GIA report numbered 7371526268, dated 23 February 2021, 
stating that the 3.35 carat spinel is natural, Purplish Pink colour, with no 
indications of heating.

HK$22,000-32,000   US$2,800-4,100

3.35克拉古墊形天然無經加熱處理粉紅色尖晶石配鑽石戒指
鑲 18K白金，戒指尺寸 5½，附 GIA證書

 22 EMERALD AND DIAMOND RING
Centring on a round emerald weighing 3.34 carats, to a basket decorated with 
brilliant-cut diamonds, mounted in platinum. Ring size: 6¼

Accompanied by GRS report numbered GRS2018-076783, dated 17 July 2018, 
stating that the 3.34 carat emerald is natural, Vivid Green colour, of Colombian 
origin, with no indication of clarity enhancement; along with an appendix, 
stating that ‘This vividly saturated emerald of 3.34 ct is reminiscent in hue of 
the varieties displaying the legendary colors found in the world renowned 
Muzo mines. They are formally described as “Muzo Green” and commonly 
known in the trade as “Old Mine” emeralds.’; 
SSEF report numbered 98247, dated 7 March 2018, stating that the 3.338 carat 
emerald is natural, Green colour of medium strong saturation, of Colombian 
origin, with no indications of clarity modification.

HK$365,000-565,000   US$46,800-72,400

3.34克拉圓形天然「哥倫比亞穆索」無經處理祖母綠配鑽石戒指
鑲鉑金，戒指尺寸 6¼，附 GRS證書，附錄及 SSEF證書

 21 PAIR OF SAPPHIRE AND DIAMOND EARRINGS
Each centring on an oval sapphire weighing 4.42 and 4.09 carats respectively, 
embellished with tapered baguette and brilliant-cut diamonds altogether 
weighing approximately 4.40 carats, mounted in 18 karat white and yellow 
gold.

Accompanied by GRS report numbered GRS2021-028536, dated 23 February 
2021, stating that the 4.42 and 4.09 carat sapphires are natural, Vivid Blue 
colour, with no indication of thermal treatment; 
two Thai reports numbered GF19020660 and GF19020661, dated 15 February 
2019, stating that the 4.42 and 4.09 carat sapphires are natural, Blue colour, of 
Malagasy origin, with no indications of heating.

HK$110,000-160,000   US$14,000-20,500

4.42及 4.09克拉橢圓形天然無經加熱處理藍寶石配鑽石耳環一對
鑲 18K白金及黃金，鑽石共重約 4.40克拉，附GRS及兩張泰國證書，
泰國證書鑑定兩顆藍寶石為馬達加斯加產地

 23 RUBY AND DIAMOND RING, CARTIER
Centring on an oval ruby weighing 2.83 carats, to a stylised mount set with 
brilliant-cut diamonds together weighing approximately 1.55 carats, mounted 
in platinum, signed and numbered 61071A. Ring size: 6½

Accompanied by GIA report numbered 7353291510, dated 25 March 2020, 
stating that the 2.83 carat ruby is natural, Vivid Red colour, of Burmese 
origin, with no indications of heating; with comments, stating that ‘The color 
appearance of this stone is described in the trade as “Pigeon’s Blood”.’

HK$250,000-350,000   US$32,000-45,000

2.83克拉橢圓形天然「緬甸」無經加熱處理「鴿血紅」紅寶石配 
鑽石戒指，Cartier
鑲鉑金，鑽石共重約 1.55克拉，編號 61071A，戒指尺寸 6½， 
附 GIA證書

20

23
21

22

卡地亞

1847 年，卡地亞在巴黎開始了品牌的輝煌歷史，以其非凡創
意和完美工藝創造出無數曠世傑作。百多年來，品牌堅持追

求至臻完美，其撼動人心的作品不斷吸引世界各地的顯赫客

人——英國皇太后伊利沙伯珍藏了不少卡地亞的后冠；英國國

王愛德華七世亦讚譽其為「皇帝的珠寶商，珠寶商的皇帝」  
(the Jeweller of Kings, and the King of Jeweller)。

CARTIER

Founded in 1847 in Paris, Cartier has created countless iconic collections 
with creativity and superb craftsmanship. For centuries, Cartier’s designs 
have captivated the most distinguished clientele, including the Queen 
Mother who had a collection of Cartier tiaras and King Edward VII of England 
who referred to Cartier as “the Jeweller of Kings and the King of Jewellers”. 
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 24 LAVENDER JADEITE, MOTHER-OF-PEARL AND 
DIAMOND RING
The ring set with a jadeite of translucent mauve tone, accented by pear-
shaped cabochon mother-of-pearls together weighing approximately 1.95 
carats, decorated with brilliant-cut diamonds extending to the shoulders, 
mounted in 18 karat white and pink gold. Ring size: 6½

Jadeite measuring approximately 19.24 x 8.58 x 4.18mm.

Accompanied by Hong Kong Jade & Stone Laboratory report numbered 
SJ199230, dated 25 February 2021, stating that the jadeite is natural, known in 
the trade as ‘A Jade’.

HK$18,000-38,000   US$2,300-4,850

天然紫翡翠配貝母及鑽石戒指
鑲 18K白金及粉紅金，翡翠尺寸約 19.24 x 8.58 x 4.18毫米， 
貝母共重約 1.95克拉，戒指尺寸 6½，附香港玉石鑑定中心證書
SJ199230，鑑定為天然硬玉質翡翠 - A玉

 26 JADEITE BANGLE
The cylindrical jadeite bangle of translucent light apple green colour.

Outer diameter, inner diameter and thickness measuring approximately 74.08 
x 53.25 x 10.83mm.

Accompanied by Hong Kong Jade & Stone Laboratory report numbered 
SJ199622, dated 12 March 2021, stating that the jadeite is natural, known in 
the trade as ‘A Jade’.

HK$42,000-62,000   US$5,400-8,000

天然翡翠手鐲
手鐲外直徑，內直徑及厚度分別約 74.08 x 53.25 x 10.83毫米，附香
港玉石鑑定中心證書 SJ199622，鑑定為天然硬玉質翡翠 - A 玉
香港尺寸 1.42，台灣尺寸 17.30

 25 PAIR OF ICY JADEITE, GEM-SET AND DIAMOND 
PENDENT EARRINGS; AND MATCHING RING
The earrings each set with an oval icy jadeite cabochon of good translucency, 
embellished with an oval tsavorite garnet, variously-shaped pink sapphires 
and white topazes, decorated with brilliant-cut diamonds; and a matching 
ring, embellished with heart-shaped white topazes and circular-cut rubies, 
decorated with brilliant-cut diamonds extending to the shoulders, mounted in 
18 karat white and yellow gold. Ring size: 6¾ (2)

Cabochons on earrings measuring approximately 14.03 x 12.01 x 4.80 and 
13.29 x 12.13 x 5.22mm respectively; on ring approximately 11.91 x 10.89 x 
4.46mm. 

Accompanied by Hong Kong Jade & Stone Laboratory reports numbered 
SJ199639, dated 12 March 2021, stating that the jadeite is natural, known in 
the trade as ‘A Jade’.

HK$38,000-58,000   US$4,850-7,400

天然冰種翡翠配彩色寶石及鑽石吊耳環一對；及戒指套裝
鑲 18K白金及黃金，耳環蛋面尺寸分別約 14.03 x 12.01 x 4.80及
13.29 x 12.13 x 5.22毫米，戒指蛋面約 11.91 x 10.89 x 4.46毫米，
戒指尺寸 6¾，附香港玉石鑑定中心證書 SJ199639，鑑定為天然硬
玉質翡翠 - A玉

 27 PAIR OF JADEITE, YELLOW DIAMOND AND 
DIAMOND PENDENT EARRINGS; AND JADEITE, 
ROCK CRYSTAL AND DIAMOND RING
The earrings each set with two pear-shaped jadeite cabochons of translucent 
apple green colour, framed by brilliant-cut diamonds, linked by briolette yellow 
diamonds and a brilliant-cut yellow diamond-set rondelle; the ring centring on 
a pear-shaped jadeite cabochon of translucent bright emerald green colour, 
decorated with carved rock crystal and brilliant-cut diamonds, the rock crystal 
weighing approximately 8.25 carats, mounted in 18 karat white and yellow 
gold. Ring size: 6¼ (2)

Jadeites on earrings measuring approximately 13.01 x 6.07 x 3.31 to 6.20 x 3.85 
x 2.50mm; on ring approximately 9.85 x 5.39 x 2.20mm.

Accompanied by Hong Kong Jade & Stone Laboratory report numbered 
SJ199635, dated 12 March 2021, stating that the jadeite is natural, known in 
the trade as ‘A Jade’.

HK$38,000-58,000   US$4,850-7,400

翡翠配黃色鑽石及鑽石吊耳環一對；及天然翡翠配水晶及鑽石戒指
鑲 18K白金及黃金，耳環翡翠尺寸約 13.01 x 6.07 x 3.31至 6.20 x  
3.85 x 2.50毫米，戒指翡翠約 9.85 x 5.39 x 2.20毫米，水晶重約 8.25
克拉，戒指尺寸 6¼，附香港玉石鑑定中心證書 SJ199635，鑑定為
天然硬玉質翡翠 - A玉

24

(SIDE VIEW)
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 30 JADEITE AND DIAMOND PENDENT NECKLACE
Composed of twenty-three oval jadeite cabochons of translucent emerald green colour, decorated with pear-
shaped, baguette and brilliant-cut diamonds together weighing approximately 7.00 carats, mounted in 18 
karat white gold, length approximately 430mm.

Cabochons measuring approximately 8.50 x 5.46 x 3.68 to 3.43 x 4.32 x 1.89mm.

Accompanied by Hong Kong Jade & Stone Laboratory report numbered SJ199642, dated 12 March 2021, 
stating that the jadeite is natural, known in the trade as ‘A Jade’.

HK$300,000-400,000   US$38,500-51,200

天然翡翠配鑽石吊墜項鍊
鑲 18K白金，蛋面尺寸約 8.50 x 5.46 x 3.68至 3.43 x 4.32 x 1.89毫米，鑽石共重約 7.00克拉，
項鍊長度約 430毫米，附香港玉石鑑定中心證書 SJ199642，鑑定為天然硬玉質翡翠 - A玉

30

 28 JADEITE, RUBY AND DIAMOND RING
Centring on an oval jadeite cabochon of translucent bright emerald green 
colour, embellished with circular-cut rubies together weighing approximately 
1.00 carat, decorated with rose- and brilliant-cut diamonds, mounted in 18 
karat white gold. Ring size: 6¼

Cabochon measuring approximately 10.65 x 9.31 x 4.08mm. 

Accompanied by Hong Kong Jade & Stone Laboratory report numbered 
SJ199630, dated 12 March 2021, stating that the jadeite is natural, known in 
the trade as ‘A Jade’.

HK$30,000-50,000   US$3,900-6,400

天然翡翠配紅寶石及鑽石戒指
鑲 18K白金，蛋面尺寸約 10.65 x 9.31 x 4.08毫米，紅寶石共重約 
1.00克拉，戒指尺寸 6¼，附香港玉石鑑定中心證書 SJ199630， 
鑑定為天然硬玉質翡翠 - A玉

 29 PAIR OF JADEITE, RUBY AND DIAMOND PENDENT 
EARRINGS
Each suspending a pear-shaped jadeite cabochon of translucent emerald 
green colour, surmounted by an oval ruby, decorated with brilliant-cut 
diamonds, the rubies and diamonds altogether weighing approximately 2.25 
and 2.40 carats respectively, mounted in 18 karat white gold.

Jadeites measuring approximately 16.20 x 7.30 x 3.58 and 15.93 x 7.38 x 
3.41mm respectively.

Accompanied by Hong Kong Kowloon Jade & Jewellery Laboratory report 
numbered SC137334, dated 18 April 2019, stating that the jadeite is natural, 
known in the trade as ‘A Jade’.

HK$160,000-260,000   US$20,500-33,300

天然翡翠配紅寶石及鑽石吊耳環一對
鑲 18K白金，翡翠尺寸分別約 16.20 x 7.30 x 3.58及 15.93 x 7.38 x  
3.41 毫米，紅寶石及鑽石分別共重約 2.25及 2.40克拉，附香港九龍
翡翠珠寶鑑定中心證書 SC137334，鑑定為天然硬玉質翡翠 - A玉

28

29
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 33 PAIR OF LAVENDER JADEITE BANGLES
The bangles each of translucent lavender tone, suffused with soft apple green patches, round to the outside 
and flattened to the inside.

Outer diameters, inner diameters and thicknesses measuring approximately 73.09 x 56.05 x 13.79 and 71.60 x 
54.89 x 13.92mm respectively.

Accompanied by Hong Kong Jade & Stone Laboratory reports numbered KJ102629 and KJ102630, dated 12 
March 2021, stating that the jadeites are natural, known in the trade as ‘A Jade’.

HK$400,000-600,000   US$51,200-77,000

天然紫翡翠手鐲一對
手鐲外直徑，內直徑及厚度分別約 73.09 x 56.05 x 13.79及 71.60 x 54.89 x 13.92毫米， 
附香港玉石鑑定中心證書 KJ102629至 KJ102630，鑑定為天然硬玉質翡翠 - A 玉
香港尺寸 1.45及 1.40，台灣尺寸 17.50及 17.00

33

 31 JADEITE AND DIAMOND ‘BUTTERFLY’ BROOCH/
PENDANT
Of butterfly motifs, the wings each set with a carved jadeite of translucent 
emerald green colour, suffused with deep green veins and patches, decorated 
with brilliant-cut diamond-set abdomen, antennas and apexes, mounted in 
platinum.

Jadeites measuring approximately 40.78 x 23.50 x 0.71 and 40.51 x 23.60 x 
0.81mm respectively.

Accompanied by GIA report numbered 2174219233, dated 22 April 2014, 
stating that the jadeites are natural, Green colour, with no indications of 
impregnation.

HK$45,000-75,000   US$5,800-9,600

天然無經注膠處理翡翠配鑽石「蝴蝶」胸針 /吊墜
鑲鉑金，翡翠尺寸分別約 40.78 x 23.50 x 0.71及 40.51 x 23.60 x  
0.81毫米，附 GIA證書

 32 PAIR OF JADEITE ‘HUAIGU’ AND DIAMOND 
PENDENT EARRINGS
Each suspending a jadeite of translucent emerald green colour, carved as 
huaigu, surmounted by brilliant-cut diamonds, mounted in 18 karat white gold.

Huaigus measuring approximately 14.16 x 5.78 x 4.27 and 14.13 x 5.62 x 
4.24mm respectively.

Accompanied by Hong Kong Jade & Stone Laboratory report numbered 
SJ199627, dated 12 March 2021, stating that the jadeite is natural, known in 
the trade as ‘A Jade’.

HK$58,000-88,000   US$7,400-11,300

天然翡翠「懷古」配鑽石吊耳環一對
鑲 18K白金，懷古尺寸分別約 14.16 x 5.78 x 4.27及 14.13 x 5.62 x 
4.24毫米，附香港玉石鑑定中心證書 SJ199627，鑑定為天然硬玉質
翡翠 - A玉

31
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 34 JADEITE AND DIAMOND RING
Centring on a rectangular jadeite of translucent emerald green colour, decorated with baguette diamonds, 
mounted in 18 karat white gold. Ring size: 11½

Jadeite measuring approximately 20.45 x 16.68 x 6.12mm. 

Accompanied by Hong Kong Jade & Stone Laboratory report numbered KJ102627, dated 12 March 2021, 
stating that the jadeite is natural, known in the trade as ‘A Jade’.

HK$1,200,000-1,800,000   US$154,000-230,000

天然翡翠配鑽石戒指
鑲 18K白金，翡翠尺寸約 20.45 x 16.68 x 6.12毫米，戒指尺寸 11½，附香港玉石鑑定中心證書
KJ102627，鑑定為天然硬玉質翡翠 - A玉

34

(SIDE VIEW)
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 35 PAIR OF JADEITE, RUBY AND DIAMOND PENDENT 
EARRINGS
Each suspending an oval jadeite cabochon of translucent emerald green 
colour, decorated with brilliant-cut diamonds extending to the surmount, 
accented by circular-cut and pear-shaped rubies, the diamonds altogether 
weighing approximately 2.10 carats, mounted in 18 karat white and yellow 
gold.

Cabochons measuring approximately 10.41 x 8.47 x 2.69 and 9.92 x 7.87 x 
3.63mm respectively. 

Accompanied by Hong Kong Jade & Stone Laboratory report numbered 
SJ199641, dated 12 March 2021, stating that the jadeite is natural, known in 
the trade as ‘A Jade’.

HK$38,000-58,000   US$4,850-7,400

天然翡翠配紅寶石及鑽石吊耳環一對
鑲 18K白金及黃金，蛋面尺寸分別約 10.41 x 8.47 x 2.69及 9.92 x 
7.87 x 3.63毫米，鑽石共重約 2.10克拉，附香港玉石鑑定中心證書
SJ199641，鑑定為天然硬玉質翡翠 - A玉

 37 JADEITE ‘MYTHICAL BEAST’ AND DIAMOND 
PENDANT; AND JADEITE AND DIAMOND ‘GOURD’ 
RING
The pendant set with two jadeites of translucent emerald green and apple 
green colour respectively, each carved as a mythical beast, decorated with 
brilliant-cut diamonds extending to the surmount; the ring of gourd motifs, set 
with two jadeites of translucent apple green colour, suffused with bright green 
patches, embellished with brilliant-cut diamonds extending to the shank, 
mounted in 18 karat white gold. Ring size: 6½ (2)

Jadeites on pendant measuring approximately 13.35 x 9.76 x 5.51 and 12.80 x 
9.34 x 5.44mm respectively; on ring approximately 10.83 x 9.10 x 2.50 and 8.93 - 
8.98 x 2.51mm respectively.

Accompanied by Hong Kong Jade & Stone Laboratory report numbered 
SJ199636, dated 12 March 2021, stating that the jadeite is natural, known in 
the trade as ‘A Jade’.

HK$38,000-58,000   US$4,850-7,400

翡翠「神獸」配鑽石吊墜；及天然翡翠配鑽石「葫蘆」戒指
鑲 18K白金，吊墜翡翠尺寸分別約 13.35 x 9.76 x 5.51及 12.80 x  
9.34 x 5.44毫米，戒指翡翠分別約 10.83 x 9.10 x 2.50及 8.93 - 8.98 x 
2.51毫米，戒指尺寸 6½，附香港玉石鑑定中心證書 SJ199636， 
鑑定為天然硬玉質翡翠 - A玉

 36 JADEITE, YELLOW DIAMOND AND DIAMOND 
‘FLORAL’ RING
Modelled as a flower, the pistil of an oval jadeite cabochon of translucent 
intense apple green colour, the petals set with brilliant-cut yellow diamonds 
and diamonds together weighing approximately 2.30 carats, mounted in 18 
karat white and yellow gold. Ring size: 6

Cabochon measuring approximately 8.90 - 9.17 x 3.72mm. 

Accompanied by Hong Kong Jade & Stone Laboratory report numbered 
SJ199631, dated 12 March 2021, stating that the jadeite is natural, known in 
the trade as ‘A Jade’.

HK$45,000-65,000   US$5,800-8,300

天然翡翠配黃色鑽石及鑽石「花朵」戒指
鑲 18K白金及黃金，蛋面尺寸約 8.90 - 9.17 x 3.72毫米，黃色鑽石
及鑽石共重約 2.30克拉，戒指尺寸 6，附香港玉石鑑定中心證書
SJ199631，鑑定為天然硬玉質翡翠 - A玉

 38 JADEITE, ROCK CRYSTAL AND DIAMOND RING
Centring on an oval jadeite cabochon of translucent emerald green colour, 
to the obverse set with a rock crystal weighing approximately 11.10 carats, 
decorated with brilliant-cut diamonds extending to the shoulders, the 
diamonds together weighing approximately 1.60 carats, mounted in 18 karat 
white gold. Ring size: 6

Cabochon measuring approximately 12.73 x 9.90 x 3.81mm.  

Accompanied by Hong Kong Jade & Stone Laboratory report numbered 
SJ199181, dated 24 February 2021, stating that the jadeite is natural, known in 
the trade as ‘A Jade’.

HK$90,000-130,000   US$11,500-16,800

天然翡翠配水晶及鑽石戒指
鑲 18K白金，蛋面尺寸約 12.73 x 9.90 x 3.81毫米，水晶重約 11.10
克拉，鑽石共重約 1.60克拉，戒指尺寸 6，附香港玉石鑑定中心證
書 SJ199181，鑑定為天然硬玉質翡翠 - A玉
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 41 JADEITE AND DIAMOND NECKLACE
Composed of seventy-three jadeite beads of translucent emerald green colour, embellished with brilliant-
cut diamond-set rondelles and a spherical clasp, the diamonds together weighing approximately 1.30 carats, 
mounted in 18 karat white gold, length approximately 512mm.

Beads measuring approximately 8.05 to 5.84mm.

Accompanied by Hong Kong Jade & Stone Laboratory report numbered KJ102532, dated 24 February 2021, 
stating that the jadeite is natural, known in the trade as ‘A Jade’.

HK$380,000-580,000   US$49,000-74,400

天然翡翠配鑽石項鍊
鑲 18K白金，珠尺寸約 8.05至 5.84毫米，鑽石共重約 1.30克拉，項鍊長度約 512毫米， 
附香港玉石鑑定中心證書 KJ102532，鑑定為天然硬玉質翡翠 - A玉

41

 39 PAIR OF JADEITE, MOTHER-OF-PEARL AND 
DIAMOND EARRINGS; AND MATCHING RING
The earrings each centring on an oval jadeite cabochon of translucent emerald 
green colour, accented by a carved mother-of-pearl, decorated with brilliant-cut 
diamonds; and a matching ring, mounted in 18 karat white gold. Ring size: 6¼ (2)

Cabochons on earrings measuring approximately 7.38 x 6.73 x 2.81 and 7.26 x 
6.57 x 2.92mm respectively; on ring approximately 8.63 x 7.91 x 3.16mm.  

Accompanied by Hong Kong Jade & Stone Laboratory reports numbered 
SJ199186 and SJ199183, dated 24 February 2021, stating that the jadeites are 
natural, known in the trade as ‘A Jade’.

HK$42,000-62,000   US$5,400-8,000

天然翡翠配貝母及鑽石耳環一對；及戒指套裝
鑲 18K白金，耳環蛋面尺寸分別約 7.38 x 6.73 x 2.81及 7.26 x 6.57 x 
2.92毫米，戒指蛋面約 8.63 x 7.91 x 3.16毫米，戒指尺寸 6¼， 
附香港玉石鑑定中心證書 SJ199186及 SJ199183，鑑定為天然硬玉質
翡翠 - A玉

 40 JADEITE AND DIAMOND ‘PROSPERITY’ PENDANT
The jadeite of translucent emerald green colour, carved as a shell, highlighted 
by a brilliant-cut diamond-set bat, accented by two circular-cut ruby-set 
eyes, symbolising prosperity, decorated with pear-shaped rose- and brilliant-
cut diamonds extending to the surmount and back, the diamonds together 
weighing approximately 1.30 carats, mounted in 18 karat white gold.

Jadeite measuring approximately 33.19 x 18.40 x 5.53mm.

Accompanied by Hong Kong Jade & Stone Laboratory report numbered 
SJ199629, dated 12 March 2021, stating that the jadeite is natural, known in 
the trade as ‘A Jade’.

HK$100,000-180,000   US$12,800-23,000

天然翡翠配鑽石「福貝」吊墜
鑲 18K白金，翡翠尺寸約 33.19 x 18.40 x 5.53毫米，鑽石共重約 
1.30克拉，附香港玉石鑑定中心證書 SJ199629，鑑定為天然硬玉質
翡翠 - A玉

39

40

天成國際 TIANCHENG INTERNATIONAL 29珠寶及翡翠 JEWELLERY AND JADEITE28



 42 JADEITE AND DIAMOND RING
Centring on an oval jadeite cabochon of translucent emerald green colour, decorated with brilliant-cut 
diamonds together weighing approximately 1.25 carats, mounted in 18 karat white gold. Ring size: 6¼

Cabochon measuring approximately 16.51 x 15.21 x 8.08mm. 

Accompanied by Hong Kong Jade & Stone Laboratory report numbered KJ102625, dated 12 March 2021, 
stating that the jadeite is natural, known in the trade as ‘A Jade’.

HK$1,200,000-1,800,000   US$154,000-230,000

天然翡翠配鑽石戒指
鑲 18K白金，蛋面尺寸約 16.51 x 15.21 x 8.08毫米，鑽石共重約 1.25克拉，戒指尺寸 6¼， 
附香港玉石鑑定中心證書 KJ102625，鑑定為天然硬玉質翡翠 - A玉

42
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 43 BLUE TOPAZ, COLOURED SAPPHIRE AND 
DIAMOND RING
Centring on a circular-cut blue topaz weighing approximately 19.15 carats, 
embellished with circular-cut rubies, decorated with marquise-shaped and 
circular-cut white sapphires, accented by brilliant-cut diamonds extending to 
the shoulders, mounted in 18 karat white gold. Ring size: 6¾

HK$18,000-28,000   US$2,300-3,600

藍色托帕石配彩色剛玉及鑽石戒指
鑲 18K白金，藍色托帕石重約 19.15克拉，戒指尺寸 6¾

 45 PERIDOT AND DIAMOND RING
Set with a cushion-shaped peridot weighing 51.44 carats, the shank decorated 
with pear-shaped and brilliant-cut diamonds, mounted in 18 karat white gold. 
Ring size: 6¼

Accompanied by GRS report numbered GRS2020-111447, dated 12 November 
2020, stating that the 51.44 carat peridot is natural, Vivid Yellowish-Green 
colour, of Burmese origin, with no indication of thermal treatment.

HK$200,000-300,000   US$25,600-38,500

51.44克拉古墊形天然「緬甸」無經加熱處理橄欖石配鑽石戒指
鑲 18K白金，戒指尺寸 6¼，附 GRS證書

 44 KUNZITE AND DIAMOND PENDANT
Suspending a cushion-shaped kunzite weighing approximately 91.40 carats, 
accented by brilliant-cut diamonds together weighing approximately 1.35 
carats, mounted in 18 karat white gold. 

HK$45,000-75,000   US$5,800-9,600

紫鋰輝石配鑽石吊墜
鑲 18K白金，紫鋰輝石重約 91.40克拉，鑽石共重約 1.35克拉
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45

(SIDE VIEW)

 46 STAR SAPPHIRE AND DIAMOND PENDENT 
NECKLACE
The pendant suspending an oval double cabochon star sapphire weighing 
41.37 carats, to a ballerina setting decorated with tapered baguette diamonds 
together weighing approximately 4.05 carats, mounted in platinum, to a 18 
karat white gold necklace, adjustable length approximately 464 to 412mm.

Accompanied by GIA report numbered 6165979536, dated 10 October 2017, 
stating that the 41.37 carat star sapphire is natural, Blue colour, of Sri Lankan 
origin, displaying asterism phenomenon, with no indications of heating.

HK$180,000-280,000   US$23,000-36,000

41.37克拉橢圓形天然「斯里蘭卡」無經加熱處理星光藍寶石配 
鑽石吊墜項鍊
鑲鉑金及 18K白金，鑽石共重約 4.05克拉，項鍊長度可調節至約
464至 412毫米，附 GIA證書

 附有此符號註明之拍品，將不設底價出售。All lots marked with this symbol are to be offered without reserve.珠寶及翡翠 JEWELLERY AND JADEITE 天成國際 TIANCHENG INTERNATIONAL32 33



 47 FANCY LIGHT PURPLISH PINK DIAMOND AND 
DIAMOND RING
Centring on a radiant-cut fancy light purplish pink diamond weighing 0.44 
carat, framed by baguette and brilliant-cut diamonds extending to the 
shoulders, mounted in 18 karat white and pink gold. Ring size: 6½

Accompanied by GIA report numbered 6187164194, dated 10 March 2017, 
stating that the 0.44 carat diamond is natural, Fancy Light Purplish Pink colour, 
VS2 clarity, with Excellent Polish.

HK$45,000-75,000   US$5,800-9,600

0.44克拉長方形天然淡彩紫粉紅色 VS2淨度極優打磨鑽石配鑽石戒指
鑲 18K白金及粉紅金，戒指尺寸 6½，附 GIA證書

 49 PINK SPINEL AND DIAMOND RING/PENDANT
Centring on a cushion-shaped pink spinel weighing 8.23 carats, decorated 
with brilliant-cut diamonds extending to the shoulders, the diamonds together 
weighing approximately 2.50 carats, mounted in 18 karat white and pink gold. 
Ring size: 6¾

Accompanied by GRS report numbered GRS2020-058080, dated 7 May 
2020, stating that the 8.23 carat spinel is natural, Pink (GRS brilliancy-type 
“vibrant”) colour, of Burmese origin, with no indication of thermal treatment; 
along with an appendix, stating that ‘a 8.23 ct natural spinel....exhibited very 
good brilliancy and ideal proportions, making it worthy of receiving the GRS 
brilliancy designation of “vibrant”. “Vibrant” is an attribute given to gemstone 
that display a high amount of color reflection - as opposed to the separately 
considered category of color saturation. A ‘vibrant’ appearance is achieved 
through the skillful cutting of a gemstone to its optimal proportions, resulting 
in greater-than-usual weight loss and a maximized reflection pattern.”.

HK$128,000-188,000   US$16,400-24,100

8.23克拉古墊形天然「緬甸」無經加熱處理粉紅色尖晶石配鑽石 
戒指 /吊墜
鑲 18K白金及粉紅金，鑽石共重約 2.50克拉，戒指尺寸 6¾， 
附GRS證書及附錄，鑑定尖晶石被GRS評定為擁有鮮亮火彩 (vibrant)

 48 GEM-SET AND DIAMOND PENDENT NECKLACE
Supsending a cushion-shaped pink spinel and a briolette paraiba tourmaline 
weighing approximately 2.70 and 4.10 carats respectively, embellished with 
four natural pearls measuring approximately 7.35 to 2.81mm, accented by 
brilliant-cut diamonds, to a karat gold necklace decorated with cultured pearls 
measuring approximately 3.95 to 3.59mm, mounted in 18 karat white gold, 
adjustable length approximately 430 to 380mm.

HK$45,000-75,000   US$5,800-9,600

彩色寶石配鑽石吊墜項鍊
鑲 18K白金，粉紅色尖晶石及帕拉伊巴碧璽分別重約 2.70及 4.10克
拉，四顆天然珍珠尺寸約7.35至2.81毫米，項鍊養殖珍珠尺寸約3.95
至 3.59毫米，項鍊長度可調節至約 430至 380毫米

 50 PARAIBA TOURMALINE AND DIAMOND RING
Centring on an oval paraiba tourmaline weighing 4.36 carats, to a stylised 
mount decorated with round and pear-shaped rose- and brilliant-cut diamonds 
together weighing approximately 2.05 carats, mounted in 18 karat white gold. 
Ring size: 6¼

Accompanied by GIA report numbered 6362020167, dated 21 September 2020, 
stating that the 4.36 carat tourmaline is Green-Blue colour, of Mozambican 
origin; 
GRS report numbered GRS2020-108000, dated 5 October 2020, stating that the 
4.36 carat tourmaline is natural, Greenish-Blue (GRS-type “Paraiba”) colour, 
with indication of thermal treatment.

HK$150,000-250,000   US$19,200-32,000

4.36克拉橢圓形天然「莫桑比克」帕拉伊巴碧璽配鑽石戒指
鑲 18K白金，鑽石共重約 2.05克拉，戒指尺寸 6¼，附 GIA及 GRS
證書

47

50

48

49

珠寶及翡翠 JEWELLERY AND JADEITE 天成國際 TIANCHENG INTERNATIONAL34 35



 51 EMERALD AND DIAMOND RING
Centring on an octagonal emerald weighing 2.03 carats, flanked by baguette 
diamonds, mounted in platinum. Ring size: 5¾

Accompanied by GRS report numbered GRS2021-028101, dated 3 February 
2021, stating that the 2.03 carat emerald is natural, Vivid Green colour, of 
Colombian origin, with indication of insignificant clarity enhancement; 
Japanese report numbered NU-9457, stating the 2.03 carat emerald is natural, 
Green colour, of Colombian origin, with indication of clarity enhancement.

HK$58,000-88,000   US$7,400-11,300

2.03克拉階梯式切割天然「哥倫比亞」祖母綠配鑽石戒指
鑲鉑金，戒指尺寸 5¾，附 GRS及日本證書

 53 RUBY AND DIAMOND RING
Centring on a pear-shaped ruby weighing 9.08 carats, to a double frame 
set with pear-shaped and brilliant-cut diamonds extending to the obverse 
and shoulders, the diamonds together weighing approximately 4.75 carats, 
mounted in 18 karat white and yellow gold. Ring size: 6

Accompanied by GRS report numbered GRS2020-121576, dated 18 December 
2020, stating that the 9.08 carat ruby is natural, Red colour, of Burmese (Mogok) 
origin, with no indication of thermal treatment.

HK$280,000-380,000   US$36,000-49,000

9.08克拉梨形天然「緬甸抹谷」無經加熱處理紅寶石配鑽石戒指
鑲 18K白金及黃金，鑽石共重約 4.75克拉，戒指尺寸 6，附 GRS證書

 52 PADPARADSCHA AND DIAMOND RING
Centring on an oval padparadscha weighing 3.27 carats, accented by pear-
shaped and round rose- and brilliant-cut diamonds extending to the shoulders, 
the diamonds together weighing approximately 2.25 carats, mounted in 18 
karat white and pink gold. Ring size: 6½

Accompanied by SSEF report numbered 115804, dated 18 January 2021, 
stating that the 3.275 carat padparadscha is natural, Pinkish Orange colour,  
of Sri Lankan origin, with no indications of heating.

HK$150,000-250,000   US$19,200-32,000

3.27克拉橢圓形天然「斯里蘭卡」無經加熱處理帕德瑪剛玉配鑽石
戒指
鑲 18K白金及粉紅金，鑽石共重約 2.25克拉，戒指尺寸 6½， 
附 SSEF證書

 54 SAPPHIRE AND DIAMOND RING
Centring on a cushion-shaped sapphire weighing 4.28 carats, to a double 
frame set with brilliant-cut diamonds together weighing approximately 2.10 
carats, mounted in 18 karat yellow gold. Ring size: 6½

Accompanied by SSEF report numbered 114157, dated 19 August 2020, stating 
that the 4.283 carat sapphire is natural, Blue colour of strong saturation, of 
Burmese origin, with no indications of heating; with comments, stating that 
‘The colour of this sapphire may also be called “Royal Blue” based on SSEF 
reference standards.’.

HK$280,000-380,000   US$36,000-49,000

4.28克拉古墊形天然「緬甸」無經加熱處理「皇家藍」藍寶石配 
鑽石戒指
鑲 18K黃金，鑽石共重約 2.10克拉，戒指尺寸 6½，附 SSEF證書
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 55 EMERALD AND DIAMOND RING
Centring on an octagonal emerald weighing 4.36 carats, to a stylised mount decorated with brilliant-cut 
diamonds extending to the shoulders, the diamonds together weighing approximately 1.00 carat, mounted in 
18 karat white gold. Ring size: 6½

Accompanied by SSEF report numbered 113348, dated 6 May 2020, stating that the 4.365 carat emerald 
is natural, Green colour of medium strong saturation, of Colombian origin, with no indications of clarity 
modification; 
Muzo report numbered WIP50 19-0016851-001, dated 9 March 2020, stating that the 4.36 carat emerald is of 
Colombian Muzo mine.

HK$780,000-980,000   US$100,000-126,000

4.36克拉階梯式切割天然「哥倫比亞穆索」無經處理祖母綠配鑽石戒指
鑲 18K白金，鑽石共重約 1.00克拉，戒指尺寸 6½，附 SSEF及哥倫比亞穆索產地證書

 56 RUBY AND DIAMOND NECKLACE
Composed of thirty-five oval and cushion-shaped rubies together weighing 42.21 carats, decorated with pear-
shaped rose- and brilliant-cut diamonds together weighing approximately 24.20 carats, mounted in 18 karat 
white and yellow gold, length approximately 445mm.

Accompanied by Lotus premium report numbered 7135-7426, dated 9 March 2021, stating that the 42.21 
carat rubies ranging from 1.62 to 0.87 carat are natural, Red colour (twelve of ‘Pigeon’s Blood’ colour type) ,  
of medium tone and vivid to rich saturation, of Burmese origin, with no indications of heating or treatment.

HK$880,000-1,500,000   US$113,000-192,000

總重量 42.21克拉橢圓形及古墊形天然「緬甸」無經加熱處理紅寶石配鑽石項鍊
鑲 18K白金及黃金，鑽石共重約 24.20克拉，項鍊長度約 445毫米，附 Lotus優質證書， 
鑑定其中十二顆紅寶石為「鴿血紅」色
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 57 FANCY VIVID YELLOW DIAMOND AND DIAMOND RING
Centring on an oval fancy vivid yellow diamond weighing 3.74 carats, flanked by two pear-shaped diamonds, 
mounted in 18 karat yellow gold. Ring size: 6

Accompanied by GIA report numbered 2195683344, dated 2 October 2018, stating that the 3.74 carat diamond 
is natural, Fancy Vivid Yellow colour, VS2 clarity, with Excellent polish.

HK$1,000,000-1,500,000   US$128,000-192,000

3.74克拉橢圓形天然艷彩黃色 VS2淨度極優打磨鑽石配鑽石戒指
鑲 18K黃金，戒指尺寸 6，附 GIA證書

57

塞拉利昂獅子山的王者金光

獅子山，位於西非洲塞拉利昂雨林的一個小村落，
更是重要的礦產地，擁有鑽石、黃金、金紅石、
鋁土礦等得天獨厚的礦產資源。其中尤以盛產鑽
石——特別是顆粒碩大的頂級白鑽和色彩艷麗的
黃鑽而聞名於世，因此被稱為「鑽石之國」。

獅子山的 Zimmi 礦開採出世界上最俏麗動人的彩
色及黃色鑽石。這裡的黃鑽擁有獨特的濃郁黃色，
溫暖而艷麗，帶些許罕見的橙色調，令整顆鑽石
綻放出如黃水仙花 (Jonquil) 般燦爛明媚的色彩。

此礦區出產之鑽石絕少含有熒光成份，但卻常會
內含黑色的針狀物。原石上還有特徵性的天然孔
洞，穿入原石的中心。Zimmi 礦區出產的黃鑽在
市場上十分稀少珍貴，令珠寶藏家魂牽夢縈。

THE FLARE OF ZIMMI

Zimmi, a small village hidden in Sierra Leone’s rainforest region, is a significant 
mining region in West Africa that is enriched by precious metals and stones including 
diamonds, gold, rutile and bauxite forming deep in the mantle. Particularly prolific is 
its diamond output, where large, premium-grade white diamonds and vivid yellow 
diamonds are commonly found among the deposits. For this reason, Sierra Leone has 
been named “The Kingdom of Diamonds.”

The Zimmi mine in Sierra Leone produces the world’s most fascinating coloured 
and yellow diamonds. The yellow diamonds unearthed within the area are born with 
warm, saturated and intense yellow colour with a touch of orange hue. This makes the 
entire stone sparkles with a vivid yellow like the colour of Jonquil. Fluorescence is not 
commonly found in Zimmi diamonds, they usually possess black pinpoint inclusions 
instead. The rough of these stones also have a very unique characteristic; they have 
a naturally drilled hole that can reach into the heart of the stone. Yellow diamonds 
originated from the Zimmi mine is incredibly precious in the jewellery market, making 
them highly sought-after by Jewellery connoisseurs.
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 58 JADEITE, PINK SPINEL AND DIAMOND RING; AND 
PINK SPINEL AND DIAMOND RING
The first ring centring on an oval jadeite cabochon of translucent bright 
emerald green colour, embellished with two heart-shaped pink spinels 
together weighing approximately 1.50 carats, decorated with brilliant-cut 
diamonds; the second ring centring on a cushion-shaped purple pink spinel 
weighing 5.38 carats, decorated with brilliant-cut diamonds, mounted in 18 
karat white gold. Ring size: 6¼ and 6 respectively (2)

Cabochon measuring approximately 8.00 - 8.40 x 2.89mm. 

Accompanied by Hong Kong Jade & Stone Laboratory report numbered 
SJ199633, dated 12 March 2021, stating that the jadeite is natural, known in 
the trade as ‘A Jade’; 
GIA report numbered 6375582434, dated 22 February 2021, stating that the 5.38 
carat spinel is natural, Purple-Pink colour, with no indications of heating.

HK$38,000-68,000   US$4,850-8,700

天然翡翠配粉紅色尖晶石及鑽石戒指；及 5.38克拉古墊形天然無經
加熱處理粉紅色尖晶石配鑽石戒指
鑲 18K白金，蛋面尺寸約 8.00 - 8.40 x 2.89毫米，心形粉紅色尖晶
石共重約 1.50克拉，戒指尺寸分別 6¼及 6，附 GIA及香港玉石鑑
定中心證書 SJ199633，鑑定為天然硬玉質翡翠 - A玉

 60 PAIR OF RUBY AND DIAMOND PENDENT EARRINGS
Each set with eighteen oval rubies altogether weighing approximately 11.30 
carats, decorated with marquise-, pear-shaped and brilliant-cut diamonds 
altogether weighing approximately 5.55 carats, mounted in 18 karat white and 
yellow gold. 

Accompanied by GIA report numbered 7376663934, dated 22 February 2021, 
stating that the two tested rubies are natural, Red colour, of Burmese origin, 
with no indications of heating. 

HK$128,000-188,000   US$16,400-24,100

紅寶石配鑽石吊耳環一對
鑲 18K白金及黃金，紅寶石及鑽石分別共重約 11.30及 5.55克拉，
附 GIA證書，鑑定其中兩顆紅寶石為天然緬甸無經加熱處理

 59 PAIR OF FANCY YELLOW DIAMOND, YELLOW 
DIAMOND AND DIAMOND PENDENT EARRINGS
Each suspending a radiant-cut fancy yellow diamond weighing 1.50 carats, 
surmounted by a radiant-cut yellow diamond, embellished with brilliant-
cut diamonds, the yellow diamonds and diamonds altogether weighing 
approximately 1.50 carats, mounted in 18 karat white and yellow gold.

Accompanied by GIA reports numbered 2357525752 and 2344946870, dated 
22 July and 17 March 2020, stating that the 1.50 and 1.50 carat diamonds are 
natural, Fancy Yellow colour, VVS2 and VS1 clarity, the VVS2 one with Excellent 
Polish.

HK$128,000-188,000   US$16,400-24,100

1.50及 1.50克拉長方形天然彩黃色 VVS2及 VS1淨度鑽石配黃色 
鑽石及鑽石吊耳環一對
鑲 18K白金及黃金，其他黃色鑽石及鑽石共重約 1.50克拉， 
附兩張 GIA證書，鑑定其中 VVS2淨度黃色鑽石為極優打磨

 61 DIAMOND BRACELET
The articulated bracelet set with variously-shaped diamonds together 
weighing approximately 21.90 carats, mounted in 18 karat white gold, length 
approximately 175mm.

HK$350,000-550,000   US$45,000-70,500

鑽石手鍊
鑲 18K白金，鑽石共重約 21.90克拉，手鍊長度約 175毫米
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 64 RUBY AND DIAMOND RING
Centring on an oval ruby weighing 5.65 carats, surrounded by pear-shaped diamonds and circular-cut rubies, 
the shoulders decorated with brilliant-cut diamonds, the diamonds together weighing approximately 3.60 
carats, mounted in 18 karat yellow and white gold. Ring size: 6

Accompanied by GRS report numbered GRS2021-020204, dated 2 February 2021, stating that the 5.65 carat 
ruby is natural, Red colour, of Burmese (Mogok) origin, with no indication of thermal treatment.

HK$580,000-880,000   US$74,400-113,000

5.65克拉橢圓形天然「緬甸抹谷」無經加熱處理紅寶石配紅寶石及鑽石戒指
鑲 18K黃金及白金，鑽石共重約 3.60克拉，戒指尺寸 6，附 GRS證書
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 62 PAIR OF EMERALD AND DIAMOND EARRINGS
Each centring on an octagonal emerald weighing 1.64 and 1.52 carats 
respectively, to a double frame set with brilliant-cut diamonds altogether 
weighing approximately 2.55 carats, mounted in 18 karat white and yellow gold. 

Accompanied by GRS reports numbered GRS2020-112633 and GRS2020-
112634, dated 30 November 2020, stating that the 1.64 and 1.52 carat 
emeralds are natural, Green colour, of Colombian origin, with indications of 
minor clarity enhancement.

HK$65,000-95,000   US$8,300-12,200

1.64及 1.52克拉階梯式切割天然「哥倫比亞」祖母綠配鑽石耳環一對
鑲 18K白金及黃金，鑽石共重約 2.55克拉，附兩張 GRS證書

 63 SAPPHIRE AND DIAMOND RING
Centring on a cushion-shaped sapphire weighing 7.09 carats, flanked by 
marquise- and pear-shaped rose-cut diamonds, decorated with brilliant-
cut diamonds, the diamonds together weighing approximately 1.80 carats, 
mounted in 18 karat white gold. Ring size: 6¼

Accompanied by GRS report numbered GRS2017-060464, dated 5 June 2017, 
stating that the 7.09 carat sapphire is natural, Vivid Blue (GRS type “Royal 
Blue”) colour, of Malagasy origin, with no indication of thermal treatment.

HK$180,000-280,000   US$23,000-36,000

7.09克拉古墊形天然「馬達加斯加」無經加熱處理「皇家藍」藍寶石 
配鑽石戒指
鑲 18K白金，鑽石共重約 1.80克拉，戒指尺寸 6¼，附 GRS證書
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 65 PAIR OF DIAMOND PENDENT EARRINGS
Each suspending a pear-shaped diamond weighing 1.14 and 1.06 carats 
respectively, surmounted by a brilliant-cut diamond, mounted in 18 karat white 
gold. 

Accompanied by GIA reports numbered 11598281 and 1368902434, dated 11 
December 2020, stating that the 1.14 and 1.06 carat diamonds are E and D 
colour, Internally Flawless and VVS2 clarity.

HK$70,000-100,000   US$9,000-12,800

1.14及 1.06克拉梨形 E及 D色內部無瑕及 VVS2淨度鑽石配鑽石 
吊耳環一對
鑲 18K白金，附兩張 GIA證書

 66 LIGHT PINK DIAMOND AND DIAMOND RING
Centring on a heart-shaped light pink diamond weighing 1.23 carats, 
surrounded by brilliant-cut pink diamonds, to an outer frame of brilliant-
cut diamonds extending to the shoulders, the pink diamonds and diamonds 
together weighing approximately 1.10 carats, mounted in 18 karat white and 
pink gold. Ring size: 6

Accompanied by GIA report nunbered 2195496179, dated 31 July 2018, stating 
that the 1.23 carat diamond is natural, Light Pink colour, SI1 clarity. 

HK$160,000-260,000   US$20,500-33,300

1.23克拉心形天然淡粉紅色 SI1淨度鑽石配鑽石戒指
鑲 18K白金及粉紅金，其他粉紅色鑽石及鑽石共重約 1.10克拉， 
戒指尺寸 6，附 GIA證書

65

66

67

 67 EMERALD AND DIAMOND PENDENT NECKLACE; AND PAIR OF MATCHING PENDENT EARRINGS
The necklace suspending an octagonal emerald weighing 1.41 carats, to a karat gold necklace decorated with baguette and brilliant-cut diamonds, 
adjustable length approximately 456 or 392mm; and a pair of matching pendent earrings, each suspending an octagonal emerald weighing 1.13 and 
1.04 carats respectively, the diamonds altogether weighing approximately 2.60 carats, mounted in platinum and 18 karat yellow gold. (2)

Accompanied by GIA reports numbered 1207997578, 6202997606 and 6202997611, dated 6 November 2015, stating that the 1.41, 1.13 and 1.04 carat 
emeralds are natural, Green colour, of Colombian origin, the 1.41 carat with no fissures present, 1.13 and 1.04 carat with no indications of clarity 
enhancement; 
Gübelin report numbered 19051195, dated 4 June 2019, stating that the 1.41 carat emerald is natural, Green colour, of Colombian origin, with no 
indications of clarity enhancement, with condition, stating that ‘This emerald is virtually free of fissures and fractures and is thus not susceptible 
to clarity enhancement. Such emeralds are very rare.’; along with an information sheet, stating that ‘Only a very small number of emeralds are not 
affected by this natural process. Thus, emeralds with only very minute fissures or no fissures at all are very rare. The absence of fissures makes them 
immune to any enhancement of the clarity by filling the fissures with a foreign substance such as oil, resin or wax’; 
reports numbered 19051198 and 19051193, dated 10 July 2019, stating that the 1.13 and 1.04 carat emeralds are natural, Green colour, of Colombian 
origin, with no indications of clarity enhancement; each along with an information sheet, stating that ‘At the time of the analysis, the emerald 
described ... did not show any indications of clarity enhancement.’.

HK$425,000-625,000   US$54,500-80,000

1.41，1.13及 1.04克拉階梯式切割天然「哥倫比亞」無經處理祖母綠配鑽石吊墜項鍊及吊耳環套裝
鑲鉑金及 18K黃金，鑽石共重約 2.60克拉，項鍊長度可調節至約 456或 392毫米，附三張 GIA證書，三張 Gübelin證書及 
三張附加參考，鑑定其中 1.41克拉祖母綠為天然無裂隙
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 70 PADPARADSCHA AND DIAMOND RING
Centring on an oval padparadscha weighing 10.31 carats, decorated with pear-shaped and brilliant-cut 
diamonds extending to the shoulders, the diamonds together weighing approximately 4.50 carats, mounted in 
18 karat white and pink gold. Ring size: 6

Accompanied by Lotus report numbered 8035-6855, dated 9 February 2021, stating that the 10.31 carat 
padparadscha is natural, Pinkish Orange colour, of medium-light tone and rich saturation, of Sri Lankan origin, 
with no indications of heating or treatment; with color type, stating 'Padparadscha'.

HK$380,000-580,000   US$49,000-74,400

10.31克拉橢圓形天然「斯里蘭卡」無經加熱處理帕德瑪剛玉配鑽石戒指
鑲 18K白金及粉紅金，鑽石共重約 4.50克拉，戒指尺寸 6，附 Lotus證書
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 68 PURPLE-PINK SAPPHIRE AND DIAMOND RING
Centring on an oval purple-pink sapphire weighing 4.80 carats, to a textured 
ring shank accented by brilliant-cut diamonds, mounted in 18 karat white gold. 
Ring size: 6½

Accompanied by GRS report numbered GRS2021-018248, dated 22 January 
2021, stating that the 4.80 carat purple-pink sapphire is natural, Purple-Pink 
colour, of Sri Lankan origin, with no indication of thermal treatment.

HK$38,000-58,000   US$4,850-7,400

4.80克拉橢圓形天然「斯里蘭卡」無經加熱處理紫粉紅色剛玉配 
鑽石戒指
鑲 18K白金，戒指尺寸 6½，附 GRS證書

 69 SAPPHIRE AND DIAMOND RING
Centring on an oval sapphire weighing 7.57 carats, decorated with brilliant-cut 
diamonds extending to the back and shoulders, the diamonds together weighing 
approximately 1.35 carats, mounted in 18 karat white gold. Ring size: 7

Accompanied by GRS report numbered GRS2020-018099, dated 9 January 2020, 
stating that the 7.57 carat sapphire is natural, Blue colour, of Burmese origin, 
with no indication of thermal treatment.

HK$88,000-128,000   US$11,300-16,400

7.57克拉橢圓形天然「緬甸」無經加熱處理藍寶石配鑽石戒指
鑲 18K白金，鑽石共重約 1.35克拉，戒指尺寸 7，附 GRS證書
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(SIDE VIEW)
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 71 EMERALD AND DIAMOND RING
Centring on an octagonal emerald weighing 7.38 carats, framed by brilliant-cut diamonds together weighing 
approximately 2.00 carats, mounted in platinum. Ring size: 6½

Accompanied by AGL report numbered 1111096, dated 18 November 2020, stating that the 7.38 carat emerald 
is natural, Green colour, of Colombian origin, with no gemological evidence of clarity enhancement; 
GRS report numbered GRS2021-036501, dated 3 March 2021, stating that the 7.38 carat emerald is natural, 
Vivid Green colour, of Colombian origin, with no indication of clarity enhancement.

HK$1,450,000-2,450,000   US$186,000-314,000

7.38克拉階梯式切割天然「哥倫比亞」無經處理祖母綠配鑽石戒指
鑲鉑金，鑽石共重約 2.00克拉，戒指尺寸 6½，附 AGL及 GRS證書
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綠色寶石之王

擁有「綠色寶石之王」美譽的祖母綠是國際珠寶界公認的五大名貴
寶石之一。祖母綠閃耀著碧綠色的光芒，象徵希望和豐饒。傳說中
它是愛神維納斯所喜愛的寶石，所以祖母綠又有成功和保障愛情的
內涵，給予佩戴者誠實、美好的回憶。

祖母綠產量稀少，僅在哥倫比亞、俄羅斯、巴西、津巴布韋、坦桑
尼亞、贊比亞等國家相繼發現祖母綠礦，而最早出土的埃及祖母綠
礦早已被耗盡。祖母綠的開採較其他寶石困難，耗損亦較多，也因
此令其價格高昂。由於生成於常受應力擠壓的岩層，祖母綠晶體外
型幾乎都是破碎的。一般祖母綠的晶體不大，經切磨後，優質且重
量在 2 克拉以上者已屬罕見，如重量在 5 克拉以上更是難能可貴。

祖母綠屬綠柱石家族中最「高貴」的一員。它的色彩、色調及色度
影響了它的價值，些許的顏色差異就能在價值上造成極大差別。一
般而言，擁有中等色調、高濃度且純淨綠色的祖母綠為最佳。相對
於其他寶石來說，祖母綠在地殼中的成長非常困難，且經歷的時間
漫長，晶體在形成過程中要經歷無數的地質變化才能形成珍貴稀有
的綠色，因此其內部常形成大量肉眼可見的內含物，被寶石學家以
法文「Jardin」形容成「花園」。因祖母綠的特性如此，祖母綠對
於內部裂縫的優化處理亦十分普遍。幾乎所有的祖母綠都要經過浸
油優化，而俱備極少內含物、天生完美無需處理的祖母綠更為珍
罕，值得珍藏。

THE KING OF GREEN-COLOURED GEMSTONE

Known as “the king of green-coloured gemstone”, emerald is classified 
as one of the top five precious stones in the jewellery industry. The 
unparalleled green colour of emerald signifies hope and abundance. It 
is thought that emerald is highly favoured by Goddess Venus, thus it is 
associated with success and eternal love, safeguarding the honest and 
good memories of the wearer. Emerald deposits are scarce. They have 
been discovered successively in Colombia, Russia, Brazil, Zimbabwe, 
Tanzania and Zambia. However, the mines in Egypt where emeralds 
were first extracted are now depleted.

Emeralds are more difficult to mine than other gemstones and 
more resources are wasted in the process. As a result, they are sold 
at extremely high prices. Formed by the high pressure during the 
metamorphism of molten rocks, most of the emerald crystals appear 
in fractures. They are in general smaller in size. Top quality emeralds 
above two carats are scarce to find, those in excess of five carats are 
extremely rare.

Among the green variety of beryl, emerald is the noblest stone. The 
colour, hue and intensity determine its value. A subtle variation in colour 
can result in a drastic difference in emerald value. The most-prized 
emeralds appear in pure green, and are intense yet highly transparent. 
Compare with other gemstones, it is more difficult for emerald to 
form in the crust. It takes hundreds of years and adequate amount of 
changes in geological conditions to grow a desirable emerald crystal.

Such formation process makes emeralds contain numerous eye visible 
inclusions that are described by gemologists as an internal “jardin,” 
or garden. Due to this unique characteristic, emerald enhancement 
is widely accepted to deal with their cracks. Almost all emeralds in 
general are subject to oil enhancement, except for a precious few that 
are so naturally perfect they are spared this treatment, making them 
highly exceptional.
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 72 LIGHT PINK DIAMOND AND DIAMOND RING
Centring on a pear-shaped light pink diamond weighing 5.55 carats, to a double frame decorated with brilliant-
cut diamonds together weighing approximately 1.40 carats, mounted in 18 karat white and pink gold.  
Ring size: 6

Accompanied by GIA report numbered 2211339497, dated 30 December 2020, stating that the 5.55 carat 
diamond is natural, Light Pink colour, VS2 clarity.

HK$3,000,000-5,000,000   US$385,000-640,000

5.55克拉梨形天然淡粉紅色 VS2淨度鑽石配鑽石戒指
鑲 18K白金及粉紅金，鑽石共重約 1.40克拉，戒指尺寸 6，附 GIA證書
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 75 KARAT GOLD AND RUBY NECKLACE, MELLERIO PARIS, CIRCA 1950S
Of ribbon tie motifs, the articulated necklace of knitted karat gold, highlighted by circular-cut rubies, mounted 
in 18 karat yellow gold, signed and numbered 843, length approximately 366mm. 
Accompanied by an original signed box.

HK$65,000-95,000   US$8,300-12,200

K金配紅寶石項鍊，Mellerio Paris，年份約 1950年代
鑲 18K黃金，編號 843，項鍊長度約 366毫米，附品牌原裝盒
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 73 PAIR OF CORAL AND DIAMOND PENDENT 
EARRINGS, FRED PARIS
Each suspending a coral drop measuring approximately 23.41 x 7.38 and  
22.74 x 7.76mm respectively, surmounted by brilliant-cut diamonds,  
mounted in 18 karat white gold, signed.

Potential bidders are advised to contact jewellery department before bidding 
as certain permits may be required for export.

HK$22,000-32,000   US$2,800-4,100

珊瑚配鑽石吊耳環一對，Fred Paris
鑲 18K白金，水滴形珊瑚尺寸分別約 23.41 x 7.38及 22.74 x 7.76毫米

 74 PAIR OF CORAL AND DIAMOND EARCLIPS, BLUM, 
CIRCA 1950S
Of floral motifs, each set with carved coral-set petals, accented by brilliant-cut 
diamond-set anthers, the diamonds altogether weighing approximately  
1.30 carats, mounted in 18 karat yellow gold, signed.

Potential bidders are advised to contact jewellery department before bidding 
as certain permits may be required for export.

HK$42,000-62,000   US$5,400-8,000

珊瑚配鑽石耳夾一對，Blum，年份約 1950年代
鑲 18K黃金，鑽石共重約 1.30克拉
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FRED

1936年，Fred Samuel創立法國珠寶品牌
Fred Joaillier，並於巴黎開設第一家高級珠
寶店。Fred是珠寶商的後裔，耳濡目染下，
他投身珠寶界，成為法國 Vendôme最為著
名的珠寶商之一。時至今日，Fred作為設計
創新的頂級珠寶品牌，傳承了始創人 Fred 
Samuel對珠寶的熱情，是氣派、法式優雅極
致的象徵。

MELLERIO DITS MELLER 

Mellerio dits Meller自 1613年起，世代傳承法國高
級珠寶的卓越精神。品牌追求完美及創新的精神為

Mellerio dits Meller得到顯赫尊貴的皇室成員的青睞。
拿破崙三世贈予法國元帥康羅貝爾作結婚賀禮的祖母

綠珠寶，以及為西班牙皇后伊沙貝二世而設計、現時

蘇菲亞皇后仍佩戴的后冠等，便是出自 Mellerio dits 
Meller的。品牌更不斷與時並進，配合時尚潮流，定
期推出新的系列，迎合更廣大客戶群的品味。

At the age of 28, Fred Samuel founded Fred Joaillier in Paris in 1936. Born in 1908 as the son of 
a jeweller, he ventured into the world of jewellery. He was passionate about cultured pearls and 
was recognised as a leading expert in the field. With excellent skills and creativity, the Nepalese 
king and queen commissioned Fred to match the court saris with Jewellery. He, who described 
himself as a ‘Contemporary Creative Jeweller’, has become one of the greatest jewellers in 
Vendôme, Paris. Nowadays, Fred is a prestigious, creative jewellery brand and a symbol of 
magical luxury, liberated from tedious traditions and featuring unmistakably French flair, just like 
its creator, Fred Samuel, a passionate man of exceptional encounters.

Founded in 1613, Mellerio dits Meller Jewellery has been transmitting the spirit 
of excellence in French Jewellery from generations to generations. The incredible 
creations have attracted the most prestigious clienteles including royal and imperial 
family. Famous examples include the emerald jewel given to Marshal Canrobert by 
Napoléon III as a wedding gift, and the tiara created for Isabelle II of Spain, which is 
still worn by Queen Sophia nowadays. These two pieces are proof of the company’s 
strife for excellence. Mellerio dits Meller creates pieces of fine jewellery and lines are 
regularly launched which follow the trends to appeal to a larger clientele.

天成國際 TIANCHENG INTERNATIONAL 57珠寶及翡翠 JEWELLERY AND JADEITE56



78

 76 PAIR OF GEM-SET AND DIAMOND PENDENT 
EARRINGS
Each suspending two carved bi-colour tourmalines altogether weighing 
approximately 24.25 carats, spaced by a pear-shaped garnet altogether 
weighing approximately 2.85 carats, surmounted by a pear-shaped morganite 
altogether weighing approximately 4.95 carats, embellished with brilliant-cut 
diamonds, mounted in 18 karat pink gold.

HK$25,000-45,000   US$3,200-5,800

彩色寶石配鑽石吊耳環一對
鑲 18K粉紅金，碧璽，石榴石及摩根石分別共重約 24.25，2.85及 
4.95克拉

 78 RED SPINEL AND DIAMOND RING
Centring on a cushion-shaped red spinel weighing 2.06 carats, to the shank 
decorated with baguette, tapered-baguette and brilliant-cut diamonds 
together weighing approximately 1.30 carats, mounted in 18 karat white and 
yellow gold. Ring size: 6

Accompanied by GIA report numbered 2377582510, dated 22 February 2021, 
stating that the 2.06 carat spinel is natural, Red colour, of Burmese origin, with 
no indications of heating.

HK$25,000-45,000   US$3,200-5,800

2.06克拉古墊形天然「緬甸」無經加熱處理紅色尖晶石配鑽石戒指
鑲 18K白金及黃金，鑽石共重約 1.30克拉，戒指尺寸 6，附 GIA證書

 77 DIAMOND RING
Of toi et moi design, set with two pear-shaped diamonds weighing 1.28 and 
approximately 1.00 carat respectively, accented by brilliant-cut diamonds, 
mounted in 18 karat pink gold. Ring size: 5½

Accompanied by GIA report numbered 2165062784, dated 23 April 2014, 
stating that the 1.28 carat diamond is N colour, VS2 clarity, with Excellent 
Polish.

HK$58,000-88,000   US$7,400-11,300

1.28克拉梨形 N色 VS2淨度極優打磨鑽石配鑽石戒指
鑲 18K粉紅金，另一顆梨形鑽石重約 1.00克拉，戒指尺寸 5½， 
附 GIA證書

 79 GEM-SET AND DIAMOND ‘LIP’ NECKLACE, 
CHAUMET
The necklace set to the front of lip motifs, decorated with brilliant-cut 
diamonds together weighing approximately 3.55 carats, accented by 
rectangular rubies, the necklace composed of thirty hematite beads, spaced 
by cultured pearls measuring approximately 8.60mm, mounted in 18 karat 
yellow gold, signed and numbered 10194, length approximately 420mm. 
Accompanied by a brand service paper.

HK$56,000-86,000   US$7,200-11,000

彩色寶石配鑽石「嘴唇」項鍊，Chaumet
鑲 18K黃金，鑽石共重約 3.55克拉，養殖珍珠尺寸約 8.60毫米， 
編號 10194，項鍊長度約 420毫米，附品牌服務收據
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CHAUMET

Chaumet於1780年由Marie-Etienne Nitot於法國巴黎創辦，
可謂法式優雅的標誌，更是全球最備受推崇的珠寶商之一。

Chaumet曾被選為法國皇室御用珠寶商，為拿破崙一世及
約瑟芬與瑪莉露薏絲兩位皇后精心創造了不少令人驚艷的

珠寶及皇家飾品，當中包括拿破崙的加冕寶劍，以及一系

列典雅瑰麗的冠冕頭飾和珠寶。自此，Chaumet皇冠成為
了權力與魅力的象徵，更是歐洲、俄羅斯以至印度皇室貴

族於重要場合配戴的頭飾首選。時至今日，Chaumet珠寶
成為了世界各地紅地毯盛會中常見的一度風景。

Founded in 1780 in Paris by Marie-Etienne Nitot, Chaumet stands as one of the 
world’s most prestigious jewellers and a byword for Parisian elegance. Appointed 
as Napoleon’s official jeweller, Chaumet created a vast collection of exquisite 
regalia for the French emperor and his two wives, Josephine and Marie-Louise, 
among them Napoleon’s consular sword and a number of graceful tiaras and 
jewellery pieces. The Chaumet tiara in particular has since become a symbol of 
power and glamour as well as a quintessential adornment worn by European, 
Russian and Indian royalty at special occasions. Today, Chaumet jewellery has 
become a common sight at red carpet events on celebrities around the world.
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 81 RUBY AND DIAMOND RING
Centring on a cushion-shaped ruby weighing 2.04 carats, decorated with 
variously-shaped diamonds together weighing approximately 1.15 carats, 
accented by circular- and calibré-cut rubies together weighing approximately 
4.85 carats, mounted in 18 karat white, yellow and blackened gold. Ring size: 6

Accompanied by Lotus report numbered 3183-6174, dated 23 April 2015, 
stating that the 2.04 carat ruby is natural, Pinkish Red colour, of medium-
deep tone and intense saturation, of Mozambican origin, with no indications 
of heating or treatment; with colour type, stating that ‘The vivid magenta red 
colour of this gem earns it the Lotus “Fuchsia Red” distinction.’

HK$45,000-75,000   US$5,800-9,600

2.04克拉古墊形天然「莫桑比克」無經加熱處理「海棠紅」紅寶石
配紅寶石及鑽石戒指
鑲 18K白金，黃金及黑金，其他紅寶石及鑽石分別共重約 4.85及 1.15
克拉，戒指尺寸 6，附 Lotus證書

 82 PAIR OF EMERALD AND DIAMOND PENDENT 
EARRINGS
Each suspending an octagonal emerald weighing 11.23 and 9.49 carats 
respectively, to a stylised mount decorated with rose- and brilliant-cut 
diamonds extending to the surmount, the diamonds altogether weighing 
approximately 1.80 carats, mounted in 18 karat blackened and yellow gold.

Accompanied by GRS reports numbered GRS2019-052592 and GRS2019-
052607, dated 28 May 2019 and 1 August 2019, stating that the 11.23 and 
9.49 carat emeralds are natural, Vivid Green Colour, of Colombian origin, with 
indication of minor clarity enhancement; along with an appendix, stating that 
‘This vividly saturated emerald of 9.49 ct is reminiscent in hue of the varieties 
displaying the legendary colors found in the world renowned Muzo mines. 
They are formally described as “Muzo Green” and commonly known in the 
trade as “Old Mine” emeralds.’.

HK$450,000-650,000   US$58,000-83,300

11.23及 9.49克拉階梯式切割天然「哥倫比亞」祖母綠配鑽石
吊耳環一對
鑲 18K黑金及黃金，鑽石共重約 1.80克拉，附兩張 GRS證書及一張
附錄，鑑定其中 9.49克拉祖母綠為哥倫比亞穆索產地
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 80 GROUP OF GEMSTONE AND DIAMOND RINGS
Comprising three rings; centring on an oval double cabochon cat’s-eye chrysoberyl, star ruby and star 
sapphire weighing 3.33, 30.43 and 10.18 carats respectively, decorated with tapered baguette and brilliant-
cut diamonds altogether weighing approximately 3.75 carats, mounted in platinum. Ring size: 5¾, 6 and 5½ 
respectively (3)

Accompanied by GIA report numbered 6341797298, dated 14 February 2020, stating that the 3.33 carat cat’s-
eye chrysoberyl is natural, Yellow-Green colour, displaying chatoyancy phenomenon; 
report numbered 7348797231, dated 13 February 2020, stating that the 30.434 carat star ruby is natural, 
Purplish Red colour, displaying asterism phenomenon, of Burmese origin, with no indications of heating; 
report numbered 5293527650, dated 22 June 2018, stating that the 10.18 carat star sapphire is natural, Blue 
colour, displaying asterism phenomenon, of Burmese origin, with no indications of heating.

HK$220,000-320,000   US$28,000-41,000

彩色寶石配鑽石戒指三枚
鑲鉑金，鑽石共重約 3.75克拉，戒指尺寸分別 5¾，6及 5½，附三張 GIA證書，鑑定 3.33克拉
橢圓形貓眼石為天然黃綠色；30.434克拉橢圓形星光紅寶石為天然緬甸無經加熱處理； 
及 10.18克拉橢圓形星光藍寶石為天然緬甸無經加熱處理
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 85 FANCY INTENSE YELLOW DIAMOND AND DIAMOND RING,  
SALLY RYDER
Centring on a radiant-cut fancy intense yellow diamond weighing 6.32 carats, flanked by two trilliant 
diamonds, mounted in 18 karat white and yellow gold, signed. Ring size: 5½

Accompanied by GIA report numbered 5211236948, dated 2 November 2020, stating that the 6.32 carat 
diamond is natural, Fancy Intense Yellow colour, VVS1 clarity.

HK$680,000-980,000   US$87,200-126,000

6.32克拉方形天然濃彩黃色 VVS1淨度鑽石配鑽石戒指，Sally Ryder
鑲 18K白金及黃金，戒指尺寸 5½，附 GIA證書
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 83 PAIR OF FANCY LIGHT YELLOW DIAMOND AND 
DIAMOND PENDENT EARRINGS
Each set with a cushion-shaped fancy light yellow diamond weighing 4.02 and 
4.01 carats respectively, decorated with pear-shaped and brilliant-cut diamonds 
extending to the surmount and obverse, the diamonds altogether weighing 
approximately 5.40 carats, mounted in 18 karat white and yellow gold.

Accompanied by GIA reports numbered 2185098321 and 1182530671, dated 
12 and 13 February 2018, stating that the 4.02 and 4.01 carat diamonds are 
natural, Fancy Light Yellow colour, VS1 clarity.

HK$380,000-580,000   US$49,000-74,400

4.02及 4.01克拉古墊形天然淡彩黃色 VS1淨度鑽石配鑽石吊耳環
一對
鑲 18K白金及黃金，鑽石共重約 5.40克拉，附兩張 GIA證書

 84 FANCY PINK DIAMOND AND DIAMOND RING / 
PENDANT
Set with a radiant-cut fancy pink diamond weighing 1.34 carats, framed 
by brilliant-cut pink diamonds, accented by pear-shaped, round rose- and 
brilliant-cut diamonds extending to the shoulders, the pink diamonds and 
diamonds together weighing approximately 2.10 carats, mounted in 18 karat 
white and pink gold. Ring size: 6

Accompanied by GIA report numbered 2205282937, dated 28 May 2019, 
stating that the 1.34 carat diamond is natural, Fancy Pink colour.

HK$320,000-480,000   US$41,000-61,500

1.34克拉長方形天然彩粉紅色鑽石配鑽石戒指 /吊墜
鑲 18K白金及粉紅金，其他粉紅色鑽石及鑽石共重約 2.10克拉， 
戒指尺寸 6，附 GIA證書
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SALLY RYDER

Sally Ryder於 2005年成立品牌 RYDER Diamonds。大
學時代，她在一家銷售鑽石的貿易公司兼職，為她開

啟了珠寶的大門，亦培養出她對鑽石及高級珠寶的興

趣。畢業後，她考獲澳洲寶石學會的專業資格，隨即

創設個人品牌。她帶領經驗豐富的設計及工匠團隊，

為高級珠寶工藝注入動力，並透過舉辦網上的鑽石課

程，提高客戶對相關知識的興趣。

Sally Ryder launched RYDER Diamonds in 2005. The serendipity starts with her part-
time sales job back in her university days. Selling diamonds at a trading company 
gave her a chance to take a glance at the industry and that has aroused her 
desire towards diamonds and fine jewellery. She acquired a GAA certification after 
graduation and launched her own brand. Supported by her skilful and talented team 
of designers and artisans, Ryder aims to inject impetus into the art of fine jewellery 
craftsmanship and ignite customers’ interest by hosting online diamond masterclass.
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 88 MELO PEARL AND DIAMOND ‘WALKING ON THE 
MOON’ PENDENT NECKLACE
Modelled as an astronaut walking on the moon, the moon set with a 
spherical melo pearl weighing 116.67 carats, to a detachable openwork 
frame decorated with brilliant-cut diamonds together weighing 
approximately 1.05 carats, mounted in 18 karat white and pink gold, to a 
triple-stranded platinum necklace, length approximately 586mm.  
Accompanied by a fitted resin box.

Accompanied by a GIA report, stating that the 116.67 carat pearl is 
natural saltwater, Melo mollusk, with no indications of treatment.

Potential bidders are advised to contact jewellery department before 
bidding as certain permits may be required for export.

HK$500,000-800,000   US$64,000-103,000

116.67克拉天然無經處理橙色海螺珠配鑽石「太空漫步」吊墜項鍊
鑲 18K白金，粉紅金及鉑金，鑽石共重約 1.05克拉，項鍊長度約
586毫米，附 GIA證書及樹脂製盒子

(ANOTHER VIEW)

88

 86 CLAM PEARL AND DIAMOND ‘FLORAL’ RING
Of floral motifs, centring on a button-shaped clam pearl weighing 8.54 carats, 
the stems and pistils decorated with brilliant-cut diamonds together weighing 
approximately 2.40 carats, mounted in 18 karat white gold. Ring size: 6½

Accompanied by GIA report numbered 2377475994, dated 2 February 2021, 
stating that the 8.54 carat pearl is natural saltwater, White colour, with no 
indications of treatment.

Potential bidders are advised to contact jewellery department before bidding 
as certain permits may be required for export.

HK$35,000-55,000   US$4,500-7,100

8.54克拉鈕形天然無經處理蚌珠配鑽石「繁花」戒指
鑲 18K白金，鑽石共重約 2.40克拉，戒指尺寸 6½，附 GIA證書

 87 PAIR OF CONCH PEARL AND DIAMOND PENDENT 
EARRINGS
Each suspending a conch pearl weighing approximately 5.39 and 4.50 
carats repsectively, decorated with marquise-, pear-shaped and brilliant-cut 
diamonds altogether weighing approximately 4.50 carats, mounted in 18 karat 
white gold.

Accompanied by GIA report numbered 2374526375, dated 8 February 2021, 
stating that the 5.39 carat pearl is natural saltwater, Lobatus gigas (conch) 
mollusk, Pink and Natural colour, with no indications of treatment.

Potential bidders are advised to contact jewellery department before bidding 
as certain permits may be required for export.

HK$220,000-320,000   US$28,000-41,000

海螺珠配鑽石吊耳環一對
鑲 18K白金，海螺珠分別重約 5.39及 4.50克拉，鑽石共重約 4.50
克拉，附 GIA證書，鑑定 5.39克拉海螺珠為天然無經處理海水珍珠
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海洋奇珍

文藝復興時期，歐洲的上流社會興以天然珍珠作為裝飾

點綴，這種奢華的風尚成為了當時財富、地位與品味的

象徵。這股風潮也傳入皇室，每逢國家晚宴及隆重場

合，皇室成員都喜愛配戴天然珍珠的珠寶，盡顯高貴典

雅的氣派。

大部分天然珍珠從蠔而來；相較而言，蚌和螺出產珍珠

的機會則更為罕有，研究發現，在 5,000枚蚌中，只有
一枚會產出蚌珠；而約在一萬隻海螺中才能出現一顆海

螺珠，且可作鑲嵌珠寶首飾用途的更是少於十分之一，

足見其稀有性。此外，有別於蠔貝生產的珍珠，蚌珠和

海螺珠並非由珍珠層形成，而是殼層由絲狀的方解石及

貝殼硬蛋白從中心以放射狀層層排列，光線穿透表面的

絲狀物出現特殊的「火焰」紋，賦予其色彩光澤。

無論產自何種海洋奇珍，天然珍珠始終散發著獨特魅

力，脫俗不凡。在過度採捕、全球暖化、環境污染等因

素影響下，現今全無養殖或加工的天然珍珠已變得極度

稀有珍貴；海螺珠更是無法以人工繁殖。是次拍賣，天

成國際將呈獻一系列海洋瑰寶，件件散發動人氣質，教

人一見傾心。

WONDER OF THE OCEAN

During the Renaissance period in Europe, the upper classes adorned themselves 
lavishly with natural pearls, which became the symbol of wealth, status and taste in 
an age of splendor. The tradition has passed down in the Royal family where natural 
pearls became formal yet sophisticated jewellery which they worn during state 
dinners and special events.

Most natural pearls are harvested from oysters; It’s less common for clams and 
mussels to produce pearls. According to studies, only one in 5,000 clams forms a 
pearl. It is even rarer for conch pearls as only one in 10,000 conches produces a 
pearl, and that less than 10 percent of those are of gem quality. Unlike oyster pearls 
that are formed by nacreous layers, the prismatic layers of clam and conch pearls 
are made up of calcite fibres and conchiolin which are radially arranged around 
the inner core. Light strikes and penetrates the surface to interact with the fibres, 
producing an enchanting optical phenomenon known as “flame”.

The nature has endowed all types of pearls with unique lustre and iridescence. Due 
to over-harvesting, global warming and environmental pollution, untreated natural 
pearls are hard to come by. Many have attempted to culture conch pearls but no 
technique has yet been developed. To be offered in this auction is an irresistible 
selection of pearl jewellery, every one of them is a coveted gift from the ocean that 
exhibits mesmerizing charm.
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 91 COLOURED SPINEL AND DIAMOND NECKLACE/MASK CHAIN
Set with twelve oval coloured spinels together weighing approximately 11.20 carats, decorated with brilliant-cut 
diamonds together weighing approximately 6.65 carats, mounted in 18 karat white gold, length approximately 
852mm.

Accompanied by Lotus report numbered 6618-0638, dated 22 February 2021, stating that the 1.02 carat spinel 
is natural, Pink colour, of medium-light tone and medium saturation, of Vietnamese origin, with no indications 
of heating or treatment.

HK$98,000-158,000   US$12,600-20,250

彩色尖晶石配鑽石項鍊 /口罩鍊
鑲 18K白金，彩色尖晶石及鑽石分別共重約 11.20及 6.65克拉，項鍊長度約 852毫米， 
附 Lotus證書，鑑定其中一顆 1.02克拉尖晶石為天然越南無經加熱處理粉紅色尖晶石
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 89 PAIR OF TANZANITE, PINK TOURMALINE AND 
DIAMOND EARRINGS
Each set with an oval tanzanite and pink tourmaline altogether weighing 
approximately 4.20 and 2.95 carats respectively, embellished with brilliant-cut 
diamonds altogether weighing approximately 1.00 carat, mounted in 18 karat 
white gold. 

HK$28,000-48,000   US$3,600-6,150

坦桑石配粉紅色碧璽及鑽石耳環一對
鑲 18K白金，坦桑石，粉紅色碧璽及鑽石分別共重約 4.20，2.95及
1.00克拉

 90 PAIR OF SPINEL AND DIAMOND PENDENT 
EARRINGS
Each suspending seven oval and cushion-shaped pink and purple spinels 
altogether weighing approximately 19.75 carats, decorated with brilliant-cut 
diamonds altogether weighing approximately 2.05 carats, mounted in 18 karat 
pink gold. 

HK$58,000-88,000   US$7,400-11,300

尖晶石配鑽石吊耳環一對
鑲 18K粉紅金，尖晶石及鑽石分別共重約 19.75及 2.05克拉
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 92 PERIDOT AND DIAMOND RING
Centring on a cushion-shaped peridot weighing 16.38 carats, to a stylised 
basket decorated with brilliant-cut diamonds together weighing approximately 
1.15 carats, mounted in 18 karat yellow gold. Ring size: 6

Accompanied by GIA report numbered 5376986702, dated 12 March 2021, 
stating that the 16.38 carat peridot is Yellowish Green colour. 

HK$38,000-58,000   US$4,850-7,400

16.38克拉古墊形橄欖石配鑽石戒指
鑲 18K黃金，鑽石共重約 1.15克拉，戒指尺寸 6，附 GIA證書

 93 PINK SPINEL AND DIAMOND RING
Centring on a cushion-shaped pink spinel weighing 7.75 carats, framed by oval 
and pear-shaped rose-cut diamonds, embellished with brilliant-diamonds, the 
diamonds together weighing approximately 3.15 carats, mounted in 18 karat 
white and yellow gold. Ring size: 5¾

Accompanied by Lotus report numbered 8741-5770, dated 17 December 2020, 
stating that the 7.75 carat spinel is natural, Pink colour, of medium-light tone 
and rich saturation, with no indications of heating or treatment; with notes, 
stating that ‘Due to this gem’s high degree of clarity, origin determination is 
not possible.’.

HK$128,000-188,000   US$16,400-24,100

7.75克拉古墊形天然無經加熱處理粉紅色尖晶石配鑽石戒指
鑲 18K白金及黃金，鑽石共重約 3.15克拉，戒指尺寸 5¾，附 Lotus
證書，鑑定由於此尖晶石淨度過高，產地不可測
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(SIDE VIEW)

 94 SAPPHIRE AND DIAMOND RING
Centring on an oval sapphire weighing 4.90 carats, surrounded by marquise-
shaped and brilliant-cut diamonds, mounted in platinum. Ring size: 6½

Accompanied by GRS report numbered GRS2020-068053, dated 4 June 2020, 
stating that the 4.90 carat sapphire is natural, Blue colour, of Burmese origin, 
with no indication of thermal treatment.

HK$110,000-160,000   US$14,000-20,500

4.90克拉橢圓形天然「緬甸」無經加熱處理藍寶石配鑽石戒指
鑲鉑金，戒指尺寸 6½，附 GRS證書

 95 RUBY AND DIAMOND RING
Centring on a cushion-shaped ruby weighing 4.57 carats, decorated with pear-
shaped and brilliant-cut diamonds extending to the bifurcated shoulders, the 
diamonds together weighing approximately 2.60 carats, mounted in 18 karat 
white gold. Ring size: 6¼

Accompanied by GRS report numbered GRS2017-083323, dated 28 August 
2017, stating that the 4.57 carat ruby is natural, Vivid Red (GRS type “Pigeon’s 
Blood”) colour, of Burmese (Mogok) origin, with no indication of thermal 
treatment; 
Gübelin report numbered 17097070, dated 13 September 2017, stating that the 
4.57 carat ruby is natural, Red colour, of Burmese origin, with no indications 
of heating; along with an information sheet, stating that ‘Burma has long been 
recognised as the locality associated with the most desirable rubies in the 
world. Within Burma (Myanmar), the most famed region is the Mogok Valley, 
or Mogok Stone Tract...Mogok-type rubies typically possess a red body colour 
and red UV-fluorescence. In addition, they may contain tiny amounts of light-
scattering rutile silk and a swirl-like growth pattern. It is this combination of 
features which gives these rubies their characteristic appearance.’.

HK$780,000-980,000   US$100,000-126,000

4.57克拉古墊形天然「緬甸抹谷」無經加熱處理「鴿血紅」紅寶石
配鑽石戒指
鑲 18K白金，鑽石共重約 2.60克拉，戒指尺寸 6¼，附 GRS，
Gübelin證書及附加參考
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緬甸紅寶石

身為世界五大寶石之一，紅寶石以其濃艷的色彩及火紅
的光芒在市場上一直不乏追隨者。紅寶石和藍寶石皆由
剛玉的氧化鋁分子組成，剛玉純粹時本是無色透明；若
含有微量元素鉻，則帶上紅色調而成為紅寶石；而鐵元
素含量的差異，造就了不同成色紅寶石各自的獨特魅力。

紅寶石產地遍及世界各地，包括緬甸、莫桑比克、斯里
蘭卡、馬達加斯加等，其中又以緬甸出產的最為珍貴，
皆因緬甸紅寶石熱情洋溢的鮮紅色調十分惹人喜愛，而
產量卻在持續下降，在供不應求的情況下，緬甸紅寶石
價格屢創新高，於國際珠寶市場上盡領風騷。傳統的頂
級緬甸紅寶石顏色純正、色彩濃豔飽滿且帶有自然紅色
熒光，像當地一種鴿鳥的鮮血，因而有「鴿血紅」的美譽。
儘管緬甸「鴿血紅」紅寶石身價不菲，卻因其醉人的艷
麗依然讓不少珠寶收藏家趨之若鶩。

2021 年春拍，天成國際有幸為藏家們呈現一條天然緬甸
無經加熱處理紅寶石項鍊。六十顆共重 67.83 克拉的紅
寶石相輔相成，顏色濃郁飽滿；其中的大多數更因其鮮
艷而濃烈的紅色被 Gübelin 及 GRS 兩家實驗室鑒定為「鴿
血紅」色；再配以總重量 58.13 克拉鑽石的華麗鑲嵌，
這條絢麗的項鍊熠熠生輝、璀璨奪目，絕對是藏家不可
錯過的傳世精品。

 96 IMPORTANT RUBY AND DIAMOND NECKLACE
The necklace set with sixty oval, cushion- and pear-shaped rubies together weighing 67.83 carats, decorated with variously-shaped diamonds together 
weighing 58.13 carats, mounted in 18 karat white gold, length approximately 384mm.

Accompanied by 38 GRS reports, stating that the 55.54 carat rubies ranging from 3.23 to 0.98 carat are natural, thirty four of Vivid Red, three of Intense to Vivid 
Red, and one of Vivid to Deep Red colour (all of GRS type “Pigeon’s Blood” colour), of Burmese origin (one of Mogok), with no indications of thermal treatment; 
Gübelin report numbered 20091081, dated 12 October 2020, stating that the 67.83 carat rubies are natural, Red colour (A few of the rubies are called Pigeon 
Blood Red), of Burmese origin, with no indications of heating; along with an information sheet, stating that ‘Large rubies of gem-quality are rarely found in 
nature...The demand for natural, unheated rubies kept growing while the supply of such gems remains highly limited, making natural rubies of gem-quality 
from all major sources, such as Burma (Myanmar), Mozambique, Madagascar, Kenya, Tanzania, Vietnam, Afghanistan and Tajikistan, difficult to find.’; 
Thai report and premium book numbered 150776, dated 26 May 2020, stating that the 67.83 carat rubies are natural, Red to Vivid Red colour, of Burmese 
origin, with no indications of heating, with trade color descriptor, stating that ‘The color of a majority of the rubies in the necklace is commonly known in the 
trade as “Pigeon Blood”; with a letter, stating that ‘The rubies in report 150776 colors are red to vivid red which matches the color description of prized rubies. 
The color of a majority of the rubies in the necklace is commonly known in the trade as “Pigeon Blood”. This necklace displays an exceptional array of well-
matched rubies which show no indications of heating. Remarkable gemstones such as these are highly appreciated in the market.’.

HK$2,400,000-3,400,000   US$308,000-436,000

瑰麗總重量 67.83克拉天然「緬甸」無經加熱處理紅寶石配 58.13克拉鑽石項鍊
鑲 18K白金，項鍊長度約 384毫米，附三十八張 GRS證書，鑑定其中三十八顆紅寶石為鴿血紅色，一顆為緬甸抹谷產地；Gübelin證書
及附加參考，泰國證書及優質附錄冊子，鑑定其中部分紅寶石為鴿血紅色

96BURMESE RUBY

As one of the five most valuable gemstones, rubies are highly desirable on the 
market for its flaming red hue and vibrancy. Both ruby and sapphire are corundum, 
a crystalline form of aluminium oxide. Corundum is colourless and transparent in its 
purest form. The red colour comes from traces of chromium oxide, making corundum 
ruby. The presence of chromium determines the intensity of the red colour whilst the 
trace of iron content that distinguishes the characteristics and various hue of rubies.

Rubies are produced in many countries in the world, including Burma, Mozambique, 
Sri Lanka, and Madagascar. Among all, Burmese rubies are the most precious for 
their appealing vivid red hue and the decreasing supply of rubies coming out of 
Burma continues. Under the condition, the price of Burmese rubies remains high 
and soaring in the international gem market. Traditional fine Burmese ruby has a 
pure, vibrant red colour. The saturated red hue demonstrates a natural glowing, red 
fluorescence which is described as “pigeon’s blood”. The pigeon’s blood rubies are 
exceptional and rare which make them so valuable, but their beauty is so coveted 
and highly prized by gemstone connoisseurs.

In spring 2021, Tiancheng International is delighted to present a natural unheated 
Burmese ruby necklace comprising 60 vibrant rubies of outstanding saturation 
weighing 67.83 carats in total. Majority of the rubies possess vivid red which is 
distinguished as “pigeon’s blood” colour by gemological laboratories Gübelin and 
GRS. Accenting with sparkling white diamonds weighing 58.13 carats, this irresistible 
necklace is a divine treasure to pass down generations. 
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 97 PAIR OF JADEITE, MOTHER-OF-PEARL AND BLACK 
DIAMOND CUFFLINKS
Each centring on an oval jadeite cabochon of translucent emerald green 
colour, embellished with carved mother-of-pearls and circular-cut black 
diamonds, the mother-of-pearls altogether weighing approximately 6.10 
carats, mounted in 18 karat white and blackened gold.

Cabochons measuring approximately 6.20 x 5.13 x 1.70 and 6.15 x 5.23 x 
1.46mm respectively.  

Accompanied by Hong Kong Jade & Stone Laboratory report numbered 
SJ199187, dated 24 February 2021, stating that the jadeite is natural, known in 
the trade as ‘A Jade’.

HK$38,000-58,000   US$4,850-7,400

天然翡翠配貝母及黑色鑽石袖扣一對
鑲 18K白金及黑金，蛋面尺寸分別約 6.20 x 5.13 x 1.70及 6.15 x 
5.23 x 1.46毫米，貝母共重約 6.10克拉，附香港玉石鑑定中心證書
SJ199187，鑑定為天然硬玉質翡翠 - A玉

 98 JADEITE AND DIAMOND RING
Centring on an oval jadeite cabochon of good translucency and emerald green 
colour, to an openwork mount decorated with tapered baguette and brilliant-
cut diamonds extending to the shoulders, mounted in 18 karat white gold. 
Ring size: 6½

Cabochon measuring approximately 7.77 x 6.64 x 2.03mm.  

Accompanied by Hong Kong Jade & Stone Laboratory report numbered 
SJ199182, dated 24 February 2021, stating that the jadeite is natural, known in 
the trade as ‘A Jade’.

HK$38,000-58,000   US$4,850-7,400

天然翡翠配鑽石戒指
鑲 18K白金，蛋面尺寸約 7.77 x 6.64 x 2.03毫米，戒指尺寸 6½，附
香港玉石鑑定中心證書 SJ199182，鑑定為天然硬玉質翡翠 - A玉
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 99 PAIR OF JADEITE AND DIAMOND ‘BIRD’ EARRINGS
Each modelled as a bird perching on a curved branch, the bird set with an oval 
jadeite cabochon of translucent emerald green colour, decorated with brilliant-
cut diamonds extending to the textured gold branch, mounted in 18 karat 
white and blackened gold.

Cabochons measuring approximately 6.18 x 5.13 x 2.31 and 6.00 x 5.42 x 
2.21mm respectively.  

Accompanied by Hong Kong Jade & Stone Laboratory report numbered 
SJ199185, dated 24 February 2021, stating that the jadeite is natural, known in 
the trade as ‘A Jade’.

HK$42,000-62,000   US$5,400-8,000

天然翡翠配鑽石「小鳥」耳環一對
鑲 18K白金及黑金，蛋面尺寸分別約 6.18 x 5.13 x 2.31及 6.00 x  
5.42 x 2.21毫米，附香港玉石鑑定中心證書 SJ199185，鑑定為天然
硬玉質翡翠 - A玉

 100 JADEITE, COLOURED SAPPHIRE AND DIAMOND 
‘BUTTERFLY’ BROOCH
Modelled as a butterfly, the body set with a pear-shaped jadeite cabochon 
of translucent emerald green colour, the wings of numerous pear-shaped 
and oval rose-cut coloured sapphires together weighing approximately 18.75 
carats, decorated with brilliant-cut brown diamonds and diamonds extending 
to the eyes and oscillating antennaes, the brown diamonds and diamonds 
together weighing approximately 1.70 carats, mounted in 18 karat white and 
blackened gold.

Jadeite measuring approximately 18.25 x 7.89 x 3.85mm. 

Accompanied by Hong Kong Jade & Stone Laboratory report numbered 
SJ199188, dated 24 February 2021, stating that the jadeite is natural, known in 
the trade as ‘A Jade’.

HK$68,000-98,000   US$8,700-12,600

天然翡翠配彩色剛玉及鑽石「蝴蝶」胸針
鑲 18K白金及黑金，翡翠尺寸約 18.25 x 7.89 x 3.85毫米，彩色剛
玉及鑽石分別共重約 18.75及 1.70克拉，附香港玉石鑑定中心證書
SJ199188，鑑定為天然硬玉質翡翠 - A玉
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(BACK VIEW)

王進玲

台灣設計師王進玲多次在兩岸三地的珠寶設計比賽中榮

獲獎項，並曾屢次獲邀於北京、上海、深圳、台北等地參

與設計師聯展。王進玲的動植物系列作品往往能細緻地描

繪精美的細節，惟妙惟肖地呈現動植物的靈動面貌。

今季春拍，天成國際再次帶來來自王進玲的設計作品「瓶

花瓢蟲香囊盒」。繽紛色彩的花瓶裡插滿各色花卉，花香

引來自然界中能帶來幸運的瓢蟲駐足忘返，盒身開合可放

置照片或天然香氛，美觀實用，令人愛不釋手。

WANG CHIN-LIN

Wang Chin-Lin is the recipient of many jewellery design awards held in the 
Greater China region. Her works has been showcased with other jewellery 
designers in Beijing, Shanghai, Shenzhen and Taipei. Her animal and nature-
themed collection delicately crafts the lifelike features of the creatures. 

This spring, Tiancheng International is offering a perfume locket designed by 
Wang Chin-Lin. With full blooms in the vase, little charming ladybirds are beguiled 
by the scents and resting tranquilly. Opening to reveal an interior for photos or 
natural fragrances, this enchanting locket is not only decorative but functional.

 101 COLOURED JADEITE, COLOURED SAPPHIRE AND 
DIAMOND ‘PERFUME LOCKET’ PENDANT,  
WANG CHIN-LIN
Of oval shape, the front with floral motifs, set with a carved jadeite of 
translucent bright green colour, decorated with carved jadeites and jadeite 
cabochons of various tones, embellished with an oscillating briolette- and 
brilliant-cut diamonds; the back composed of two ladybugs and two bees, two 
movable, the bodies set with translucent orangy yellow jadeite cabochons, a 
pear-shaped sapphire and tapered baguette diamond respectively, the wings 
of carved jadeites of translucent emerald green colour, circlular-cut pink 
sapphires and brilliant-cut diamonds, another movable ladybug hidden inside 
the locket, accented by reverse-set circular-cut black diamonds and brilliant-
cut diamonds, the diamonds together weighing approximately 1.00 carat, 
mounted in 14 karat blackened, white and yellow gold, signed.  
Accompanied by an original signed box and pouch.

Carved jadeites measuring approximately 24.08 x 9.69 x 4.63 to 3.88 x 3.65 x 
3.16mm; cabochons approximately 5.76 x 6.10 x 2.80 to 4.85 x 5.21 x 2.59mm.

Accompanied by Hong Kong Jade & Stone Laboratory report numbered 
SJ199626, dated 12 March 2021, stating that the jadeite is natural, known in 
the trade as ‘A Jade’.

HK$38,000-58,000   US$4,850-7,400

彩色翡翠配彩色剛玉及鑽石「瓶花瓢蟲香囊盒」吊墜，王進玲
鑲14K黑金，白金及黃金，雕刻翡翠尺寸約24.08 x 9.69 x 4.63至3.88 
x 3.65 x 3.16毫米，蛋面約 5.76 x 6.10 x 2.80 至 4.85 x 5.21 x 2.59毫
米，鑽石共重約 1.00克拉，附香港玉石鑑定中心證書 SJ199626 ，
鑑定為天然硬玉質翡翠 - A玉；及設計師原裝盒及原裝袋

 102 TRI-COLOURED JADEITE BANGLE
The cylindrical jadeite bangle of translucent celadon tone to brownish yellow 
colour, suffused with bright green veins and patches. 

Outer diameter, inner diameter and thickness measuring approximately  
69.76 x 53.16 x 8.17mm.

Accompanied by Hong Kong Jade & Stone Laboratory report numbered 
SJ199625, dated 12 March 2021, stating that the jadeite is natural, known in 
the trade as ‘A Jade’.

HK$78,000-118,000   US$10,000-15,000

天然三色翡翠手鐲
翡翠手鐲外直徑，內直徑及厚度分別約 69.76 x 53.16 x 8.17毫米，
附香港玉石鑑定中心證書 SJ199625，鑑定為天然硬玉質翡翠 - A 玉
香港尺寸 1.40，台灣尺寸 17.00
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 103 JADEITE AND DIAMOND RING
Centring on an oval jadeite cabochon of translucent emerald green colour, decorated with brilliant-cut 
diamonds on the obverse, mounted in 18 karat white and yellow gold. Ring size: 6¼

Cabochon measuring approximately 16.46 x 15.45 x 6.35mm. 

Accompanied by Hong Kong Jade & Stone Laboratory report numbered SJ199632, dated 12 March 2021, 
stating that the jadeite is natural, known in the trade as ‘A Jade’.

HK$580,000-880,000   US$74,400-113,000

天然翡翠配鑽石戒指
鑲 18K白金及黃金，蛋面尺寸約 16.46 x 15.45 x 6.35毫米，戒指尺寸 6¼，附香港玉石鑑定中
心證書 SJ199632，鑑定為天然硬玉質翡翠 - A玉
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 104 JADEITE AND DIAMOND RING
The ring set with a jadeite bead of translucent intense apple green colour, 
decorated with brilliant-cut diamonds, mounted in 18 karat white gold.  
Ring size: 6

Bead measuring approximately 12.88mm.

Accompanied by Hong Kong Jade & Stone Laboratory report numbered 
SJ198491, dated 19 January 2021, stating that the jadeite is natural, known in 
the trade as ‘A Jade’.

HK$45,000-65,000   US$5,800-8,300

天然翡翠配鑽石戒指
鑲 18K白金，珠尺寸約 12.88毫米，戒指尺寸 6，附香港玉石鑑定中
心證書 SJ198491，鑑定為天然硬玉質翡翠 - A玉

 105 JADEITE BANGLE
The jadeite bangle of translucent apple green colour, suffused with bright 
emerald green patches, with flattened inner rim.

Outer diameter, inner diameter and thickness measuring approximately 67.89x 
53.56 x13.40mm.

Accompanied by Hong Kong Jade & Stone Laboratory report numbered 
SJ198006, dated 29 December 2020, stating that the jadeite is natural, known 
in the trade as ‘A Jade’.

HK$95,000-150,000   US$12,200-19,200

天然翡翠手鐲
翡翠手鐲外直徑，內直徑及厚度分別約 67.89 x 53.56 x 13.40毫米，
附香港玉石鑑定中心證書 SJ198006，鑑定為天然硬玉質翡翠 - A 玉
香港尺寸 1.40，台灣尺寸 17.00
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(SIDE VIEW)

 106 LAVENDER JADEITE, JADEITE AND DIAMOND 
NECKLACE
The necklace set with thirty-three jadeite beads of translucent lavender tone, each 
spaced by a jadeite bead of translucent intense apple green colour, terminated 
by a brilliant-cut diamond-set spherical clasp, the diamonds together weighing 
approximately 1.60 carats, mounted in 18 karat yellow gold, length approximately 
490mm.

Lavender jadeite beads measuring approximately 15.12 to 12.85mm.

Accompanied by Hong Kong Jade & Stone Laboratory report numbered SJ198492, 
dated 19 January 2021, stating that the jadeite is natural, known in the trade as ‘A 
Jade’.

HK$120,000-180,000   US$15,400-23,000

天然紫翡翠配翡翠及鑽石項鍊
鑲 18K黃金，紫翡翠珠尺寸約 15.12 至 12.85毫米，鑽石共重約 1.60克
拉，項鍊長度約 490 毫米，附香港玉石鑑定中心證書 SJ198492，鑑定
為天然硬玉質翡翠 - A 玉
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 107 PAIR OF ICY JADEITE AND DIAMOND PENDENT 
EARRINGS
Each suspending an oval icy jadeite cabochon of fine translucency, decorated 
with brilliant-cut diamonds extending to the surmount and back, the diamonds 
altogether weighing approximately 1.65 carats, mounted in 18 karat white gold. 

Cabochons measuring approximately 11.11 x 10.36 x 5.50 and 11.03 x 10.15 x 
5.42mm respectively.

Accompanied by Hong Kong Jade & Stone Laboratory report numbered 
SJ199640, dated 12 March 2021, stating that the jadeite is natural, known in 
the trade as ‘A Jade’.

HK$48,000-68,000   US$6,150-8,700

天然冰種翡翠配鑽石吊耳環一對
鑲 18K白金，蛋面尺寸分別約 11.11 x 10.36 x 5.50及 11.03 x  
10.15 x 5.42毫米，鑽石共重約 1.65克拉，附香港玉石鑑定中心證書
SJ199640 ，鑑定為天然硬玉質翡翠 - A玉

 108 ICY JADEITE AND DIAMOND RING
Centring on an icy jadeite cabochon of good translucency, decorated with 
marquise-shaped and brilliant-cut diamonds together weighing approximately 
1.20 carats, mounted in 18 karat pink gold. Ring size: 5½

Cabochon measuring approximately 20.96 x 17.85 x 11.02mm.

Accompanied by Hong Kong Jade & Stone Laboratory report numbered 
SJ199628, dated 12 March 2021, stating that the jadeite is natural, known in 
the trade as ‘A Jade’.

HK$160,000-260,000   US$20,500-33,300

天然冰種翡翠配鑽石戒指
鑲 18K粉紅金，蛋面尺寸約 20.96 x 17.85 x 11.02毫米，鑽石共重約
1.20克拉，戒指尺寸 5½，附香港玉石鑑定中心證書 SJ199628， 
鑑定為天然硬玉質翡翠 - A玉
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(SIDE VIEW)

 109 ICY JADEITE BANGLE
The cylindrical icy jadeite bangle of good translucency.

Outer diameter, inner diameter and thickness measuring approximately 74.11 x 53.57 x 10.37mm.

Accompanied by Hong Kong Jade & Stone Laboratory report numbered SJ199623, dated 12 March 2021, 
stating that the jadeite is natural, known in the trade as ‘A Jade’.

HK$380,000-580,000   US$49,000-74,400

天然冰種翡翠手鐲
手鐲外直徑，內直徑及厚度分別約 74.11 x 53.57 x 10.37毫米，附香港玉石鑑定中心證書
SJ199623，鑑定為天然硬玉質翡翠 - A 玉
香港尺寸 1.40，台灣尺寸 17.00
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 110 PAIR OF JADEITE ‘HUAIGU’ AND YELLOW DIAMOND PENDENT EARRINGS
Each suspending a jadeite of translucent emerald green colour, carved as a huaigu, decorated with cushion-
shaped and brilliant-cut yellow diamonds extending to the surmount, the yellow diamonds altogether weighing 
approximately 1.05 carats, mounted in 18 karat yellow gold.

Huaigus measuring approximately 16.51 - 16.56 x 5.91 and 16.43 - 16.57 x 6.06mm respectively.

Accompanied by Hong Kong Jade & Stone Laboratory reports numbered SJ199637-SJ199638, dated 12 March 
2021, stating that the jadeites are natural, known in the trade as ‘A Jade’.

HK$480,000-680,000   US$61,500-87,200

天然翡翠「懷古」配黃色鑽石吊耳環一對
鑲 18K黃金，懷古尺寸分別約 16.51 - 16.56 x 5.91及 16.43 - 16.57 x 6.06毫米，黃色鑽石共重約 
1.05克拉，附香港玉石鑑定中心證書 SJ199637至 SJ199638，鑑定為天然硬玉質翡翠 - A玉

 111 JADEITE ‘LAUGHING BUDDHA’ AND DIAMOND PENDANT 
The jadeite of translucent apple green colour, carved as a ‘laughing Buddha’, surmounted by a marquise-
shaped diamond, the back decorated with brilliant-cut diamonds, the diamonds together weighing 
approximately 1.65 carats, mounted in 18 karat yellow gold, to an adjustable black cord embellished with 
brilliant-cut diamonds.

Laughing Buddha measuring approximately 46.26 x 29.86 x 11.23mm.

Accompanied by Hong Kong Jade & Stone Laboratory report numbered KJ102628, dated 12 March 2021, 
stating that the jadeite is natural, known in the trade as ‘A Jade’.

HK$800,000-1,200,000   US$103,000-154,000

天然翡翠「彌勒佛」配鑽石吊墜
鑲 18K黃金，彌勒佛尺寸約 46.26 x 29.86 x 11.23毫米，鑽石共重約 1.65克拉，附香港玉石鑑
定中心證書 KJ102628 ，鑑定為天然硬玉質翡翠 - A玉
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(SIDE VIEW)
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 112 VERY FINE JADEITE AND DIAMOND PENDENT NECKLACE
Suspending an oval jadeite cabochon of translucent rich emerald green colour, decorated with a pear-shaped 
and brilliant-cut diamonds to the surmount and obverse, the diamonds together weighing approximately 2.25 
carats, mounted in 18 karat white gold, to a 14 karat gold necklace, length approximately 412mm.

Cabochon measuring approximately 22.72 x 18.98 x 9.50mm. 

Accompanied by Hong Kong Jade & Stone Laboratory report numbered KJ102626, dated 12 March 2021, stating 
that the jadeite is natural, known in the trade as ‘A Jade’; 
GIA report numbered 6262198525, dated 30 June 2017, stating that the 1.01 carat diamond is G colour, SI1 clarity; 
report numbered 6212420699, dated 29 December 2015, stating that the 0.41 carat diamond is G colour, VVS2 
clarity, with Excellent Cut, Polish and Symmetry.

HK$2,200,000-3,200,000   US$282,000-410,000

珍罕天然翡翠配鑽石吊墜項鍊
鑲 18K及 14K白金，蛋面尺寸約 22.72 x 18.98 x 9.50毫米，鑽石共重約 2.25克拉，項鍊長度約
412毫米，附香港玉石鑑定中心證書 KJ102626，鑑定為天然硬玉質翡翠 - A玉；及兩張 GIA證書，
鑑定其中 1.01克拉梨形及 0.41克拉圓形鑽石為 G色，SI1及 VVS2淨度，0.41克拉圓形鑽石為
Triple Excellent（極優切割，打磨及比例）
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 114 PAIR OF COLOURED SPINEL AND DIAMOND 
PENDENT EARRINGS
The earrings each set with numerous cushion- and pear-shaped coloured 
spinels and brilliant-cut diamonds altogether weighing approximately 33.15 
and 4.00 carats respectively, mounted in 18 karat white gold.

HK$95,000-155,000   US$12,200-19,900

彩色尖晶石配鑽石吊耳環一對
鑲 18K白金，彩色尖晶石及鑽石分別共重約 33.15及 4.00克拉

 115 COLOURED SPINEL AND DIAMOND BRACELET
The openwork bracelet set with numerous cushion-shaped coloured spinels 
and brilliant-cut diamonds together weighing approximately 61.60 and 1.35 
carats respectively, mounted in 18 karat white gold, length approximately 
166mm.

HK$110,000-160,000   US$14,000-20,500

彩色尖晶石配鑽石手鍊
鑲 18K白金，彩色尖晶石及鑽石分別共重約 61.60及 1.35克拉， 
手鍊長度約 166毫米
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 113 TITANIUM, COLOURED SAPPHIRE AND COLOURED DIAMOND 
‘BUTTERFLY’ RING, NISAN
Modelled as a butterfly, set with oval, pear-shaped, circular-cut coloured sapphires of various tones and brown 
diamonds, highlighted by a cushion-shaped pink sapphire, the coloured sapphires and brown diamonds 
together weighing approximately 14.75 and 2.20 carats respectively, mounted in titanium and 18 karat yellow 
gold, signed. Ring size: 6½ 
Accompanied by an original signed box.

HK$48,000-68,000   US$6,150-8,700

鈦金屬配彩色剛玉及彩色鑽石「蝴蝶」戒指，Nisan
鑲鈦金屬及 18K黃金，彩色剛玉及棕色鑽石分別共重約 14.75及 2.20克拉，戒指尺寸 6½， 
附設計師原裝盒

113

NISAN

泰國珠寶設計品牌 Nisan的珠寶作品極具其創始人
Nisan Ongwuthitham的個人風格，透過貴金屬、彩色寶
石及鑽石的巧妙組合勾畫成件件精妙的藝術品。品牌堅

持對寶石及鑽石品質的嚴格把關，精挑細選延展至每一

顆細微配石，再配以工匠巧奪天工的手工製作，令其作

品的完成度極高，達到理想的對照和效果，出眾非凡。

Founded by designer Nisan Ongwuthitham, Thai jewellery brand Nisan is a portrayal 
of his tasteful style. Every piece of Nisan jewellery is a fine work of art made of 
precious metal, coloured by gemstones and highlighted with diamonds. The quality 
assurance of gems and diamonds is strictly in control and every stone is carefully 
handpicked. The creation is handmade with detailed craftsmanship to achieve the 
desired contrast and effect.

(SIDE VIEW)
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 116 AMETHYST AND PINK SAPPHIRE ‘SPIDER WEB’ 
RING, BUCCELLATI
Of spider’s web motifs, centring on a cushion-shaped amethyst weighing 
approximately 8.00 carats, accented by circular-cut pink sapphires together 
weighing approximately 1.70 carats, to the textured gold ring shank, mounted 
in 18 karat white and yellow gold, signed and numbered 23182. Ring size: 6½

HK$32,000-52,000   US$4,100-6,600

紫水晶配粉紅色剛玉「蜘蛛網」戒指，Buccellati
鑲 18K白金及黃金，紫水晶重約 8.00克拉，粉紅色剛玉共重約 
1.70克拉，編號 23182，戒指尺寸 6½

 118 FANCY VIVID YELLOW DIAMOND AND DIAMOND 
RING
The swirl ring set with an oval fancy vivid yellow diamond weighing 1.22 carats, 
decorated with a marquise-shaped and brilliant-cut diamonds, mounted in 18 
karat pink gold. Ring size: 6

Accompanied by GIA report numbered 1182775133, dated 10 October 2017, 
stating that the 1.22 carat diamond is natural, Fancy Vivid Yellow colour,  
VS2 clarity.

HK$120,000-180,000   US$15,400-23,000

1.22克拉橢圓形天然艷彩黃色 VS2淨度鑽石配鑽石戒指
鑲 18K粉紅金，戒指尺寸 6，附 GIA證書

 117 TSAVORITE GARNET, YELLOW SAPPHIRE AND 
DIAMOND RING
Set with a cushion-shaped tsavorite garnet weighing approximately 4.10 carats, 
surrounded by pear-shaped yellow sapphires and circular-cut tsavorite garnets 
together weighing approximately 2.90 and 1.00 carat respectively, accented by 
brilliant-cut diamonds, mounted in 18 karat white gold. Ring size: 6

HK$98,000-150,000   US$12,600-19,200

沙弗萊石榴石配黃色剛玉及鑽石戒指
鑲 18K白金，古墊形沙弗萊石榴石重約 4.10克拉，黃色剛玉及 
其他沙弗萊石榴石分別共重約 2.90及 1.00克拉，戒指尺寸 6

 119 GOLD VERMEIL AND DIAMOND ‘GIRAFFE’ 
ORNAMENT, JEWELLERY THEATRE
Modelled as a giraffe holding a flower by the lips, the ornament of gold 
vermeil, the flower and hooves highlighted by brilliant-cut diamonds, signed. 
Accompanied by an original signed box.

HK$22,000-32,000   US$2,800-4,100

銀鍍金配鑽石「長頸鹿」擺件，Jewellery Theatre
鑲銀鍍金，附品牌原裝盒
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BUCCELLATI

1919年，Mario Buccellati在米蘭開設了第一間珠寶
店，自此開啟了 Buccellati的品牌之旅。與知名珠寶商
Beltrami & Besnati多年的合作經驗，令 Buccellati以其
精緻的工藝聞名遐邇。品牌延續至第二代，Gianmaria 
Buccellati亦追隨其父的步伐而成為金匠大師，並於
1971年成功開設了其個人品牌。Gianmaria繼承了父親
獨特的金雕工藝，他以金和銀雕出觸感有如薄紗和錦緞

的作品。

Buccellati的個人品牌很快享譽全球，亦獲得不少獎項。
2011年，Gianmaria與 Lorenzo、Federico及 Lucas幾
兄弟正式合併並開創了新一代的 Buccellati，進一步拓
展品牌的版圖。時至今日，品牌依然採用家族式經營，

繼續致力為世人帶來創新而又獨一無二的佳作。

JEWELLERY THEATRE

1988 年，Jewellery Theatre於莫斯科創立；其後又在倫敦
久負盛名的 Mayfair區舊邦德街成立了旗艦店。Jewellery 
Theatre的設計理念著重於「將美與藝術融合」，深深影
響著品牌的日常設計，因此每一件珠寶都堪稱是藝術品。

Jewellery Theatre曾獲得一些國際知名的獎項，其中包括
2002年巴塞爾鐘錶展大溪地珍珠杯的設計大獎，品牌的實力
讓人矚目。此外，其設計作品遍佈世界各地，當中包括 2004
年為西班牙 Felipe王子及 Letizia Oritiz王妃設計的一對袖釦
及吊墜、2010年為俄羅斯小姐設計的皇冠，以及獨家為 the 
Holy Great Martyr Anastasia授勛儀式製作勛章。

The Buccellati brand dates back to 1919 when Mario Buccellati opened his first 
jewellery boutique in Milan. Having acquired years of experience working for 
renowned jeweller Beltrami & Besnati, the brand became reputable for its quality 
pieces. Gianmaria Buccellati, the second generation of the brand, followed in 
his father’s footsteps in becoming a master goldsmith himself and successfully 
established his own brand of jewellery in 1971 after his father’s death. He inherited 
his father’s distinctive style of using texture-engraving, a technique that transforms 
gold and silver into wonderful creations with a tactile feel similar to tulle and damask.

The brand expanded worldwide, earning several awards for his work as a goldsmith 
and entrepreneur. In 2011, Gianmaria, Lorenzo, Federico and Lucas united under 
the Buccellati brand after merging their companies to further expand business 
prospects. To this day the company remains a family-run business which continues 
to create innovative, one-of-a-kind creations.

Every piece by Jewellery Theatre is a work of art. Their design philosophy 
to combine beauty with art is expressed in every piece. Founded in 1998 in 
Moscow with a flagship boutique on Old Bond Street in London’s prestigious 
Mayfair district, the company’s artistic design prowess is recognized 
worldwide earning them various awards such as first prize in the Tahitian 
Pearl Trophy design competition at Baselworld 2002. Their portfolio includes 
a pair of cufflinks and pendant made in 2004 for Prince Felipe of Spain and 
his bride, Letizia Ortiz; the crown for Miss Russia 2010; as well as an exclusive 
line of medals for the ceremony of the Imperial Order of the Holy Great Martyr 
Anastasia.

(SIDEVIEW)
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 120 SPESSARTITE GARNET AND DIAMOND RING
Centring on an oval spessartite garnet weighing approximately 5.60 carats, to 
a stylised mount decorated with brilliant-cut diamonds, mounted in 18 karat 
white and yellow gold. Ring size: 6½

HK$25,000-45,000   US$3,200-5,800

錳鋁榴石配鑽石戒指
鑲 18K白金及黃金，錳鋁榴石重約 5.60克拉，戒指尺寸 6½

 122 COLOUR-CHANGING SPINEL, WHITE TOPAZ AND 
DIAMOND RING; AND EMERALD, WHITE TOPAZ AND 
DIAMOND RING
The rings centring on a round colour-changing spinel and octagonal emerald 
weighing 3.15 and 1.50 carats respectively, to an openwork mount decorated 
with pear-shaped white topazes and brilliant-cut diamonds extending to the 
shoulders, the white topazes altogether weighing approximately 8.60 carats, 
mounted in 18 karat white and yellow gold. Ring size: 7 and 6¾ respectively (2)

Accompanied by GIA report numbered 3375582316, dated 22 February 2021, 
stating that the 3.15 carat spinel is natural, Violet changing to Purple colour, with 
no indications of heating; along with comments, stating that ‘This stone exhibits 
a change of color when viewed under daylight or fluorescent vs incandescent 
light.’; 
report numbered 1379582369, dated 23 February 2021, stating that the 1.50 carat 
emerald is natural, Green colour, of Colombian origin, with indications of minor 
clarity enhancement. 

HK$38,000-68,000   US$4,850-8,700

3.15克拉圓形天然無經加熱處理變色尖晶石配白色托帕石及鑽石戒指；
及 1.50克拉階梯式切割天然「哥倫比亞」祖母綠配白色托帕石及鑽石
戒指
鑲 18K白金及黃金，白色托帕石共重約 8.60克拉，戒指尺寸分別 
7及 6¾，附兩張 GIA證書

 121 AQUAMARINE AND DIAMOND RING
Set with an octagonal aquamarine weighing 15.59 carats, flanked by ten 
brilliant-cut diamonds together weighing approximately 1.00 carat, mounted in 
18 karat white gold. Ring size: 6

Accompanied by GRS report numbered GRS2019-118172, dated 7 November 
2019, stating that the 15.59 carat aquamarine is natural, Blue colour (GRS-type 
“Santa Maria”-color); 
Singaporean report numbered CBM08011143, dated 8 October 2019, stating 
that the 15.59 carat aquamarine is natural, Blue colour; with remark, stating 
that ‘This colour may be termed as “Santa Maria” in the trade’.

HK$85,000-125,000   US$10,900-16,000

15.59克拉階梯式切割天然「聖瑪麗亞」海藍寶石配鑽石戒指
鑲 18K白金，鑽石共重約 1.00克拉，戒指尺寸 6，附 GRS及新加坡
證書

 123 RUBY AND DIAMOND RING
Set with a cushion-shaped ruby weighing 3.05 carats, surrounded by pear-
shaped diamonds, to an outer surround accented by circular-cut rubies 
and brilliant-cut diamonds, the rubies and diamonds together weighing 
approximately 1.20 and 3.30 carats respectively, mounted in 18 karat white, 
yellow and blackened gold. Ring size: 6¼

Accompanied by GRS report numbered GRS2020-090316, dated 3 September 
2020, stating that the 3.05 carat ruby is natural, Red colour, of Burmese origin, 
with no indication of thermal treatment.

HK$180,000-280,000   US$23,000-36,000

3.05克拉古墊形天然「緬甸」無經加熱處理紅寶石配紅寶石及鑽石
戒指
鑲 18K白金，黃金及黑金，其他紅寶石及鑽石分別共重約 1.20及 
3.30克拉，戒指尺寸 6¼，附 GRS證書
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 124 CAT’S-EYE ALEXANDRITE AND DIAMOND RING
Centring on an oval double cabochon cat’s-eye alexandrite weighing 2.54 
carats, to an openwork mount decorated with brilliant-cut diamonds,  
mounted in platinum. Ring size: 6

Accompanied by GIA report numbered 6372910626, dated 26 March 2021, 
stating that 2.54 carat cat’s-eye alexandrite is natural, Bluish Green changing 
to Purple colour, displaying chatoyancy phenomenon, of Indian origin; 
Japanese report numbered OC547191, dated 27 March 2006, stating that the 
2.541 carat cat’s-eye alexandrite is natural, Yellowish Green colour, this stone 
exhibits a change of color when viewed under daylight or fluorescent vs 
incandescent light.

HK$38,000-58,000   US$4,850-7,400

2.54克拉橢圓形天然「印度」貓眼亞歷山大變色石配鑽石戒指
鑲鉑金，戒指尺寸 6，附 GIA及日本證書

 126 SAPPHIRE AND DIAMOND RING
Set with an oval sapphire weighing 15.75 carats, accented by brilliant-cut 
diamonds together weighing approximately 1.35 carats, mounted in 18 karat 
white and blackened gold. Ring size: 6

Accompanied by Lotus report numbered 5706-6871, dated 3 March 2021, 
stating that the 15.75 carat sapphire is natural, Blue colour, of medium-light 
tone and medium to pastel saturation, of Burmese origin, with no indications 
of heating or treatment.

HK$150,000-250,000   US$19,200-32,000

15.75克拉橢圓形天然「緬甸」無經加熱處理藍寶石配鑽石戒指
鑲 18K白金及黑金，鑽石共重約 1.35克拉，戒指尺寸 6， 
附 Lotus證書

 125 PAIR OF RUBY AND DIAMOND EARRINGS
Each set with a round and oval ruby weighing 1.18 and 1.09 carats 
respectively, decorated with pear-shaped and brilliant-cut diamonds altogether 
weighing approximately 1.85 carats, mounted in 18 white and yellow gold.

Accompanied by GRS reports numbered GRS2020-091780 and GRS2020-
090729, dated 21 and 11 September 2020, stating that the 1.18 and 1.09 carat 
rubies are natural, Vivid Red (GRS type “Pigeon’s Blood”) colour, of Burmese 
origin, with no indication of thermal treatment.

HK$95,000-150,000   US$12,200-19,200

1.18及 1.09克拉圓形及橢圓形天然「緬甸」無經加熱處理「鴿血紅」
紅寶石配鑽石耳環一對
鑲 18K白金及黃金，鑽石共重約 1.85克拉，附兩張 GRS證書

 127 PAIR OF EMARALD AND DIAMOND PENDENT 
EARRINGS
The earrings each set with two octagonal emeralds weighing 2.33, 2.12, 
1.18 and 1.02 carats respectively, decorated with emerald- and circular-cut 
diamonds altogether weighing approximately 3.20 carats, mounted in 18 karat 
white gold.

Accompanied by four AGL reports, stating that the 2.33, 2.12, 1.18 and 
1.02 carat emeralds are natural, Green colour, of Colombian origin, with no 
indications of clarity enhancement.

HK$365,000-565,000   US$46,800-72,400

總重量 6.65克拉階梯式切割天然「哥倫比亞」無經處理祖母綠配 
鑽石吊耳環一對
鑲 18K白金，鑽石共重約 3.20克拉，附四張 AGL證書
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(COLOUR CHANGED)
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 129 CULTURED PEARL AND DIAMOND NECKLACE
The necklace composed of sixty one graduated cultured pearls measuring 
approximately 15.60 to 11.60mm, accented by brilliant-cut diamond-set 
rondelles, completed by a brilliant-cut diamond-set clasp, the diamonds 
together weighing approximately 2.40 carats, mounted in 18 karat white gold, 
length approximately 876mm.

HK$75,000-95,000   US$9,600-12,200

養殖珍珠配鑽石項鍊
鑲 18K白金，養殖珍珠尺寸約 15.60至 11.60毫米，鑽石共重約 
2.40克拉，項鍊長度約 876毫米

 130 FANCY INTENSE YELLOW DIAMOND AND DIAMOND 
RING
Set with a heart-shaped fancy intense yellow diamond weighing 2.04 carats, to 
a stylised mount decorated with marquise-shaped and brilliant-cut diamonds 
together weighing approximately 2.55 carats, mounted in 18 karat white and 
yellow gold. Ring size: 7

Accompanied by GIA report numbered 2181805380, dated 18 October 2017, 
stating that the 2.04 carat diamond is natural, Fancy Intense Yellow colour,  
VS2 clarity, with Excellent Polish.

HK$165,000-265,000   US$21,150-34,000

2.04克拉心形天然濃彩黃色 VS2淨度極優打磨鑽石配鑽石戒指
鑲 18K白金及黃金，鑽石共重約 2.55克拉，戒指尺寸 7， 
附 GIA證書
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 128 DIAMOND ‘HAPPY SPIRIT’ 
PENDENT NECKLACE, CHOPARD
The round pendant containing three floating hoops 
and a free moving brilliant-cut diamond, to an outer 
circle, each decorated with brilliant-cut diamonds 
extending to the surmount, the diamonds together 
weighing approximately 2.65 carat, mounted in 
18 karat white gold, to a triple-stranded karat gold 
chain, signed, numbered 3005866 and 79/5430/0-20, 
adjustable length approximately 580 or 520mm. 
Accompanied by a brand service paper, original 
signed box and paper box.

HK$56,000-86,000   US$7,200-11,000

鑽石「Happy Spirit」吊墜項鍊，Chopard
鑲 18K白金，鑽石共重約 2.65克拉，編號
3005866，項鍊長度可調節至約 580或 520毫
米，附品牌服務收據，原裝盒及紙盒

128

CHOPARD

享譽國際的奢侈鐘錶及珠寶品牌 Chopard由 Louis-Ulysse Chopard
於 1860 年創立，1963 年被 Karl Scheufele 收購。自此以後，
Chopard逐漸發展成為世界知名的鐘錶珠寶品牌，受到全球知名明
星和名人的追捧。Chopard是目前世界上少數由家族擁有及管理的
奢侈鐘錶珠寶品牌之一。家族的直接參與令到品牌一如 150多年前
一樣，始終懷著追求卓越的激情，不斷邁向新的繁榮。

Chopard, an internationally acclaimed luxury watch and jewellery 
brand, was founded in 1860 by Louis-Ulysse Chopard, the company 
was subsequently acquired by Karl Scheufele in 1963. Chopard has 
since evolved into a world renowned watch and jewellery brand adored 
by noted stars and celebrities. The brand is one of the only family-
owned and managed luxury watch and jewellery brands in the world. 
The direct family involvement ensures that the brand continues to 
prosper with the same passion for excellence as it did 150 years ago.
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 133 SAPPHIRE AND DIAMOND RING
Set with a cushion-shaped sapphire weighing 10.50 carats, to the basket decorated with marquise-shaped 
and brilliant-cut diamonds extending to the shoulders, the diamonds together weighing approximately 3.05 
carats, mounted in 18 karat white gold. Ring size: 6½

Accompanied by GRS report numbered GRS2018-051511, dated 15 May 2018, stating that the 10.50 carat 
sapphire is natural, Vivid Blue (GRS type “Royal Blue”) Colour, of Burmese origin, with no indication of thermal 
treatment.

HK$480,000-680,000   US$61,500-87,200

10.50克拉古墊形天然「緬甸」無經加熱處理「皇家藍」藍寶石配鑽石戒指
鑲 18K白金，鑽石共重約 3.05克拉，戒指尺寸 6½，附 GRS證書
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 131 EMERALD AND DIAMOND ‘RIBBON’ RING
Of a ribbon motif, the ring set with an octagonal emerald weighing 3.54 carats, 
decorated with rose- and brilliant-cut diamonds extending to the intertwined 
shoulders, the diamonds together weighing approximately 3.15 carats, 
mounted in 18 karat white and yellow gold. Ring size: 5¾

Accompanied by GRS report numbered GRS2020-028303, dated 18 February 
2020, stating that the 3.54 carat emerald is natural, Green colour, of Colombian 
origin, with indication of insignificant clarity enhancement.

HK$85,000-120,000   US$10,900-15,400

3.54克拉階梯式切割天然「哥倫比亞」祖母綠配鑽石「蝴蝶結」戒指
鑲 18K白金及黃金，鑽石共重約 3.15克拉，戒指尺寸 5¾， 
附 GRS證書

 132 PINK SAPPHIRE AND DIAMOND RING
The ring set with an oval pink sapphire weighing 4.24 carats, accented by 
brilliant-cut diamonds extending to the shoulders, mounted in 18 karat white 
gold. Ring size: 6¾

Accompanied by GRS report numbered GRS2018-122000, dated 20 December 
2018, stating that the 4.24 carat pink sapphire is natural, Purplish-Pink colour, 
of Burmese (Mogok) origin, with no indication of thermal treatment.

HK$88,000-128,000   US$11,300-16,400

4.24克拉橢圓形天然「緬甸抹谷」無經加熱處理粉紅色剛玉配鑽石
戒指
鑲 18K白金，戒指尺寸 6¾，附 GRS證書
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(SIDEVIEW)
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 134 FANCY BROWNISH YELLOW DIAMOND AND 
DIAMOND RING
Set with a cushion-shaped fancy brownish yellow diamond weighing 5.01 
carats, decorated with brilliant-cut diamonds extending to the basket and 
shoulders, mounted in 18 karat white and yellow gold. Ring size: 6½

Accompanied by GIA report numbered 2211364642, dated 6 January 2021, 
stating that the 5.01 carat diamond is natural, Fancy Brownish Yellow colour, 
VS2 clarity, with Excellent Polish.

HK$168,000-268,000   US$21,500-34,300

5.01克拉古墊形天然彩棕黃色 VS2淨度極優打磨鑽石配鑽石戒指
鑲 18K白金，戒指尺寸 6½，附 GIA證書

 136 PAIR OF FANCY YELLOWISH GREEN DIAMOND AND DIAMOND 
PENDENT EARRINGS
Each suspending a pear-shaped fancy yellowish green diamond weighing 2.10 and 2.04 carats respectively, 
accented by marquise-, pear-shaped and brilliant-cut diamonds altogether weighing approximately 2.10 
carats, mounted in 18 karat white gold.

Accompanied by GIA reports numbered 1328615060 and 6312941197, dated 16 August 2019 and 18 March 
2020, stating that the 2.10 and 2.04 carat diamonds are natural, Fancy Yellowish Green colour, VS1 clarity, the 
2.10 carat one with Excellent Polish.

HK$800,000-1,200,000   US$103,000-154,000

2.10及 2.04克拉梨形天然彩黃綠色 VS1淨度鑽石配鑽石吊耳環一對
鑲 18K白金，鑽石共重約 2.10克拉，附兩張 GIA證書，鑑定其中 2.10克拉彩黃綠色鑽石為
極優打磨

 135 LIGHT PINK DIAMOND AND DIAMOND RING
Centring on a pear-shaped light pink diamond weighing 1.01 carats, to a 
stylised mount decorated with brilliant-cut pink diamonds and diamonds 
together weighing approximately 1.75 carats, mounted in 18 karat white and 
pink gold. Ring size: 6¾

Accompanied by GIA report numbered 1293818846, dated 30 July 2018, 
stating that the 1.01 carat diamond is natural, Light Pink colour, SI1 clarity, with 
Excellent Polish.

HK$248,000-368,000   US$31,800-47,200

1.01克拉梨形天然淡粉紅色 SI1淨度極優打磨鑽石配鑽石戒指
鑲 18K白金及粉紅金，其他粉紅色鑽石及鑽石共重約 1.75克拉， 
戒指尺寸 6¾，附 GIA證書
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 137 FANCY INTENSE GREENISH BLUE DIAMOND AND DIAMOND RING
Set with a pear-shaped fancy intense greenish blue diamond weighing 1.78 carats, surrounded by brilliant-cut 
pink diamonds, accented by brilliant-cut diamonds extending to the basket and shoulders, the pink diamonds and 
diamonds together weighing approximately 1.20 carats, mounted in 18 karat white and pink gold. Ring size: 6

Accompanied by GIA report numbered 2336884798, dated 12 February 2020, stating that the 1.78 carat diamond is 
natural, Fancy Intense Greenish Blue colour, VS1 clarity.

HK$3,000,000-5,000,000   US$385,000-640,000

1.78克拉梨形天然濃彩綠藍色 VS1淨度鑽石配鑽石戒指
鑲 18K白金及粉紅金，粉紅色鑽石及鑽石共重約 1.20克拉，戒指尺寸 6，附 GIA證書
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阿蓋爾粉鑽

粉紅色鑽石是彩鑽中最罕見的顏色之一。澳洲西部地區的阿蓋爾鑽

石礦區 (Argyle Diamond Mine)被視為全球最豐富的鑽石礦之一，
大約供應著世界上 90%的粉紅色鑽石。

阿蓋爾礦區的發現源自一個美麗的誤會，1895年淘金客進入澳
洲西部進行探勘，發現少量鑽石礦。其後，學者進行探勘地質調

查，但初期都只能發現微小的鑽石原礦，並不符合經濟效益。直到

1983年澳洲礦業公司力拓 (Rio Tinto)開始於沉積礦床中進行開採，
並於 1985年獲得露天開採的授權，才使得這座礦場被世人所知。
自 1985年代開始運營至今，經過了 30多年的開採，該礦已生產了
約 8.65億克拉的毛坯鑽石，然而超過九成被歸類為褐色或黃色。
其中，可切磨級中只有 5%為寶石級，而高品質的阿蓋爾粉紅色鑽
石僅佔總產量的 0.01%，足見其彌足珍貴。相較於其他鑽礦的粉紅

色鑽石，阿蓋爾粉鑽以其濃郁的色彩而著名。其出產的鑽石一般顆

粒較小，而展現出的顏色卻通常濃郁非凡，飽和度極佳，是大自然

的珍寶。

經歷多年的開採，阿蓋爾鑽石礦區所屬的礦業公司力拓 (Rio Tinto)
宣布，阿蓋爾礦已於 2020年底停止採礦。自此，這個來自西澳的
粉紅傳奇正式停留在歷史。而這片礦區的粉紅色珍寶則隨之更顯稀

缺，成為不朽。

今季，天成國際為藏家們呈獻一枚來自阿蓋爾礦區出產的珍稀 1.03
克拉天然艷彩紫粉紅色鑽石戒指 (拍品編號 138)。這顆粉紅色珍品
完美呈現阿蓋爾礦區的奇蹟，綻放出醉人光芒，是藏家不可錯過的

稀世珍品。

ARGYLE PINK DIAMOND

Pink diamonds are amongst the rarest in coloured diamonds. As one 
of the highest yielding diamond mines in the world, Argyle diamond 
mine, nestled in Western Australia, supplies 90% of the world’s pink 
diamonds.

The discovery of Argyle diamond deposits is by accident. In 1895, gold 
prospectors first found traces of diamonds in Western Australia. Later 
on, a scant amount of diamond deposits were recovered by exploration 
teams, but it was insufficient.  Not until 1983, the Australian mining 
company Rio Tinto began alluvial operations, and kicked off open pit 
mining in 1985. Since then, the Argyle mine becomes a fabled name to 
the world. Since opening its doors over 30 years ago in 1985, the Argyle 
mine has produced 865 million carats of rough diamonds. Among 
them, over 90% are brown-to-yellow hued stones. Only 5% of mined 
diamonds are of gem quality, out of which just 0.01% is classified as 

Argyle pink diamonds, making them extremely rare. Unlike other pink 
diamonds, Argyle pink diamonds are celebrated for their superlative 
quality and vibrant hues. They are relatively small, but they are more 
intense in colour and rich in saturation that qualify them as the miracle 
of Nature. 

After decades of mining, Rio Tinto announced the closure of its Argyle 
mine at the end of 2020. Legendary pink diamonds from Western 
Australia become a historical treasure that is remarkably rare. 

This season, Tiancheng International is proud to offer an exquisite ring 
comprising a 1.03-carat natural fancy vivid purplish pink diamond (Lot 
138) from the eminent Argyle mine. Evoking the true legacy of Argyle 
mine, this enticing pink stone is a prized wonder that sets to allure all 
diamond aficionados.

 138 FANCY VIVID PURPLISH PINK DIAMOND AND DIAMOND RING
Modelled as a flower, the pistil set with a radiant-cut fancy vivid purplish pink diamond weighing 1.03 carats, the 
petals of eight pear-shaped diamonds together weighing 4.18 carats, mounted in 18 karat white gold. Ring size: 6¼

Accompanied by GIA report numbered 1162663555, dated 19 May 2015, stating that the 1.03 carat diamond is 
natural, Fancy Vivid Purplish Pink colour, VS1 clarity; 
Argyle Pink Diamond report numbered 296921, dated 3 November 2014, stating that the 1.05 carat diamond is 
Western Australia origin, “4BP” colour, VS1 clarity; 
eight GIA reports, stating that the 4.18 carat diamonds ranging from 0.55 to 0.50 carat are D to E colour, VVS2 to VS2 
clarity, seven with Excellent Polish, one with Excellent Symmetry.

HK$3,500,000-5,500,000   US$450,000-705,000

1.03克拉長方形天然艷彩紫粉紅色 VS1淨度鑽石配總重量 4.18克拉梨形 D至 E色 VVS2至 VS2淨
度鑽石戒指
鑲18K白金，戒指尺寸6¼，附九張GIA證書，鑑定八顆梨形鑽石中七顆為極優打磨，一顆為極優比例；
及 Argyle Pink Diamond產地證書
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美國 AMERICAN 法日 FRENCH/ JAPANESE 英國 ENGLISH

½ – A
¾ – A½
1 – B

1¼ – B½
1½ – C
1¾ 1 C½
2 2 D

2¼ – D½
2½ – E
2¾ 3 E½
3 4 F

3¼ – F½
3¼ 5 G
3½ – G½
3¾ 6 H
4 – H½

4¼ 7 I
4½ 8 I½
4¾ – J
5 9 J½

5¼ 10 K
5½ – K½
5¾ 11 L
6 – L½

6¼ 12 M
6½ 13 M½
6¾ – N
7 14 N½
7 15 O

7¼ – O½
7½ 16 P
7¾ – P½
8 17 Q

8¼ 18 Q½
8½ – R
8¾ 19 R½
9 20 S

9¼ – S½
9½ 21 T
9¾ 22 T½
10 – U

10¼ 23 U½
10½ 24 V
10¾ – V½
11 25 W

11¼ – W½
11½ 26 X
11¾ – X½
12 – Y

12¼ – Y½
12½ – Z

戒指尺寸對照
RING SIZE CHART

鑽石淨度等級
DIAMOND CLARITY GRADING

鑽石成色等級
DIAMOND COLOUR GRADING

級別 GRADE COLOUR DISTINCTION 顏色定義

D Finest White 無色

E Finest White 無色

F Fine White 無色

G Fine White 接近無色

H White 接近無色

I Commercial White 極微黃色

J Top Silver Cape 極微黃色

K Silver Cape 微黃色

L Silver Cape 微黃色

M Light Cape 微黃色

N Light Cape 極淡黃色

O-R Cape 極淡黃色

S-Z Dark Cape 淡黃色

級別 GRADE DESCRIPTION 描述

FL  IF
Flawless;

Internally Flawless
無瑕級；
內無瑕級

VVS1  VVS2 Very Very Slight Inclusions 極輕微內含級

VS1  VS2 Very Slight Inclusions 輕微內含級

SI1  SI2 Slight Inclusions 微內含級

I1  I2  I3 Inclusions 內含級

*Clarity grading is carried out under a 10x magnification
* 淨度判斷主要以十倍數放大鏡觀察鑽石
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1	 給準買家有關珠寶及手錶的重要通知
1.1	 所有拍賣品均以現狀出售，並只須

符合有關保證。

1.2	 所有競投人（包括買家）應在拍賣

前自行（適當時連同其私人獨立專

業顧問）檢驗拍賣品。

1.3	 除非於圖錄上有特定說明該寶石為

天然寶石（非經加工處理），否則

該寶石有可能經過一些特別形式如

染色、輻射、塗層、裂縫填充等的

處理，以加深該寶石的顏色來改善

外觀；另外紅寶石及藍寶石亦有可

能經過高溫高壓處理，而綠寶石則

有可能經過油脂或樹脂填充處理，

以改善其顏色及淨度。儘管高溫

高壓處理被廣泛認為是能永久保持

的，但準買家亦應對寶石加以特別

護理。

1.4	 任何持有由國際性公認的化驗所所

發出的報告或證書之寶石均會於圖

錄上之物品描述內說明，報告或證

書上會列明該寶石曾經接受過的特

別處理，而該報告或證書可供準買

家檢閱。

1.5	 天成將不會就該報告或證書上的任

何錯誤及遺漏承擔任何責任。

1.6	 每間化驗所發出之報告或證書上所

列明之特別處理形式均有可能出現

不一致的結果。

1.7	 天成將不會以任何方式就該拍賣品

的圖錄或任何補充資料之錯誤及/或

遺漏（包括但不限於任何狀況報告）

承擔責任。

1.8	 對拍賣品的損壞或復修的提述僅作

指引用途。對瑕疵作出提述並不表

示拍賣品不存在未經提述的瑕疵。

未有對瑕疵作出提述並不表示拍賣

品不存在瑕疵或沒有經過復修。

1.9	 狀況報告不一定會詳細列明所有機

械替換件或機芯、錶殼、錶盤、獨

立錶座或頂蓋的缺陷。就算未有拍

賣品的狀況報告或未有於圖錄中提

及拍賣品的損毀情況，亦不表示拍

賣品的狀況良好、運作正常或無需

修復或修理。

1.10	 天成沒有就配備防水錶殼之手錶現

時仍具防水功能作出保證。此外，

由於原廠零件在後續修理及修理工

作時可能已被替換，天成不就任何

個別零件（如齒輪、指針、錶冠、

錶鏡、螺釘、金屬錶帶及皮革錶帶）

之真實性作出擔保。

1.11	 請注意，以瀕危或其他受保護物種

（如短吻鱷及鱷魚）等材料製成之錶

帶僅供展示，不會與手錶一同出售。

天成保留於付運前拆除有關錶帶之

權利。

1.12	 天成亦不會就錶帶之原材料作出擔

保。買家須遵守任何相關進出口（特

別是涉及瀕危物種及美國魚類及野

生動物服務管理局）之規定。

1.13	 由植物或動物材料（如珊瑚、鱷魚、

象牙、鯨骨、玳瑁等）製成或含有

植物或動物材料之物品，不論其年

份或價值，均可能須申領許可證或

證書方可出口至香港境外，且由香

港境外國家進口時可能須申領其他

許可證或證書。請參閱此《競投人

須知》第十條之海關事宜。

2	 給競投人的通知
2.1	 所有有意在拍賣中競投拍賣品的人

士應閱讀本《競投人須知》。

2.2	 本圖錄內的《購買條款及條件》及

該《購買條款及條件》內所提述的

文件內載有有關拍賣的其他資料，

競投人閱讀《競投人須知》時應一

併閱讀該等其他資料。

2.3	 《競投人須知》內的定義含有本圖錄

內的《購買條款及條件》所賦予的

涵義。

3	 天成作為拍賣官
3.1	 除非天成明確作出相反的書面聲明，

天成是代表賣家拍賣拍賣品的代理。

3.2	 天成不會以任何方式代表競投人（包

括買家）。

3.3	 拍賣品的出售合同由買家及賣家按

照本《購買條款及條件》直接訂立。

3.4	 所有拍賣品均根據本圖錄內的標題

的描述以「實在情況」出售，並只

須符合本圖錄內標題對拍賣品描述

的有限保證。有限保證受《購買條

款及條件》所載的若干限制所規限。

3.5	 除成交價外，買家亦需支付成交價

的	20%	作為買家酬金。買家酬金為

買入價的一部分。

3.6	 除買入價外，買家將負責出售的任

何稅項、印花稅或關稅。

4	 拍賣前的準備
4.1	 閣下可於天成辦公室購買本圖

錄 的 硬 本 ，或 於 天 成 的 網 站	

www.tianchengauction.com	下載軟

本。

4.2	 參與本拍賣的準競投人必須向天成

登記。

4.3	 所有競投人（包括買家）應在拍賣

前自行（適當時連同其私人獨立專

業顧問）檢查拍賣品。

4.4	 競投人不應假設任何電子及機械拍

賣品是可操作的，並應確保該等拍

賣品接受安全批准及檢查，以及由

適當的合資格人士使用。

4.5	 本圖錄載有天成對拍賣品成交價作

出的拍賣前估價，有關估價是天成

根據其作為拍賣官的經驗及根據類

似物品於近期的出售價作出的。

4.6	 拍賣前估價旨在給予競投人指引，

拍賣品可能會以高於或低於拍賣前

估價的價格出售。

4.7	 拍賣前估價可在本圖錄的出版日期

後作出修訂。請聯絡天成查詢某一

拍賣品的現行估價。

4.8	 作為對競投人的摯誠服務，天成會

就特定的拍賣品提供狀況報告。

4.9	 對拍賣品的損害或復元的提述僅作

指引而已。

4.10	 對瑕庛作出提述並不表示拍賣品不

存在未經提述的瑕庛。未有對瑕庛

作出提述並不表示拍賣品不存在瑕

庛或沒有經過復修。

5	 參與拍賣
5.1	 參與競投的人士可以舉板、電話或

書面形式親身投標。

5.2	 拍賣的程序由天成單獨決定。

5.3	 出售的拍賣品須達到適用的底價。

5.4	 拍賣官可代表賣家就任何拍賣品投

標以開始拍賣。

5.5	 拍賣官認為適當時可代表賣家以低

於底價的價格競投拍賣品。

5.6	 在親身投標前，閣下必須向天成登

記並取得號碼板。有關登記的其他

資料載於《購買條款及條件》。

5.7	 閣下如欲以電話或書面方式投標，

請事先與天成作出安排。適用表格

載於本圖錄背面。

5.8	 電話競投必須在拍賣的最少	24	小時

前安排。閣下如欲作電話競投，閣

下可指示本公司如在拍賣期間本公

司未能與閣下聯絡時，本公司可為

閣下作出的最高叫價。

5.9	 閣下必須在拍賣前的最少	24	小時前

以信件或傳真確認書面競投。遞交

書面競投的傳真號碼為

	 （852）2150	0766。

5.10	 親身成功競投拍賣品的買家必須確

保拍賣官能看見其號碼板，並確認

拍賣官讀出的號碼是其號碼板的號

碼。

5.11	 如閣下對競投的成交價、買入價、

哪位競投人成功中標或其他事宜有

任何疑問，請即時與拍賣官聯絡，

於其後提出的錯誤或許不能作出糾

正。

5.12	 如天成收到相等競投價的書面競投，

而該等競投價是拍賣品的最高競投

價，則中標人將會以天成最先收到

及受理的書面競投為準，並由拍賣

官決定為買家。

5.13	 天成的僱員不得參與競投，除非有

關參與符合天成規管員工競投的內

部規則，包括員工不得知悉拍賣品

底價的規定。

6	 付款
6.1	 買家必須在拍賣後的第五個營業日

的下午四時三十分前悉數支付到期

應付的買入價，不論買家是否需要

拍賣品的出口及	/	或入口許可證。

6.2	 付款可透過以下方式以港元支付：

現金、銀行匯票、支票、電匯及信

用咭（美國運通咭、JCB咭、萬事

達咭、銀聯咭及Visa咭）。在閣下

悉數支付所有相關款項後，付款方

被視為完成及拍賣品方予放行。每

次以信用咭購買拍賣品不得超過港

幣	1,000,000 元。

6.3	 支票及匯票應付天成國際拍賣有限

公司。

6.4	 銀行轉賬須存入以下戶口：

	 中國銀行（香港）有限公司

	 收款人姓名：天成國際拍賣有限公司

	 銀行名稱：中國銀行（香港）有限公司

	 銀行地址：香港中環花園道1	號

	 銀行代碼：	012（本地付款）

	 快速代碼：	BKCHHKHH（電匯）

	 賬戶號碼：	012-875-2-027185-7

6.5	 請將閣下的姓名、天成客戶賬戶號

碼及發票編號連同閣下的匯款指示

提交銀行。

6.6	 閣下如欲以美國運通咭、萬事達咭、

銀聯咭或Visa咭付款，閣下必須親

身持咭到天成的香港辦事處。所有

收費須經天成、美國運通咭、萬事

達咭、銀聯咭或Visa咭接受（視乎

情況而定）。如收費不獲接受，閣

下仍須負責向天成支付由閣下招致

的一切款項。

競投人須知

6.7	 天成將要求買家提供身份證明（提

供由政府簽發並載有相片的證明，

如護照或身份證）及地址證明，以

及按天成不時作出的要求而進行的

所有其他反洗黑錢及	/	或反恐怖活動

融資的檢查。

6.8	 本公司將只向登記買家簽發出售拍

賣品的發票。天成只會接受拍賣記

錄所列買家所支付的買入價。

7	 風險及保險
7.1	 拍賣品（包括相關的框架或玻璃）

的風險及責任應在下列時間（以較

早者為準）轉移予買家：

7.1.1	 緊隨拍賣後的第五個營業日的下午

四時三十分；及

7.1.2	 將拍賣品的管有權交予買家及	/	或買

家委聘或代表買家的承運人。

7.2	 本公司建議買家自行就拍賣品安排

購買保險。

8	 領取拍賣品的時間及放行拍賣品的
條件

8.1	 本公司的辦公時間為星期一至五上

午九時三十分	至下午六時，公眾假

期休息。

8.2	 買家應自拍賣當日起的三十個曆日

內從天成的拍賣會場領取拍賣品（除

非天成及買家另行作出協定），但

天成有權管有拍賣品直至：

8.2.1	 買家已悉數支付買入價；

8.2.2	 買家已悉數支付到期應付天成或其

於全球各地的任何附屬成員、附屬

公司或母公司的所有金額；

8.2.3	 買家已按照天成不時提出的要求履

行反洗黑錢及	/	或反恐怖活動融資的

檢查，並為天成所滿意；

8.2.4	 買家已履行天成不時絕對酌情決定

要求履行而尚未履行的義務；及

8.2.5	 天成已收到全數最終付款。

8.3	 如符合上述各項條件，天成會就拍

賣品發出放行通知。

8.4	 如買家未有在拍賣當日起的三十個

曆日內領取拍賣品，天成會安排將

拍賣品存放於天成的倉庫內，並就

每件拍賣品每月向買家徵收行政費

用	800	港元。

8.5	 如在拍賣品轉移至倉庫後，買家要

求於天成辦事處領取拍賣品，天成

將就有關安排保留酌情權，並按每

件拍賣品徵收行政費用	600	港元。

9	 運輸
9.1	 天成以合理的謹慎處理、包裝及運

輸拍賣品，但天成不會就其委聘的

第三方處理、包裝及運輸拍賣品的

作為或不作為承擔任何責任。

9.2	 如天成應買家要求推薦或安排（並

由買家自費聘用）的處理人、包裝

人或承運人有任何作為或不作為，

天成概不承擔任何責任。

9.3	 天成的運輸部門可就出口及運輸拍

賣品事宜向買家提供建議。閣下可

聯絡運輸顧問提供協助。如需安排

運輸或提貨，請與銷售主管聯絡或

致電（852）2150	0752	予運輸部作

運輸安排。
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9.4	 閣下可傳真至（852）2150	0777 索

取估價及所有運輸方法的資料，抬

頭請註明天成運輸部收。

9.5	 本公司會在完成下列事項後儘快發

送售出拍賣品（費用由買家承擔）：

9.5.1	 天成發出放行通知；

9.5.2	 本公司收到閣下的書面發送拍賣品

指示；及

9.5.3	 本公司收到所需的任何出口許可證

或證書。

9.6	 天成可向安排發送拍賣品的代理收

取費用。

9.7	 閣下的承運人將提供過境保險報價。

所有裝運必須在交付時打開包裝及

進行檢查，並即時通知過境承保人

或承運人任何差異之處。

10	 海關事宜
10.1	 從香港出口或於任何其他司法管轄

區入口任何拍賣品須獲簽發一張或

以上的出口或入口許可證。買家有

責任取得任何相關出口或入口許可

證。許可證申請被拒或延誤取得有

關許可證均不得作為取消出售或逾

期支付買入價總額的理由。

10.2	 天成會在閣下提出要求時為閣下申

請出口拍賣品至香港境外的許可證，

並會就此收取行政費。

10.3	 由於某些國家會要求閣下向政府機

關提供出入口文件，包括許可證，

天成建議閣下保留所有有關文件。

10.4	 閣下應特別小心處理由植物或動物

物料或珍品製成或含有該等物料的

物品，因為該等物品可能受到出口

限制及	/	或需要額外許可證或證書以

進口至香港境外的其他國家。

10.5	 請注意有能力取得出口許可證並不

確保有能力於另一國家取得進口許

可證或證書，相反亦然。

10.6	 天成建議競投人在投標前向當地政

府查詢進口規定。

10.7	 買家有責任取得出入口許可證及	/	或

證書，以及任何其他所需文件。

符號表示

無底價
所有在此圖錄上之拍賣品均有底價。底價

是由賣方設定之最低售價，即拍賣品將

不會以低於該價售出，且該價是絕對保密

的。如圖錄上附有 符號註明之拍賣品，

則表示該拍賣品將不設底價，即儘管圖錄

上該拍賣品印有估價，但拍賣官可於不受

底價限制之下，將該拍賣品售予出價最高

之競投者。若圖錄上所有拍賣品均不設底

價，則會以特別通告形式作出通知，而不

再用此符號表示。

◎	有關鐘錶進口美國須知
請注意圖錄上附有◎符號註明之拍賣品，

表示該拍賣品為限制入口美國之高級名貴

鐘錶（如勞力士）。此類拍賣品（不只是

勞力士）均一律不能以運輸方式進口美國，

買家需以個人身分攜帶入境，而通常每人

只能攜帶一隻此類鐘錶進入美國。買家亦

有責任確定及遵守此類高級名貴鐘錶之入

口限制。
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BIDDER’S NOTE

1 IMPORTANT NOTICE REGARDING 
JEWELLERY & WATCHES TO 
PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS

1.1 All Lots are sold on an “as is” basis, 
subject only to the Warranty.

1.2 All Bidders, including the Purchaser, 
should personally inspect the Lot pre-
auction, if appropriate with their own 
independent professional advisor.

1.3 Unless there is specific states on the 
catalogue description that the stone is 
natural, otherwise prospective buyers are 
reminded that some form of treatment 
such as dyeing, irradiation, coating and 
impregnation may have been used to 
enhance the colour of the gemstones in 
order to improve their appearance, as well 
as rubies, sapphires and emeralds may 
also have been treated by heat and oil or 
resin respectively to improve their colour 
and clarity. In spite of heat treatments is 
generally believed as permanent, buyers 
should assume that any treatment may 
not be permanent in nature and therefore 
special care of the stone may be needed.

1.4 Reports from internationally recognized 
gemological laboratories containing 
specific information on the treatment 
of a stone which will be noted in the lot 
description on the catalogue and also 
available for prospective buyer’s review.

1.5 Tiancheng does not accept any liability 
for the accuracy, terms or information 
contained in any certificates or reports.

1.6 There may be a lack of consensus among 
laboratories as to whether gemstones 
have been treated, the extend of the 
treatment or the permanence of the 
treatment.

1.7 Tiancheng are not responsible in any 
way whatsoever for any errors and /
or omissions in this catalogue, or any 
supplemental materials relating to the 
Lot, including but not limited to any 
condition report.

1.8 Any references to damage or restoration 
of  a Lot  are for  guidance only.  A 
reference to a defect does not suggest 
that there are no other defects.  The 
lack of a reference to a defect does not 
suggest that a Lot has no defects, or that 
it has not undergone restoration.

1.9 Condit ion reports may not specify 
a l l  m e c h a n i c a l  re p l a c e m e n t s  o r 
imperfections to the movement, case, 
dial, pendulum, separate base(s) or 
dome.  The absence of a condition report 
or the absence of a reference to damage 
in the catalogue does not imply that the 
lot is in good condition, working order or 
free from restoration or repair.

1.10 Watches in water-resistant cases have 
no warranties that are made that the 
watches are currently water-resistant.  
T i ancheng  do  no t  gua ran tee  the 
authenticity of any individual component 
parts, such as wheels, hands, crowns, 
crystals, screws, bracelets and leather 
bands, since subsequent repairs and 
restoration work may have resulted in 
the replacement of original parts.

1.11 Please be advised that bands made of 
materials derived from endangered or 
otherwise protected species such as 

alligator and crocodile, are not sold with 
the watches and are for display purposes 
only.  Tiancheng reserve the right to 
remove these bands prior to shipping.

1.12 With regard to the bands, Tiancheng 
also do not guarantee the material of 
manufacture.  Buyer will be responsible 
for complying with any applicable export 
and import matters, particularly in 
relation to endangered species and the 
United States Department of Fish and 
Wildlife Services.

1.13 Items made of or incorporating plant 
or  an imal  mater ia l  such as cora l , 
crocodile, ivory, whalebone, tortoiseshell 
etc., irrespective of age or value, may 
require a licence or certificate prior 
to exportation and require additional 
licences or certificate upon importation 
to any country outside Hong Kong.  For 
more details, please refer to Clause 10 of 
this Bidder’s Note.

2 NOTICE TO BIDDERS
2.1 This Bidder’s Note should be read by all 

persons intending to bid for a Lot at an 
auction. 

2.2 Additional information in relation to 
the Sale is set out in the Terms and 
Conditions of Purchase in this catalogue 
and the documents referred to therein, 
which should be read in conjunction with 
this Bidder’s Note. 

2.3 Definitions used in this Bidder's note 
bear the meaning attributed to them in 
the Terms and Conditions of Purchase in 
this catalogue.

3 TIANCHENG’S ROLE AS AUCTIONEER
3.1 Tiancheng acts as agent for the Vendor, 

auctioning the Lot on the Vendor’s behalf, 
unless the contrary is expressly stated in 
writing by Tiancheng.   

3.2 Tiancheng does not act in any way 
on behalf of any Bidder, including the 
Purchaser. 

3.3 The contract for the Sale of the Lot is 
made directly between the Vendor and 
the Purchaser, on and subject to the 
Terms and Conditions of Purchase. 

3.4 All Lots are sold on an “as is” basis, 
subject only to the limited Warranty 
that a Lot described in the headings in 
this catalogue, is in accordance with 
such description in the headings in this 
catalogue. The limited Warranty is subject 
to certain limitations set out in the Terms 
and Conditions of Purchase.

3.5 A Purchaser's Premium of 20% of the 
Hammer Price will be added to the 
Hammer Price and shall be payable by 
the Purchaser as part of the Purchase 
Price. 

3.6 In addition to the Purchase Price, the 
Purchaser will be responsible for any 
taxes, stamps or duties to which the Sale 
is subject.

4 HOW TO PREPARE FOR THE AUCTION 
4.1 Catalogues can either be obtained by 

purchasing a hard copy from Tiancheng's 
offices, or by downloading a soft copy 
from Tiancheng’s website at www.
tianchengauction.com.

4.2 To participate in the auction potential 
Bidders must register with Tiancheng.

4.3 All Bidders, including the Purchaser, 
should personally inspect the Lot pre-
auction, if appropriate with their own 
independent professional advisor.

4.4 Bidders should not assume that any 
electrical and mechanical Lots are 
operative and should ensure that they 
are approved and checked for safety and 
use by an appropriately qualified person.

4.5 Tiancheng has included in this catalogue 
pre-sale estimates of the Hammer Price 
for Lots, based on its experience as an 
auctioneer and the recent sale prices of 
similar property.  

4.6 Pre-Sale estimates are intended as a 
guide for Bidders, although Lots can be 
sold for prices above or below pre-sale 
estimates. 

4.7 Pre-Sale estimates can be amended after 
the date of publication of the catalogue, 
so please contact Tiancheng for its 
current estimate for a particular Lot.

4.8 Tiancheng may provide condition reports 
on a particular Lot, as a courtesy to 
Bidders. 

4.9 References to damage or restoration of a 
Lot are for guidance only. 

4.10 A reference to a defect does not suggest 
that there are no other defects. The 
lack of a reference to a defect does not 
suggest that a Lot has no defects, or that 
it has not undergone restoration.

5 PARTICIPATING IN THE AUCTION
5.1 Bids may be executed in person, through 

the use of a paddle, by telephone, or in 
writing. 

5.2 The procedures at the auction are 
determined solely by Tiancheng.

5.3 Lots are sold subject to any applicable 
reserves. 

5.4 The auctioneer may open the bidding on 
any Lot by placing a bid on behalf of the 
Vendor.  

5.5 The auctioneer may bid for a Lot on 
behalf of the Vendor at below the reserve 
price, in such manner as the auctioneer 
deems fit.

5.6 Prior to bidding in person, you must 
register with Tiancheng and obtain a 
numbered paddle. Further details on 
registration are set out in the Terms and 
Conditions of Purchase.

5.7 Bidding by telephone or in writing can be 
conducted through prior arrangement 
with Tiancheng. The applicable form can 
be found at the back of this catalogue.  

5.8 Telephone bids must be arranged at 
least 24 hours before the Sale. Should 
you wish to do so, you may instruct us to 
submit a maximum bid if we are unable 
to reach you by telephone during the 
auction.  

5.9 At least 24 hours before the Sale, written 
bids must be confirmed by letter or fax. 
Fax number for written bids only is:  (852) 
2150 0766.

5.10 Successful Purchasers of a Lot, if in 
person, must ensure that their numbered 
paddle can be seen by the auctioneer 
and confirm that it is their number that is 
called out.  

5.11 If you have any queries to the Hammer 
Price, Purchase Price, which Bidder won 
the bid, or anything else that concerns 
you, please contact the auctioneer 
immediately, as mistakes may not be 
rectifiable at a later date. 

5.12 If Tiancheng receives written bids for 
identical amounts on a Lot, and these are 
the highest bids on the Lot at the auction, 
the Bidder whose written bid was 
received and accepted first by Tiancheng 
shall win the bid and be determined by 
the auctioneer to be the Purchaser. 

5.13 No employee of Tiancheng's may bid 
unless they fully comply with Tiancheng’s 
internal rules governing employee 
bidding, which includes the requirement 
that they do not know the reserve price 
for the Lot.

6 PAYMENT
6.1 Payment of the Purchase Price is due 

in cleared funds no later than 4:30pm 
on the fifth Business Day following the 
Sale, irrespective of whether or not the 
Purchaser requires any export and/or 
import licence for the Lot. 

6.2 Payment is due in Hong Kong dollars 
and can be made by the fol lowing 
methods:  Cash, Banker’s Draft, Cheque, 
Wire Transfer and Credit Card (American 
Express, JCB, MasterCard, Union Pay 
& Visa), but will not be deemed to be 
completed (and the Lot released) until all 
relevant funds have been cleared in full. 
Credit card purchases may not exceed 
HK$1,000,000 per sale.

6.3 Cheques and drafts should be made 
payable to Tiancheng International 
Auctioneer Limited.

6.4 Bank transfers should be made to:
 BANK OF CHINA (HONG KONG) LIMITED
 Beneficiary name:  

TIANCHENG INTERNATIONAL 
AUCTIONEER LIMITED

 Bank name:  
BANK OF CHINA (HONG KONG) LIMITED

 Bank address: 1 GARDEN ROAD, 
CENTRAL, HONG KONG.

 Bank code: 012 (for local payment)
 SWIFT CODE: BKCHHKHH
 (for telegraphic transfers)
 Account number: 012-875-2-027185-7
6.5 Please include your name, Tiancheng’s 

client account number, and invoice 
number (s) with your instructions to your 
bank.  

6.6 If you wish to pay by American Express, 
MasterCard, Union Pay or Visa, you 
must attend in person with the card at 
Tiancheng’s office in Hong Kong.  All 
charges are subject to acceptance by 
Tiancheng and by American Express, 
MasterCard, Union Pay or Visa, as the 
case may be.  In the case a charge is 
not approved, you will remain liable to 
Tiancheng for all sums incurred by you.  

6.7 Tiancheng shall request Purchasers to 
provide proof of identity (by providing 
some form of  government  issued 
identification containing a photograph, 
such as a passport or identity card) and 
a proof of address, and all other anti-
money laundering and/or anti-terrorism 
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financing checks which Tiancheng may 
require from time to time.

6.8 Lots sold will only be invoiced to the 
registered Purchaser, and cannot be 
transferred. Tiancheng is only required 
to accept payment of the Purchase Price 
from the Purchaser listed on the record 
of the auction. 

7 RISK AND INSURANCE
7.1 Risk and responsibi l i ty for the Lot 

(including frames or glass where relevant) 
shall pass to the Purchaser at the earlier 
of:

7.1.1 4 :30pm on the f i f th  Business Day 
following the Sale; and 

7.1.2 delivery of possession of the Lot to the 
Purchaser and/or the carrier engaged by 
or on behalf of the Purchaser.

7.2 Purchasers  a re  recommended to 
arrange their own insurance for the Lot 
accordingly.

8 TIME FOR COLLECTION OF LOT AND 
CONDITIONS FOR RELEASE OF LOT

8.1 Our office is open of on Monday to Friday, 
excluding public holidays, between 
9:30am and 6:00pm. 

8.2 Within thirty calendar days from the date 
of the Sale, the Purchaser shall collect the 
Lot from Tiancheng's saleroom (unless 
otherwise agreed between Tiancheng 
and the Purchaser), but Tiancheng shall 
be entitled to retain possession of the Lot 
until: 

8.2.1 the Purchase Price has been paid in full 
in cleared funds;

8.2.2 all other amounts due to Tiancheng, or 
to any of its affiliates, subsidiaries or 
parent companies worldwide, have been 
received in full in cleared funds; 

8.2.3 t h e  P u r c h a s e r  h a s  c o m p l i e d  t o 
Tiancheng's satisfaction with all anti-
money laundering and/or anti-terrorism 
financing checks which Tiancheng may 
require from time to time; 

8.2.4 the Purchaser has performed any other 
outstanding obligations that Tiancheng, 
acting in its absolute discretion may 
require from time to time; and

8.2.5 full and final payment has been received 
by Tiancheng. 

8.3 When the matters referred to above 
have been complied with, Tiancheng may 
issue a release note for the Lot. 

8.4 If the Purchaser has not collected the 
Lot within thirty calendar days from the 
date of the Sale, then Tiancheng may 
arrange storage of the Lot at Tiancheng's 
warehouse at an administrative cost 
of HK$800 per Lot per month at the 
Purchaser’s expense. 

8.5 If  a Purchaser requests to arrange 
collection of a Lot from Tiancheng's 
office, after the Lot has been transferred 
to the warehouse, Tiancheng reserves 
the discretion to allow collection at 
Tiancheng’s office at an administration 
fee of HK$600 per Lot.

9 SHIPPING
9.1 Tiancheng shall use reasonable care 

when handling, packing and shipping 
a Lot, but Tiancheng is not responsible 
for the acts or omissions of third parties 
whom it might retain for these purposes. 

9.2 Tiancheng is not responsible for the acts 
or omissions of any handlers, packers or 
carriers recommended or arranged by 
Tiancheng at the request (and expense) 
of the Purchaser.

9.3 Tiancheng's Shipping Department can 
advise Purchasers on exporting and 
shipping Lots.  You may contact the 
Shipping advisor for assistance. To 
arrange shipping or collection, please 
contact the Sale Administrator or the 
Shipping Department at (852) 2150 0752. 

9.4 Es t imates  and in format ion  on  a l l 
methods of shipping can be provided 
upon request and enquiries should be 
marked for the attention of Tiancheng 
Shipping Department and faxed to 

 (852) 2150 0777. 
9.5 Purchased Lots will be despatched (at 

the Purchaser's expense) as soon as 
possible upon: 

9.5.1 Tiancheng's issue of a release note; 
9.5.2 rece ip t  o f  your  wr i t ten  despatch 

instructions; and 
9.5.3 rece ip t  o f  any  expor t  l i cence  o r 

certificates that may be required.  
9.6 Tiancheng may receive a fee for its own 

account from the agent arranging the 
despatch.  

9.7 Your shipper will include a quote for 
transit insurance.  All shipments should 
be unpacked and checked on delivery 
and any discrepancies notified to the 
transit insurer or shipper immediately.

10 CUSTOMS ISSUES
10.1 The export of any Lot from Hong Kong 

or import into any other jurisdiction may 
be subject to one or more export or 
import licences being granted.  It is the 
Purchaser's responsibility to obtain any 
relevant export or import licence.  The 
denial of any licence required or delay in 
obtaining such licence cannot justify the 
cancellation of the Sale or any delay in 
making payment of the total amount of 
the Purchase Price.

10.2 Tiancheng, upon request and for an 
administrative fee, may apply for a 
licence to export your Lot (s) outside 
Hong Kong.

10.3 Tiancheng recommends that you retain 
all import and export papers, including 
licences, as in certain countries you 
may be required to produce them to 
governmental authorities.

10.4 Part icular care should be taken in 
respect Items made from or including 
plant or animal materials or certain gems 
as they may be subject to exportation 
restrictions and/or require additional 
licences or certificates upon importation 
to any country outside Hong Kong.

10.5 Please note that the ability to obtain an 
export licence or certificate does not 
ensure the ability to obtain an import 
licence or certificate in another country, 
and vice versa.  

10.6 Tiancheng suggests that Bidders check 
with their local government regarding 
import requirements prior to placing a 
bid.  

10.7 It is the Purchaser's responsibility to 
obtain any export or import licences 
and/or certificates as well as any other 
required documentation.

SYMBOL KEY

NO RESERVE
Please note that all lots in this catalogue 
are offered subject to a reserve which is the 
confidential minimum price that the Seller has 
agreed to sell the lot and below which the lot 
will not be sold. Any lots marked with a symbol 

in this sale are offered without reserve. 
These lots will be sold to the highest bidder, 
regardless of the pre-sale estimates printed in 
the catalogue. A special notice will be used in 
place of this symbol if every lot in a catalogue is 
offered without a reserve. 

◎	NOTICE REGARDING IMPORTATION OF 
WATCHES INTO THE U.S.

Please be aware that lots marked with symbol 
◎ indicate that the importation of luxury 
watches (such as Rolex) into the U.S. is highly 
restricted. These watches (not limited to Rolex) 
may not be shipped into the U.S. and can only 
be imported personally. Buyers may import 
only one watch into the U.S. It is the buyer’s 
responsibility to determine whether there are 
any import restrictions and to comply with such 
restrictions. 
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請特別注意第	14	及	15	款所載之有關保證和
法律責任的免除及限制。

1	 《購買條款及條件》的適用範圍
1.1	 所有有意在拍賣中競投拍賣品的人士

應閱讀本《購買條款及條件》。本《購

買條款及條件》載列於拍賣出售本圖

錄內所示拍賣品的主要條款及條件，

並構成以下各方之間所訂合同的基礎：

1.1.1	 競投人(包括買家)及賣家；及

1.1.2	 競投人(包括買家)及天成（作為拍賣

官）。

1.2	 除本《購買條款及條件》外，拍賣本

圖錄內所示的拍賣品亦須符合以下所

載（及謹此納入本《購買條款及條件》

內）的其他條款及條件。

1.2.1	 本圖錄內的《競投人須知》；

1.2.2	 本圖錄內包含的任何載入項目；

1.2.3	 於進行拍賣之時張貼或分派的任何書

面通知，或於拍賣之時或出售之前或

之時的任何口頭公佈。

1.3	 於拍賣中作出競投的競投人同意受本

《購買條款及條件》約束。

2	 天成作為拍賣官
2.1	 除非天成明確作出相反的書面聲明，

天成是代表賣家拍賣拍賣品的代理。

2.2	 拍賣品的出售合同由買家及賣家按照

本《購買條款及條件》直接訂立。

2.3	 拍賣品的拍賣時間、地點及方式應由

天成不時絕對酌情決定。

2.4	 天成可絕對酌情決定提供多項服務

（見下文），如拍賣品的圖錄描述、狀

況報告、書面競投、電話競投、貨幣

兌換顯示板及拍賣品的影音圖像。該

等服務旨在促成拍賣程序，競投人（包

括買家）不應倚賴該等服務。天成不

會就該等服務的任何錯誤及遺漏承擔

任何責任。

3	 以現狀出售
3.1	 所有拍賣品均以現狀出售，並只須符

合有關保證。

3.2	 所有競投人（包括買家）應在拍賣前

自行（適當時連同其私人獨立專業顧

問）檢驗拍賣品。

4	 圖錄及拍賣前檢查
4.1	 天成對拍賣品所得的一切資料部份由

賣家提供。

	 天成毋須及不會就拍賣品進行任何獨

立盡職審查，因此競投人（包括買家）

必須(於適當時連同其私人獨立專業顧

問)檢查拍賣品，並就拍賣品的描述、

大小、質量、顏色、狀況、屬性、真

偽、罕有度以及文學、文化或歷史關

聯性得出其獨立意見。

4.2	 對拍賣品的損壞或復修的提述僅作指

引用途。對瑕疵作出提述並不表示拍

賣品不存在未經提述的瑕疵。未有對

瑕疵作出提述並不表示拍賣品不存在

瑕疵或沒有經過復修。

4.3	 天成及賣家不會以任何方式就拍賣品

的圖錄或任何補充資料之錯誤及	/	或

遺漏（包括但不限於任何狀況報告）

承擔責任。

4.4	 對拍賣品出售價的預測資料僅為天成

根據其作為拍賣官的經驗及根據類似

物品於近期的出售價所作的估價。有

關預測資料不是對拍賣品成交價的聲

明，亦不是就有關保險對拍賣品所作

的估值或作為其他用途，任何人士不

應倚賴有關預測資料。

5	 知識產權
5.1	 由天成、其僱員、代理、高級人員及	

/	或分包商編製的任何形式的所有資料

（包括但不限於本圖錄及狀況報告的內

容）的知識產權於現在及將來均屬天

成所有的專有財產，未經天成事先書

面同意不得擅自使用。

6	 競投人登記
6.1	 有意出席競投的人士必須事先向天成

登記為競投人。

6.2	 向天成登記的準競投人必須：

6.2.1	 簽署登記表格，列明（其中包括）姓

名、固定地址及身份證明文件的詳情；

6.2.2	 向天成提供身份及地址的滿意證明；

6.2.3	 按天成不時提出的要求向天成提供銀

行資料或其他財政狀況證明；及

6.2.4	 按天成不時提出的要求提供其他文件

證明及資料。

6.3	 競投人被視為競投的主事人，並須負

責支付買入價，除非天成明確以書面

同意該競投人可以代理身份代表主事

人（已經向天成披露主事人身份）進

行競投，而主事人將單獨負責支付購

買價。

6.4	 親身競投的競投人必須在拍賣當日進

行拍賣前超過	30	分鐘出席拍賣會場

作親身登記。

6.5	 競投人可在拍賣前與天成事先安排作

電話競投。天成將盡合理的努力使該

等人士能透過電話參與競投。

6.6	 如欲書面競投拍賣品（以拍賣貨幣競

投），競投人可填妥並向天成交回書

面競投表格。天成將盡合理的努力代

表競投人進行競投。

6.7	 如天成收到相等競投價的書面競投，

而該等競投價是拍賣品的最高競投

價，則中標人將會以天成最先收到及

受理的書面競投為準，並由拍賣官決

定該中標人為買家。

6.8	 天成將免費提供書面競投及電話競投

服務，有關服務將視乎其員工及後勤

於進行拍賣時的工作承擔而定，因此

可能會被取消或刪除。

6.9	 天成不會就下列事項承擔責任：

6.9.1	 未能進行書面競投；

6.9.2	 未能進行電話競投；及	/	或

6.9.3	 有關書面競投及	/	或電話競投出現錯

誤及遺漏。

7	 拍賣程序
7.1	 拍賣品的拍賣時間、地點及方式應由

天成不時絕對酌情決定。

7.2	 競投人作出最高競投價，而該出價獲

拍賣官絕對酌情接納的，則該競投人

將成為買家。拍賣官擊槌代表最高競

投價已獲接納，並因而訂立賣家與買

家之間的出售合同。

7.3	 除非本圖錄有相反或其他的規定，所

有拍賣品均須設定（保密的）底價，

如競投人的出價未能達到底價，則表

示拍賣品不予出售。

7.4	 拍賣品的底價將不超過其低位估價。

7.5	 拍賣官在其認為適當時可代表賣家以

低於底價的價格競投拍賣品。

7.6	 對於不設底價的拍賣品，除非已有競

投，否則作為一般的做法，拍賣官會

自行酌情決定以拍賣品的低位拍賣前

估價的	50%	開始拍賣。若在此價格下

並無投標，拍賣官會自行酌情決定下

調價格繼續拍賣，直至有競投人出價，

然後拍賣官會以該競投價繼續進行拍

賣。

7.7	 如沒有競投人對不設底價的拍賣品提

出更高的叫價，則拍賣官會以拍賣品

的低位拍賣前估價的約	50%進行書面

競投，或如實際書面競投的叫價低於

低位拍賣前估價的50%，則拍賣官會

以實際缺席競投的叫價進行書面競投。

7.8	 天成有權絕對酌情決定於拍賣前後的

任何時間給予或不給予通知進行以下

各項：　

7.8.1	 拒絕任何競投；

7.8.2	 拒絕任何競投人親身或電話參與拍賣；

7.8.3	 以天成決定的方式在拍賣中進行競投；

7.8.4	 重新出售拍賣品（包括在擊槌後）；

7.8.5	 撤回、合併或分開任何拍賣品；

7.8.6	 決定成功競投人。

7.9	 為方便競投人，某些拍賣活動會設有

貨幣兌換顯示板及	/	或影音投射。貨

幣兌換顯示板及	/	或影音投射的操作

可能會發生誤差或錯誤。如競投人遵

照貨幣兌換顯示板及	/	或影音投射而

非拍賣場地的實際競投情況行事，天

成不會對此承擔任何責任。

7.10	 拍賣後買家必須即時向天成確認其姓

名、地址及天成要求的其他資料。

8	 付款及稅務
8.1	 買家必須在拍賣後的第五個營業日的

下午四時三十分或之前悉數支付到期

應付的買入價，不論買家是否需要取

得拍賣品的出口或入口許可證。

8.2	 付款時間是重要的。

8.3	 除買入價外，買家必須支付任何適用

的稅項、印花稅、關稅及費用。

8.4	 天成將自行酌情決定以買家所付的訂

金支付買家到期償付天成的任何金額。

9	 欠繳款
9.1	 如買家未能悉數支付到期應付的買入

價，在不影響天成及	/	或賣家的任何

權利的情況下，天成將絕對酌情決定

由天成及	/	或賣家行使以下其中一項

或多項的權利或補救方法：

9.1.1	 終止拍賣品的出售合同、保留向違約

買家申索損害賠償的權利，包括天成

及	/	或賣家蒙受的損失及損害，包括

買入價及所招致的合理成本及開支，

並在上述各個情況下天成可從任何由

其持有的款項或訂金中作出扣減。

9.1.2	 就買入價及利息、強制執行成本（包

括按彌償基準釐定的法律費用）針對

買家展開法律程序；

9.1.3	 從買家未支付的餘額中抵銷天成或其

於全球各地的任何附屬成員、附屬公

司或母公司在任何交易中拖欠買家的

任何金額；	

9.1.4	 就買入價按日徵收複利,	利率為香港

上海匯豐銀行有限公司的最優惠港元

借貸利率加	5%；

9.1.5	 以天成不時決定的時間、地點、方式

及條款透過拍賣或私人協約重售拍賣

品，買家須負責支付實際收取的重售

價與重售所使用的成本、開支及酬金

的不足差額；

購買條款及條件

9.1.6	 不准許買家作為競投人參與任何拍賣

或規定買家須支付訂金以參與競投；

9.1.7	 對由天成管有的買家財物行使留置

權；及	/	或

9.1.8	 採取天成認為必須或適當的其他行動。

10	 風險
10.1	 拍賣品（包括相關的框架或玻璃）的

風險及責任應在下列時間（以較早者

為準）轉移予買家：

10.1.1	 緊隨拍賣後的第五個營業日的

	 下午四時三十分；及

10.1.2	 將拍賣品的管有權交予買家及	/	或買

家委聘或代表買家的承運人。

11	 所有權
11.1	 不論於何時轉移拍賣品的風險及管有

權，拍賣品的所有權只會在下列情況

轉移予買家：

11.1.1	 買家已向天成悉數支付買入價；及

11.1.2	 天成收到買家拖欠天成的所有款項。

12	 交付
12.1	 天成有權保留拍賣品的管有權，直至：

12.1.1	 買家已悉數支付買入價；

12.1.2	 買家已悉數支付到期應付天成或其於

全球各地的任何附屬成員、附屬公司

或母公司的所有金額；

12.1.3	 買家已按照天成不時提出的要求履行

反洗黑錢及	/	或反恐怖活動融資的檢

查，並為天成所滿意；及

12.1.4	 買家已履行天成不時絕對酌情決定要

求履行而尚未履行的義務。

12.2	 買家應在拍賣當日起的三十個曆日內

從天成的拍賣會場領取拍賣品（除非

天成及買家另行作出協定），惟買家

應事先履行上述一切事宜。

12.3	 如買家未有在拍賣當日起的三十個曆

日內領取拍賣品，天成會安排將拍賣

品存放於天成的倉庫內，並就每件拍

賣品每月向買家徵收行政費用	800	港

元。

12.4	 如在拍賣品轉移至倉庫後，買家要求

於天成辦事處領取拍賣品，天成將就

有關安排保留酌情權，並按每件拍賣

品徵收行政費用	600	港元。

12.5	 天成以合理的謹慎處理、包裝及運輸

拍賣品，但天成不會就其委聘之第三

方處理、包裝及運輸拍賣品的作為或

不作為承擔任何責任。

12.6	 如天成應買家要求推薦或安排（並由

買家自費聘用）的處理人、包裝人或

承運人有任何作為或不作為，天成概

不承擔任何責任。

13	 遵守法律
13.1	 買家完全單獨負責：

13.1.1	 就拍賣品取得所有相關的出口或入口

許可證；及

13.1.2	 決定拍賣品是否被限制或禁止出口或

入口。

13.2	 如買家被拒或延誤簽發拍賣品的出入

口許可證（不論天成是否協助買家取

得有關許可證），買家無權：

13.2.1	 撤銷出售；或

13.2.2	 延遲支付拍賣品的買入價。

13.3	 買家可要求天成代表買家申請出口許

可證。如天成接納有關要求，天成有

權按有關服務的當時適用價格向買家

徵收費用，但買家仍有責任在相關期
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限內取得出入口許可證。如未能或延

誤領取有關出入口許可證，天成不會

承擔任何責任。

14	 保證
14.1	 本公司保證在拍賣當日起一年內，本

圖錄標題所描述的任何拍賣品與本圖

錄標題相符（「有關保證」）。本圖錄

內的所有其他解釋及描述為天成根據

賣家向其提供的資料所作的意見，天

成對此不作任何方式的保證。

14.2	 上述有關保證不適用於聲明為保留意

見或分歧意見的任何標題。

14.3	 有關保證不適用於：

	 (a)	 在作出描述當日與學者或專家	

	 的公認意見一致的描述；或

	 (b)	 只能以下列方式正確鑑定的拍	

	 賣品：

(i)		 不被公認的方式或程序，或在作出描

述當日後方提供使用的方式或程序；

或	

(ii)	 於作出描述當日的程序不合理地昂貴

或不實際或可能（根據天成的意見）

對拍賣品造成損壞。

14.3.1	 買家就天成及賣家違反有關保證所獲

得的唯一及獨有補償是取消出售及取

回實際就拍賣品支付的買入價，以取

代其他可能提供的補償；

14.3.2	 買家必須在拍賣當日起一年內就違反

有關保證向天成發出書面申索通知；

14.3.3	 在天成決定是否根據有關保證取消出

售前，天成有權要求買家取得兩名均

為天成及買家接納的業內認可專家的

書面意見；

14.3.4	 為享有有關保證，買家必須以拍賣品

於出售時的原狀，將拍賣品交還給天

成。

14.4	 除有關保證外，天成及賣家謹此在法

律許可的一切範圍內免除所有明示或

默示、法定、慣例或其他形式的一切

條件、保證及規定，但有關免除將會

或可能會為競投人（包括買家）的利

益而繼續存續。

14.5	 在不影響第	14.4	款的規定下及除有關

保證外，賣家、天成及	/	或彼等的高

級人員、僱員或代理於本圖錄、任何

狀況報告、拍賣或其他情況就拍賣品

作出的所有書面或口頭陳述均為意見

陳述。有關陳述是不具事實和不應被

視為全面的陳述，亦不應被視為就錯

誤或遺漏承擔責任的聲明、保證或擔

保。

14.6	 天成及賣家沒有作出任何聲明或保證

以使買家取得拍賣品的知識產權。

15	 法律責任的免除及限制
15.1	 在不抵觸第	15.3	款的情況下，但不論

本《購買條款及條件》載有任何相反

的規定，天成及賣家不會就本《購買

條款及條件》所涵蓋的有關或相關事

宜所導致或產生（不論如何導致或產

生）的間接或相應的損失（兩者包括

但不限於純經濟損失、利潤損失、業

務損失、商譽損失及類似損失）對競

投人（包括買家）承擔任何法律責任

（不論是合同、侵權行為（包括疏忽）、

違反法定義務、復還或其他法律責

任）。

15.2	 在不影響上述條款及不抵觸第15.3 款

的規定下，但不論本《購買條款及條

件》載有任何相反的規定，天成及賣

家在本《購買條款及條件》項下就任

何傷亡、損害或直接、間接或相應的

損失（三者包括但不限於純經濟損失、

利潤損失、業務損失、商譽損失及類

似損失）（不論如何產生）所承擔的總

法律責任（不論是合同、侵權行為（包

括疏忽）、違反法定義務、復還或其

他法律責任）只限於實際就相關拍賣

品支付的買入價的相等金額。

15.3	 儘管本《購買條款及條件》有任何相

反規定，對於因疏忽或任何事宜所導

致的欺詐行為、死亡或人身傷害的法

律責任，如法律不容許免除或限制有

關法律責任的，本《購買條款及條件》

概不免除或限制該等法律責任。

15.4	 天成及賣家的高級人員、僱員、代理

及分包商各方可以自己的名義及為了

自己的利益依據及強制執行本《購買

條款及條件》對法律責任的免除及限

制。

16	 其他規定
16.1	 向天成發出的通知應以書面作出並寄

往負責進行拍賣的部門，並註明本圖

錄起首列出的參考編號。

16.2	 給競投人（包括買家）發出的通知應

寄往競投人正式通知天成的最新地

址，如競投人沒有另行通知天成新的

地址，則寄往競投人於登記表格內註

明的地址。

16.3	 如本《購買條款及條件》的任何條文

（全部或部分）被任何具有司法管轄權

的行政機構的法院視為不合法、無效、

失效或不可強制執行的，則只限該等

條文被視為不再構成本《購買條款及

條件》的一部分，而本《購買條款及

條件》的餘下部分的可強制執行性應

不受影響。

16.4	 未經天成書面同意，競投人（包括買

家）不得向其他人士轉移其於本《購

買條款及條件》項下的權利或義務。

16.5	 天成及賣家可向其他人士轉移其於本

《購買條款及條件》項下的權利及義

務。

17	 法律及司法管轄權
17.1	 本《購買條款及條件》由香港法律規

管。

17.2	 競投人（包括買家）不可撤銷地同意

香港法院具有非專有審判權以解決任

何因本《購買條款及條件》產生或與

之相關的糾紛或申索。

17.3	 由天成及	/	或賣家就討回拖欠天成及	/	

或賣家而展開的法律程序將由天成自

行酌情決定接受香港法院的司法管轄

權及	/	或具有其他司法管轄權的法院

所管轄。

18	 語言
18.1	 如本《購買條款及條件》的中文及英

文版本出現抵觸，應以英文版本為準。

19	 法律程序文件代理人
19.1	 競投人（包括買家）不可撤銷地同意

天成及	/	或賣家可按照天成及	/	或賣家

展開法律程序的司法管轄區內的法律

所容許的任何方式向競投人（包括買

家）送達處事程序。

19.2	 競投人（包括買家）不可撤銷地同意

天成及	/	或賣家可將處事程序送達予

競投人或其代表不時通知天成的任何

人士及	/	或最新聯絡地址及	/	或天成

合理相信可聯絡競投人的任何其他地

址，包括但不限於競投人登記表格內

所載的地址。

20	 定義
20.1	 本款的定義適用於本《購買條款及條

件》的條款及條件：

	 「競投人」指根據本《購買條款及條

件》向天成登記參與拍賣競投的人士；

	 「營業日」指銀行在香港開放營業的日

子（星期六、日或公眾假期以外）；

	 「產權負擔」指任何人士的任何權利、

利益或股權（包括任何收購權、認購

權或優先購買權）或按揭、抵押、押

記、留置權、限制、轉讓、押貨預支

或任何性質的其他擔保權益或具有相

同作用的任何其他類型的安排（包括

所有權轉移及保留安排）或任何性質

的其他產權負擔；

	 「成交價」指拍賣官擊槌接納之最高競

投價，或倘為拍賣後出售，則為協定

出售價；

	 「香港」指中華人民共和國香港特別行

政區；

	 「拍賣品」指向天成寄售以冀透過拍賣

或私人協約出售的任何物品（除非文

義另有規定，否則對任何拍賣品的提

述將包括對由兩件或以上的獨立物品

所組成供拍賣的一整件拍賣品）；

	 「買家」指作出拍賣官接納的最高競投

價或出價的人士，以及委聘參與競投

的主事人；

	 「買家酬金」指買家應付的佣金，以

每件拍賣品的成交價的20%	計；

	 「買入價」指成交價及適用的買家酬

金；

	 「拍賣」或「出售」指賣家及買家雙方

通過拍賣或私人協約買賣拍賣品；

	 「購買條款及條件」指購買的條款及條

件以及藉第	1.2	款納入該等《購買條

款及條件》的所有其他條款及條件；

	 「天成」指天成國際拍賣有限公司（香

港公司註冊編號	1549011），註冊辦

事處位於香港中環花園道1號中銀大

廈	30	樓；

	 「賣家」指作為拍賣品的擁有人提供拍

賣品作拍賣的人士，或拍賣品擁有人

的執行人或個人代表，或經拍賣品擁

有人正式授權管有拍賣品及有權提供

拍賣品作拍賣的代表，在各情況下於

提交予天成的寄售表格上特別指明。

如在寄售表格上列明為代理的人士

（申報或不申報），「賣家」一詞應適

用於代理及主事人（披露或不披露）。

拍賣品同時由多名擁有人、代理或人

士管有的，該等人士應根據本《購買

條款及條件》共同及個別地承擔所有

義務、責任、聲明、保證及彌償；及

	 「有關保證」指第	14.1	款所載的保證。
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF PURCHASE

Please pay particular attention to the 
Warranty and to the exclusions and 
limitations of liability set out in Clauses 14 
and 15.

1 APPLICATION OF TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS OF PURCHASE

1.1 These Terms and Conditions of Purchase 
should be read by all persons intending 
to bid for a Lot at an auction, they set out 
the principal terms and conditions on 
which the Lots included in this catalogue 
are to be sold at auction, and form the 
basis of the contract between: 

1.1.1 the Bidders, including the Purchaser, and 
the Vendor (as seller); and 

1.1.2 the Bidders, including the Purchaser, and 
Tiancheng (as auctioneer). 

1.2 In addition to these Terms and Conditions 
of Purchase, the Sale of Lots included 
in this catalogue is also subject to any 
further terms and conditions set out (and 
hereby incorporated into these Terms 
and Conditions of Purchase):

1.2.1 in the bidder's note in this catalogue;
1.2.2 in any insert included with this catalogue;
1.2.3 i n  a n y  w r i t t e n  n o t i c e  p o s t e d  o r 

distributed at the auction, or any verbal 
announcement made at the auction, prior 
to or at the time of the Sale. 

1.3 By bidding at auction the Bidder agrees to 
be bound by these Terms and Conditions 
of Purchase.

2 TIANCHENG AS AUCTIONEER
2.1 Tiancheng acts as agent for the Vendor, 

auctioning the Lot on the Vendor's behalf, 
unless the contrary is expressly stated in 
writing by Tiancheng.   

2.2 The contract for the Sale of the Lot is 
made directly between the Vendor and 
the Purchaser, on and subject to these 
Terms and Conditions of Purchase. 

2.3 The auction of the Lot shall be conducted 
at the time, at the location and in such 
manner as Tiancheng determines from 
time to time, acting in its absolute 
discretion. 

2.4 Tiancheng may, in its absolute discretion, 
provide a number of services (described 
further below), 

 such as catalogue descriptions, condition 
reports, absentee bidding, telephone 
bidding, currency converters, and audio-
video imagery of the Lots. These services 
are provided to facilitate the auction 
process, but should not be relied upon 
by any Bidder, including the Purchaser. 
Tiancheng does not accept any liability 
in respect of any errors or omissions in 
respect of such services.

3 SALE "AS IS" 
3.1 All Lots are sold on an “as is” basis, 

subject only to the Warranty. 
3.2 All Bidders, including the Purchaser, 

should personally inspect the Lot pre-
auction, if appropriate with their own 
independent professional advisor.

4 CATALOGUE  AND PRE-SALE 
INSPECTIONS 

4.1 Tiancheng is partially reliant upon the 
Vendor for all information in respect of 

the Lots. Tiancheng is not required to, 
and may well not do, any independent 
due diligence in respect of the Lot, 
therefore it is important that the Bidders, 
including the Purchaser, inspect the Lot, 
with their own independent professional 
advisors if appropriate, and form their 
own independent view as to the Lot, 
including its description, size, quality, 
colour, condition, attribution, authenticity, 
rarity, and literary, cultural or historical 
relevance.  

4.2 Any references to damage or restoration 
of a Lot are for guidance only. A reference 
to a defect does not suggest that there 
are no other defects. The lack of a 
reference to a defect does not suggest 
that a Lot has no defects, or that it has 
not undergone restoration.

4.3 Tiancheng and the Vendor are not 
responsible in any way whatsoever 
for any errors and/or omissions in this 
catalogue, or any supplemental materials 
relating to the Lot, including but not 
limited to any condition report.

4.4 An estimate of the Sale price of a Lot is 
merely Tiancheng’s estimate, based on 
its experience as an auctioneer and the 
recent sale prices of similar property. 
Such estimates are not to be relied upon 
by any person, nor are they a statement 
that the Lot will sell at that Hammer Price, 
nor are they a valuation of the Lot for 
insurance, or for any other purpose.

5 INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY 
5.1 The intellectual property rights in all 

materials (of whatever form) produced 
by Tiancheng, its employees, agents, 
officers and/or sub-contractors, including 
but not limited to the contents of this 
catalogue and condition reports are and 
shall remain the exclusive property of 
Tiancheng, and may not be used without  
first obtaining Tiancheng's prior written 
consent. 

6 BIDDER REGISTRATION
6.1 To attend the auction, persons must first 

register with Tiancheng as Bidders. 
6.2 To register with Tiancheng a prospective 

Bidder must: 
6.2.1 sign a registration form setting out, 

amongst other things, their name, their 
permanent address and the details of the 
identity document;

6.2.2 provide Tiancheng with satisfactory proof 
of their identity and address;

6.2.3 provide Tiancheng with bank or other 
financial references as may be required 
by Tiancheng from time to time; and

6.2.4 p rov ide  such  o ther  documentary 
evidence and information as Tiancheng 
may specify from time to time.

6.3 Bidders are considered to be bidding 
as principal and will be liable to pay 
the Purchase Price, unless Tiancheng 
has expressly agreed in writing that the 
person can bid as agent for a principal 
disclosed to Tiancheng and that such 
principal will be solely liable for the 
Purchase Price.

6.4 Bidders who come in person must attend 
on the day of the Sale, more than 30 

minutes prior to the Sale, to register in 
person. 

6.5 B i d d e r s  m a y  m a k e  a d v a n c e 
arrangements with Tiancheng prior to a 
Sale to bid by telephone. Tiancheng will 
use reasonable efforts to enable them to 
bid in the auction by telephone.

6.6 Bidders may provide Tiancheng with 
written bids, for a Lot, in the currency 
of the Sale, by completing and returning 
to Tiancheng an absentee bid form. 
Tiancheng will use reasonable efforts to 
execute such bids on behalf of the Bidder.

6.7 If Tiancheng receives written bids for 
identical amounts on a Lot, and these are 
the highest bids on the Lot at the auction, 
the Bidder whose wri t ten bid was 
received and accepted first by Tiancheng 
shall win the bid and be determined by 
the auctioneer to be the Purchaser. 

6.8 Written bids and telephone bidding are 
free services undertaken by Tiancheng, 
subject to its other staff and logistical 
commitments at the time of the Sale, so 
they may be removed or cancelled at any 
time. 

6.9 Tiancheng accepts no liability for: 
6.9.1 failing to execute a written bid; 
6.9.2 failing to execute a telephone bid; and/or 
6.9.3 errors and omissions in connection with 

a written bid and/or telephone bidding. 

7 AUCTION PROCEDURES
7.1 The auction of the Lot shall be conducted 

at the time, at the location and in such 
manner as Tiancheng determines from 
time to time, acting in its absolute 
discretion. 

7.2 The Bidder who placed the highest 
bid accepted by the auctioneer, in its 
absolute discretion, will be the Purchaser. 
Striking of the auctioneer's hammer 
marks the acceptance of the highest 
bid, which creates the contract for Sale 
between the Purchaser and the Vendor. 

7.3 Unless specified to the contrary in this 
catalogue or otherwise, all Lots are 
offered subject to a (confidential) reserve 
price, which if not met by a Bidder at the 
auction shall mean that Lot is not sold. 

7.4 The reserve for a Lot will not be in excess 
of the low estimate for the Lot. 

7.5 The auctioneer may bid for a Lot on 
behalf of the Vendor at below the reserve 
price, in such manner as the auctioneer 
deems fit.

7.6 Unless there are already competing bids 
for Lots without a reserve, the usual 
practice of the auctioneer, in his or her 
discretion, is to open the bidding at 50% 
of the low pre-sale estimate for the Lot. 
In the absence of a bid for the Lot at that 
level, the auctioneer will then reduce the 
asking price in his or her discretion until 
a bid from a Bidder is placed, and the 
auctioneer shall then continue up from 
that amount. 

7.7 In the absence of a higher bid, absentee 
bids may be executed on a Lot with no 
reserve at approximately 50% of the 
low pre-sale estimate for the Lot, or at 
the amount of the actual absentee bid 
if it is less than 50% of the low pre-sale 
estimate for the Lot. 

7.8 Tiancheng is entitled, at its complete 
discretion, at any time before or after the 
Sale, and with or without notice to: 

7.8.1 refuse any bid; 
7.8.2 refuse any Bidder access to the Sale in 

person or by telephone; 
7.8.3 proceed with the bidding in the auction in 

such a manner as Tiancheng determines; 
7.8.4 re-offer a Lot for sale (including after the 

fall of the hammer);
7.8.5 withdraw, combine or divide any Lots;
7.8.6 determine the successful Bidder. 
7.9 For the convenience of Bidders, at some 

auctions a currency converter, and/or 
audio-video screens may be used. Errors 
or mistakes may occur in the operation 
of the currency converter and/or audio-
video screens. Tiancheng does not accept 
liability to Bidders who follow the currency 
converter and/or the audio-video screens 
rather than follow the actual bidding in 
the auction room.

7.10 Immediately following the Sale, the 
Purchaser must confirm to Tiancheng 
their name, and address and such other 
particulars that Tiancheng may request.

8 PAYMENT AND TAXES
8.1 Payment of the Purchase Price is due 

in cleared funds no later than 4:30pm 
on the fifth Business Day following the 
Sale, irrespective of whether or not the 
Purchaser requires any export and/or 
import licence for the Lot. 

8.2 Time of payment is of the essence.
8.3 The Purchaser shall pay any applicable 

taxes, stamps, duties and charges, in 
addition to the Purchase Price.

8.4 Deposits held by Tiancheng on behalf of 
Purchaser will, at Tiancheng's discretion, 
be applied to settle any amounts due by 
a Purchaser to Tiancheng.

9 NON-PAYMENT 
9.1 Without prejudice to any rights that 

Tiancheng and/or the Vendor may have, if 
the Purchaser does not pay the Purchase 
Price in full in cleared funds when due, 
then Tiancheng and/or the Vendor shall 
be entitled in Tiancheng's absolute 
discretion to exercise one or more of the 
following rights or remedies:

9.1.1 to terminate the contract of Sale of the 
Lot, retaining the right to damages for the 
Purchaser's breach of contract, including 
any losses and damages suffered by 
Tiancheng and/or the Vendor, including 
the Purchase Price and reasonable costs 
and expenses incurred, which in each 
case may be deducted from any money 
or deposit held by Tiancheng;

9.1.2 to commence proceedings against the 
Purchaser for the Purchase Price plus 
interest, and the costs of enforcement 
(including legal fees on an indemnity 
basis);

9.1.3 to set off against any amounts which 
Tiancheng, or  any of  i ts  af f i l iates, 
subs id iar ies  or  parent  companies 
worldwide, may owe the Purchaser 
in any other transactions, against the 
outstanding amount remaining unpaid by 
the Purchaser;
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9.1.4 to charge interest on the Purchase Price 
at 5% above the best HKD lending rate 
of The Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking 
Corporation Limited, with such interest 
calculated daily on a compound basis;

9.1.5 to resell the Lot by auction or by private 
treaty at such time and at such location 
and in such manner and on such terms 
as Tiancheng determines from time 
to time, with the Purchaser remaining 
liable for any shortfall in the resale price 
actually received less costs, expenses 
and premiums of such resale; 

9.1.6 to not permit the Purchaser to participate 
as a Bidder at any auction or to render 
such bidding subject to a deposit;

9.1.7 to exercise a lien over the Purchaser's 
property, which is in the possession of 
Tiancheng; and/or

9.1.8 to take such other action as Tiancheng 
deem necessary or appropriate.

10 RISK
10.1 Risk and responsibi l i ty for the Lot 

(including frames or glass where relevant) 
shall pass to the Purchaser at the earlier 
of:

10.1.1 4 :30pm on the f i f th  Bus iness Day 
following the Sale; and 

10.1.2 delivery of possession of the Lot to the 
Purchaser and/or the carrier engaged by 
or on behalf of the Purchaser.

11 TITLE
11.1 Irrespective of when risk and possession 

of the Lot passes, title in the Lot will only 
pass to the Purchaser when:

11.1.1 the Purchaser has paid the Purchase 
Price to Tiancheng in full in cleared funds; 
and

11.1.2 all sums owed by the Purchaser to 
Tiancheng have been received by it in 
cleared funds.  

12 DELIVERY 
12.1 Tiancheng shall be entitled to retain 

possession of the Lot until: 
12.1.1 the Purchase Price has been paid in full 

in cleared funds;
12.1.2 all other amounts due to Tiancheng, or 

to any of its affiliates, subsidiaries or 
parent companies worldwide, have been 
received in full in cleared funds; 

12.1.3 t h e  P u r c h a s e r  h a s  c o m p l i e d  t o 
Tiancheng's satisfaction with all anti-
money laundering and/or anti-terrorism 
financing checks which Tiancheng may 
require from time to time; and

12.1.4 the Purchaser has performed any other 
outstanding obligations that Tiancheng, 
acting in its absolute discretion may 
require from time to time.

12.2 Within thirty calendar days from the date 
of the Sale, the Purchaser shall collect the 
Lot from Tiancheng's saleroom (unless 
otherwise agreed between Tiancheng 
and the Purchaser), provided that the 
Purchaser has first complied with all the 
matters set out above. 

12.3 If the Purchaser has not collected the 
Lot within thirty calendar days from the 
date of the Sale, then Tiancheng may 
arrange storage of the Lot at Tiancheng's 
warehouse at an administrative cost 

of HK$800 per Lot per month at the 
Purchaser's expense. 

12.4 I f  a Purchaser requests to arrange 
collection of a Lot from Tiancheng's 
office, after the Lot has been transferred 
to the warehouse, Tiancheng reserves 
the discretion to allow collection at 
Tiancheng's office at an administration 
fee of HK$600 per Lot.

12.5 Tiancheng shall use reasonable care 
when handling, packing and shipping 
a Lot, but Tiancheng is not responsible 
for the acts or omissions of third parties 
whom it might retain for these purposes. 

12.6 Tiancheng is not responsible for the acts 
or omissions of any handlers, packers or 
carriers recommended or arranged by 
Tiancheng at the request (and expense) 
of the Purchaser.

13 COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS
13.1 The Purchaser is entirely and solely 

responsible for: 
13.1.1 obtaining all relevant export or import 

licences for the Lot; and
13.1.2 determining if the Lot is subject to 

any export or import restrictions or 
prohibitions. 

13.2 The denial, or delay in the issue of any 
export or import licence for the Lot 
(whether or not Tiancheng is assisting the 
Purchaser in obtaining such licence) does 
not entitle to the Purchaser to:

13.2.1 rescind the Sale; or 
13.2.2 delay payment of the Purchase Price for 

the Lot.
13.3 The Purchaser may request Tiancheng 

to apply for an export licence on the 
Purchaser's behalf. If Tiancheng accepts 
such request, it shall be entitled to charge 
the Purchaser for such service at its then 
applicable price for such service, but it 
remains the Purchaser's responsibility to 
obtain the export or import licence within 
the relevant time period, and Tiancheng 
accepts no responsibility for any failure 
to or delay in obtaining such export or 
import licence.

14 WARRANTY 
14.1 We warrant for a period of one year 

from the date of the Sale that any 
Lot described in the headings in this 
ca ta logue, i s  i n  accordance  w i th 
the headings in this catalogue (the 
"Warranty"). All further explanations and 
descriptions in this catalogue are not 
warranted in any way, and are merely 
opinions of Tiancheng, based on the 
information provided to it by the Vendor.

14.2 The aforementioned Warranty does not 
apply to any heading which is stated to 
represent a qualified opinion or where 
it is stated that there is a conflict of 
opinions. 

14.3 The Warranty does not apply: 
 (a) where description corresponded  

 to the generally accepted opinion  
 of scholars or experts at the date  
 the description was made; or 

 (b) where correct identification of a  
 Lot can only be determined by: 

(i) a  means or  process not  general ly 
accepted or available for use until after 

the date the description was made; or 
(ii) a  p rocess  wh ich  a t  the  da te  the 

description was made was unreasonably 
expensive or impractical or likely (in 
Tiancheng’s opinion) to have caused 
damage to the Lot.

14.3.1 The Purchaser’s sole and exclusive 
remedy against Tiancheng and the 
Vendor for breach of the Warranty, in 
place of any other remedy which might 
be available, is the cancellation of the 
Sale and the refund of the Purchase Price 
actually paid for the Lot;

14.3.2 The Purchaser must give written notice of 
claim for breach of Warranty to Tiancheng 
within one year from the date of the Sale; 

14.3.3 Tiancheng shall have the right to require 
the Purchaser to obtain the written 
opinions of two recognised experts in the 
field, mutually acceptable to Tiancheng 
and the Purchaser, before Tiancheng 
decides whether or not to cancel the Sale 
under the Warranty;

14.3.4 To benef i t  f rom the Warranty, the 
Purchaser  must  return the Lot  to 
Tiancheng in the same condition as at the 
time of the Sale.

14.4 Except for the Warranty, Tiancheng and 
the Vendor hereby exclude to the fullest 
extent permissible in law, all conditions, 
warranties and stipulations, express 
or implied, statutory, customary or 
otherwise which, but for such exclusion 
would or might subsist in favour of any 
Bidder, including the Purchaser. 

14.5 Without prejudice to Clause 14.4 and 
save for the Warranty, all written or 
oral statements made by the Vendor, 
Tiancheng, and /  or their  off icers, 
employees or agents, in respect of a 
Lot  (in this catalogue, in any condition 
report, at the auction, or otherwise) are 
statements of opinion not of fact, nor 
are they to be treated as comprehensive, 
and they are not to be treated as a 
representation, warranty or guarantee, in 
respect of which any liability is accepted 
for errors or omissions in them.

14.6 Tiancheng and the Vendor make no 
representation or warranty that the 
Purchaser of the Lot will acquire any 
intellectual property rights in the Lot.

15 EXCLUSIONS AND LIMITS ON 
LIABILITY

15.1 Subject to Clause 15.3, but otherwise 
notwithstanding anything to the contrary 
set out in these Terms and Conditions 
of Purchase, Tiancheng and the Vendor 
shall be under no liability to the Bidders 
including the Purchaser whatsoever 
(whether in contract, tort (including 
negligence), breach of statutory duty, 
restitution or otherwise) for any indirect 
or consequential loss (both of which 
terms including, without limitation, pure 
economic loss, loss of profits, loss of 
business, depletion of goodwill, and like 
loss) howsoever caused or arising, in 
relation to or connected with the matters 
covered by these Terms and Conditions 
of Purchase.

15.2 Without prejudice to the foregoing clause, 
and subject to Clause 15.3, but otherwise 

notwithstanding anything to the contrary 
set out in these Terms and Conditions of 
Purchase, Tiancheng’s and the Vendor's 
aggregate liability under these Terms 
and Conditions of Purchase (whether 
in contract, tort (including negligence), 
breach of statutory duty, restitution, or 
otherwise) for any injury, death, damage 
or direct, indirect, or consequential loss 
(all three of which terms include, without 
limitation) pure economic loss, loss of 
profits, loss of business, depletion of 
goodwill and like loss) howsoever caused 
will be limited to an amount equal to 
the Purchase Price actually paid for the 
relevant Lot.

15.3 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary 
set out in these Terms and Conditions 
of Purchase, nothing in these Terms and 
Conditions of Purchase shall exclude or 
limit any liability in respect of fraud, death 
or personal injury caused by negligence 
or any matter which it would not be 
permissible at law to exclude or limit 
liability in respect of. 

15.4 Each of Tiancheng's and the Vendor's 
officers, employees, agents and sub-
contractors may rely upon and enforce 
the exclusions and restr ict ions of 
liability in these Terms and Conditions of 
Purchase in that person's own name and 
for that person's own benefit.

16 MISCELLANEOUS
16.1 Notices to Tiancheng should be in writing 

and addressed to the department in 
charge of the Sale, quoting the reference 
number specified at the beginning of this 
catalogue.  

16.2 Not ices  to  B idders , inc lud ing  the 
Purchaser, shall be addressed to the 
last address formally notified by them to 
Tiancheng, and failing that the address 
included in the bidder registration form.

16.3 If any provision of these Terms and 
Conditions of Purchase are held to be 
illegal, void, invalid or unenforceable 
(in whole or in part ) by any court of 
administrat ive body of  competent 
jurisdiction, that provisions shall to that 
extent be deemed not to form part of 
these Terms and Conditions of Purchase 
but the enforceability of the remainder of 
these Terms and Conditions of Purchase 
shall not be affected. 

16.4 Bidders, including the Purchaser, may not 
transfer any of their rights or obligations 
under these Terms and Conditions of 
Purchase to another person without 
Tiancheng's written consent.

16.5 Tiancheng and the Vendor can transfer 
all or any of their rights and obligations 
under these Terms and Conditions of 
Purchase to another person.

17 LAW AND JURISDICTION 
17.1 These Terms and Conditions of Purchase 

shall be governed by Hong Kong law.
17.2 B idders , inc lud ing  the  Purchaser, 

i r re v o c a b l y  a g re e  t h a t  t h e  H o n g 
Kong courts shall have non-exclusive 
jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim 
arising out of or in connection with these 
Terms and Conditions of Purchase. 
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17.3 Any proceedings Tiancheng and/or the 
Vendor commence for the recovery of 
sums owed to Tiancheng and/or the 
Vendor will, at Tiancheng's discretion, be 
subject to the jurisdiction of the Hong 
Kong courts and/or the courts of any 
other jurisdiction.

18 LANGUAGE
18.1 If there is any inconsistency between the 

English and the Chinese versions of these 
Terms and Conditions of Purchase, the 
English version shall prevail.

19 PROCESS AGENT 
19.1 B idders , inc lud ing  the  Purchaser 

irrevocably agree that Tiancheng and/
or the Vendor can serve proceedings 
on a Bidder, including the Purchaser, by 
any means permissible by the law of the 
jurisdiction in which proceedings are 
being commenced by Tiancheng and/or 
the Vendor.

19.2 The Bidders, including the Purchaser, 
irrevocably agree that Tiancheng and/or 
the Vendor can serve proceedings on any 
person and/or at any address notified by 
the them or on their behalf to Tiancheng 
from time to time as their last contact 
address and/or any other address where 
Tiancheng reasonably believes they can 
be contacted, including but not limited 
to the address set out in the bidder 
registration form. 

20 DEFINITIONS
20.1 The definitions in this clause apply to the 

terms and conditions set out in these 
Terms and Conditions of Purchase: 

 "Bidders" persons who have registered 
with Tiancheng, in accordance with these 
Terms and Conditions of Purchase, to bid 
at an auction;

 "Business Day" a day in Hong Kong other 
than a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday, 
when the banks are open to the general 
public for business;

 “Encumbrance”  means any right, interest 
or equity of any person (including any 
right to acquire, option or right of pre-
emption) or any mortgage, charge, 
pledge, lien, restriction, assignment, 
h y p o t h e c a t i o n  o r  o t h e r  s e c u r i t y 
interest of any kind or any other type of 
arrangement (including a title transfer 
and retention arrangement) having similar 
effect or any other encumbrance of any 
kind; 

 “Hammer Price”  is the highest bid 
accepted by the auctioneer by the fall 
of the hammer, or in the case of a post-
auction Sale, the agreed Sale price;

 “Hong Kong” the Hong Kong Special 
Administrative Region of the People's 
Republic of China;

 “Lot”  any item consigned to Tiancheng 
with a view to its Sale by auction or 
by private treaty (and any reference to 
any Lot will include, unless the context 
o therw ise  requ i res , re fe rence  to 
individual items comprised in a group of 
two or more items offered for Sale as one 
Lot); 

 “Purchaser” is the person who makes 

the highest bid or offer accepted by the 
auctioneer, and such person's principal 
where bidding as agent;

 "Purchaser's Premium" is the commission 
payable by the Purchaser on the Hammer 
Price, being 20% of the Hammer Price of 
each Lot;

 “Purchase Price” is the Hammer Price 
and the applicable Purchaser's Premium;

 "Sale" the sale of a Lot from the Vendor 
to the Purchaser by auction or by private 
treaty;

 “Terms and Conditions of Purchase” 
these Terms and Conditions of Purchase 
and all  other terms and conditions 
incorporated into them by virtue of 
Clause 1.2;

 “Tiancheng” means Tiancheng International 
Auctioneer Limited (registered in Hong 
Kong with Company Number 1549011) 
whose registered office is at 30/F Bank 
of China Tower, 1 Garden Road, Central, 
Hong Kong;

 “Vendor” means the person offering the 
Lot for Sale as owner of the Lot, or as 
executors or personal representatives 
of the owner of the Lot, or as the duly 
authorised representative of the owner 
of the Lot who is in possession of the 
Lot and entitled to offer it for Sale, in 
each case as more particularly specified 
on the consignment form submitted to 
Tiancheng. If the person listed on the 
consignment form is an agent (declared 
or undeclared) the term "Vendor" shall 
apply to both the agent and the principal 
(disclosed or undisclosed). Multiple 
owners, agents or persons in possession 
shall jointly and severally assume all 
obligations, liabilities, representations, 
warranties and indemnities as set forth in 
these Terms and Conditions for Purchase;  
and

 “Warranty” the warranty set out in Clause 
14.1.

Printed in Hong Kong

Catalogue price
HK$400
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個人資料收集及保存
天成國際拍賣有限公司 ( 在本「個人資料收

集聲明」中稱為「本公司」或「我們」) 可

在閣下填寫若干表格及進行若干登記時，包

括填寫競投表格、於本公司網站報名收取新

資訊、向本公司提供名片，以及閣下在與本

公司通信時提供的個人資料，直接收集閣下

的個人資料。在閣下使用本公司的網站時，

本公司並不會在閣下不知情的情況下通過使

用 cookies 等功能來收集可識別個人身份的

資料。

一般而言，閣下提供個人資料屬自願性質。

然而，假如閣下不提供充足的資料，本公司

可能因此未能向閣下提供競投服務。

根據本公司的政策，本公司只會將閣下的個

人資料存放與其相關用途所需的時間。

個人資料的用途

本公司可使用閣下的個人資料作以下用途：

．	 使閣下能參與本公司的競投程序；

．	 就閣下與本公司訂立的任何合同履行本

公司的義務；

．	 與閣下聯繫；

．	 核實閣下的身份；

．	 在取得閣下同意的情況下向閣下提供有

關本公司的競投業務的預覽、競投及其

他活動的直接營銷資料；　

．	 通知閣下本公司服務的變動；

．	 評估市場趨勢及個人喜好以改善我們的

服務；

．	 代表閣下聯繫第三方，包括競投交易的

交易對手、相關的網站託管及其他資訊

科技服務、第三方運輸及物流、保險、

實驗室、鑑定人及專家的服務供應商；

及

．	 確保本公司的網站能為網站使用者、網

站使用者的電腦及手機設備提供最有效

的操作方式。

潛在的受讓人
本公司將保密且不會向第三方披露閣下的個

人資料，除非：

．	 	閣下在競投拍賣中的交易對手要求取得

個人資料；或

．	 	本公司聘用的第三方服務供應商（如運

輸及物流、保險、實驗室、鑑定人及專

家）合理要求取得個人資料，以使他們

能向本公司、本公司的客戶或閣下提供

適用的服務；或

．	 	有效的法庭命令、規管或政府或法律執

行機構、或其他法律程序合法要求我們

提供個人資料，或我們必須保護我們的

權利或財產。

本公司乃一家駐香港的公司，但會經常處理

涉及海外元素如海外買家或賣家的交易，或

聘用海外服務供應商或專家。因此本公司可

能會於香港境外使用閣下的個人資料。透過

向本公司提供閣下的個人資料，閣下同意本

公司根據本「私隱政策」將閣下的個人資料

傳送至任何司法管轄區，以及於任何司法管

轄區使用閣下的個人資料，惟本公司將確保

有適當的防護措施保障閣下的個人資料。

		

查閱及更正的權利

閣下有權要求查閱及更正本公司持有的個人

資料。為執行查閱資料的要求，本公司可能

會向閣下收取港幣 50 元的行政費用，但本

公司不會就任何更正個人資料的要求收取費

用。

個人資料安全
本公司將採取一切合理及適當的措施保障以

電子或其他途徑提供個人資料的安全性及完

整性。我們將確保閣下的私人資料得到適當

的保護，免遭不獲授權的途徑（包括經實物

或電子途徑）取用。該等措施包括電子防火

牆及其他多項保護措施包括病毒掃描、安裝

安全更新、漏洞測試、支援和修復計劃、員

工培訓、保安審計及其他定期設計的步驟，

以改善對資料的保護。然而，本公司並不能

保證在互聯網或任何電腦網絡傳送資料是完

全安全及不受未經授權的入侵、取用或操縱。

本公司將不會對第三方的錯誤或未經授權的

行為而導致的資料披露承擔責任。在任何情

況下，假如本公司相信個人資料遭洩露，我

們會向閣下作出通知。

私隱政策聲明	
閣 下 可 到 本 公 司 網 站	

www.tianchengauction.com 查閱相關的私

隱政策聲明	。

聯絡人
假如閣下希望行使查閱或更正本公司持有的

個人資料的權利，或退出本公司的直接營銷

活動，閣下應電郵至 info@tianchengauction.

com 或郵寄香港中環花園道 1 號中銀大廈

30 樓與客戶服務部聯絡。

閣下有權（毋須繳付費用）於任何時候選擇

不接受本公司的直接營銷訊息。假如閣下於

任何時間不希望收取本公司的直接營銷訊

息，請與上述的客戶服務部聯絡。

直接營銷
本公司將不會向第三方出售或轉讓閣下的個

人資料作直接營銷用途。

本公司計劃使用閣下的姓名、電郵地址、通

訊地址及電話號碼直接營銷有關本公司拍賣

業務的預覽、拍賣及其他活動，但本公司在

未經閣下同意的情況下不會使用閣下的個人

資料作上述用途。	

請簽署本「個人資料收集聲明」，以示閣下

同意本公司使用閣下的個人資料作直接營銷

用途。假如閣下不接受有關用途，請在下方

方格內填上「√」號，以示閣下反對本公司

使用閣下的個人資料作有關用途。

個人資料收集聲明

[				]	 本人反對使用本人的個人資料作直
接營銷用途。

簽署：		

姓名：		

日期：		

2013 年4 月

珠寶及翡翠 JEWELLERY AND JADEITE 天成國際 TIANCHENG INTERNATIONAL112 113



PERSONAL INFORMATION COLLECTION STATEMENT

PERSONAL  DATA COLLECT ION AND 
RETENTION
Tiancheng International Auctioneer Limited 

(referred in this statement as “we”, “us” or 

“our”) may collect your personal data directly 

from you when you complete certain forms 

and registrations, including when you complete 

our Bidding Form, sign up for news updates 

on our website, provide us with your business 

card, and provide us with personal data in your 

correspondence and other communication with 

us. We do not collect personally identifiable 

information from your use of our website 

without your knowledge, e.g. through the use of 

cookies.

In general, it is voluntary for you to provide your 

personal data. However, if you do not provide 

sufficient information, we may not be able to 

provide auction services to you. 

It is our policy to retain your personal data only 

for as long as is necessary for the relevant 

purpose that it is held for.

PURPOSE OF USE OF PERSONAL DATA
We may use your personal data for the purposes 

of: 

• enabling you to participate in our auction 

process;

• carrying out our obligations arising from any 

contracts entered into between you and us;

• communicating with you; 

• verifying your identity; 

• with your consent providing you with direct 

marketing information in relation to our 

previews, auctions and other events , which 

relate to our auction business; 

• notifying you about changes to our services;

• analysing market trends and individual 

preferences to improve our services;

• l i a i s i n g  w i t h  t h i rd  p a r t i e s  o n  y o u r 

behalf, including your counterparty or 

counterparties to an auction transaction, 

and associated third party service providers 

for web hosting and other IT services, 

freight and logistics, insurance, testing 

laboratories, appraisers and experts; and

• ensuring that our website is presented in 

the most effective manner for users and 

their computers and their mobile devices. 

POSSIBLE TRANSFEREES
We will treat your personal data as confidential, 

and shall not disclose it to third parties, save to 

the extent that:  

• your counterparty or counterparties in an 

auction sale may require; or 

• our appointed third party service providers 

(e.g. freight and logistics, insurance, testing 

laboratories, appraisers and experts) 

reasonably require to enable them to 

provide the applicable services to us, our 

client, or you; or  

• we may be required to do so by a valid court 

order; at the lawful request of regulatory, 

government or law enforcement authorities; 

or pursuant to other legal processes, or if it 

becomes necessary to protect our rights or 

property.

While we are based in Hong Kong, we regularly 

handle transactions that involve overseas 

elements such as foreign buyers or sellers in 

a transaction, or engaging an overseas service 

provider or expert. As such your personal data 

may be used outside Hong Kong. By providing 

your personal data to us, you consent to our 

transmission to, and use of your information 

in, any jurisdiction, in accordance with this 

Privacy Policy, provided we ensure appropriate 

safeguards are in place to protect your personal 

data.   

RIGHTS OF ACCESS AND CORRECTION 
You have the right to request access to and 

correction of your personal data held by us. A 

small fee of HK$50 may be charged towards 

administration expenses in complying with data 

access requests but any requests for correction 

of your personal data will be free of charge.

SECURITY
We will take all reasonable and appropriate 

steps to protect the security and integrity of 

all personal data provided to us by electronic 

means or otherwise. We will ensure that your 

personal data is suitably protected against both 

unauthorised physical and electronic access. 

These measures include an electronic firewall 

and various other protection measures that 

involve virus scanning, installation of security 

patches, vulnerability testing, backup and 

recovery planning, employee training, security 

audits and other steps designed constantly to 

improve data protection. However, we cannot 

guarantee that information during transmission 

through the internet or any computer network 

is entirely safe from unauthorised intrusion, 

access or manipulation. We will have no liability 

for disclosure of information due to errors or 

unauthorised acts of third parties. In any event, 

where we believe personal data has been 

compromised, we will notify you of this. 

PRIVACY POLICY STATEMENT 
Our Privacy Policy Statement is available at  

www.tianchengauction.com

CONTACT PERSON 

If you wish to exercise your rights to access or 

correct your personal data held by us, or opt-

out of our direct marketing activities, you should 

address your correspondence to the Client 

Services Department which is contactable by 

e-mail at info@tianchengauction.com or by mail 

to 30/F Bank of China Tower, 1 Garden Road, 

Central, Hong Kong. 

You have a right (without charge) to opt out 

from receiving direct marketing from us at 

any time. If at any time you no longer wish to 

receive our direct marketing, please let us know 

by contacting our Client Services Department, 

listed above.

DIRECT MARKETING
We will not sell or transfer your personal data to 

third parties for direct marketing.

We intend to use your name, email address, 

correspondence address and telephone number 

to directly market our previews, auctions 

and other events, which relate to our auction 

business to you but we cannot so use your 

personal data without your consent. 

P lease s ign at  the end of  th is  Personal 

Information Collection Statement to indicate 

your agreement to such use. Should you find 

such use of your personal data not acceptable, 

please indicate your objection before signing by 

ticking the box below.

[  ]  I object to the proposed use of my 
personal data for direct marketing.

Signature: 

Name: 

Date: 
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競投登記表 BIDDING FORM

名 First name  姓 Last name  先生 Mr / 女士 Ms

公司名稱 Company name 

身份證或護照號碼 Client I.D. / Passport number  
請附上身份證或護照影印本以作核對之用 Please attach a copy of your ID card / passport for identification purpose

地址 Address 

電話 Telephone（辦公室 Business）	 	（住宅 Home）	

手提電話 Mobile  傳真 Fax 

電郵 Email 

銀行資料BANK DETAILS

銀行名稱 Bank name 

銀行信用卡號碼 Credit card number  有效日期 Expiry date 

天成拍賣競投部
Tiancheng Bids Department

Tel. +852 2150 0760
Fax. +852 2150 0766

IMPORTANT
請注意，書面及電話競投是免費提供之服務，風險由競投人承擔。因此，無論是由於疏忽或其他原因引致，天成毋須就未能作出該競投承擔責任。
Please note that the execution of written and telephone bids is offered as an additional service for no extra charge, and at the bidder's risk. 
Tiancheng therefore cannot accept liability for failure to place such bids, whether through negligence or otherwise.

電話競投的聯絡電話 Telephone number for phone bidding

競投語言 Language for phone bidding　　　□	英語 English　　　	□	普通話 Mandarin　　　□	廣東話 Cantonese　　　職員 Staff 

茲委託天成在無須負上任何法律責任下就以上拍賣品於上述競投價錢範圍內競投。本人知悉如競投成功，本人應付之購買款為最後之競投價加上買家佣金率百分

之二十（20%）算得之總和。	
I request Tiancheng, without legal obligation, to bid on the above lots up to the price given. I understand that if my bid is successful the ‘Purchase Price’ payable 
will be the sum of the final bid plus a premium of 20% of the final bid price.

個人資料私隱 DATA PRIVACY
本公司將會按照印於拍賣圖錄內的個人資料收集聲明來收集及使用閣下的個人資料。假如閣下不接受本公司使用閣下的個人資料作直接營銷用途，請在下方方格

內填上「√」號，以示閣下的反對。	
We intend to collect and use your personal data in accordance with our Personal Information Collection Statement printed in the sale catalogue.  Should you find 
the use of your personal data for direct marketing not acceptable, please indicate your objection before signing by ticking the box below.

[   ]	本人反對使用本人的個人資料作直接營銷用途。	
      I object to the proposed use of my personal data for direct marketing.
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享受高爾夫的樂趣與湖光山色

Golf with Style and Scene

無錫太湖國際高爾夫俱樂部 TAI LAKE INTERNATIONAL GOLF CLUB
江蘇省無錫市（馬山）太湖國家旅遊度假區
Wuxi (Mashan) Taihu National Tourist Resort Zone, Jiangshu
Tel 電話 : +86 510 8568 6888

AD06-Golf Club-Final.indd   1 23/4/2018   下午9:47

藍寶石索引	

INDEX OF CERTIFIED SAPPHIRES

天成國際 TIANCHENG INTERNATIONAL 117

SHAPE CARAT WEIGHT ORIGIN TREATMENT LAB
LOT  
NUMBER

Cushion 10.50 Burma No Heat GRS (Royal Blue) 133

Cushion 4.28 Burma No Heat SSEF (Royal Blue) 54

Oval 15.75 Burma No Heat Lotus 126

Oval 10.18 Burma No Heat GIA 80

Oval 7.57 Burma No Heat GRS 69

Oval 4.90 Burma No Heat GRS 94

Oval 41.37 Sri Lanka No Heat GIA 46

Oval 4.20 Sri Lanka No Heat GIA 8

Cushion 7.09 Madagascar No Heat GRS (Royal Blue) 63

Oval 4.42 & 4.09 Madagascar (AIGS) No Heat GRS, AIGS 21

Oval 10.73 - No Heat Gübelin 7

Round 0.40 - No Heat CISGEM 17

(Pinkish Orange) 
Oval

10.31 Sri Lanka No Heat Lotus 70

(Pinkish Orange) 
Oval

3.27 Sri Lanka No Heat SSEF 52

(Purplish-Pink) Oval 4.24 Burma (Mogok) No Heat GRS 132

(Purple-Pink) Oval 4.80 Sri Lanka No Heat GRS 68
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鑽石索引
INDEX OF CERTIFIED DIAMONDS

紅寶石及祖母綠索引	

INDEX OF CERTIFIED RUBIES AND EMERALDS
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CERTIFIED RUBIES

SHAPE CARAT WEIGHT ORIGIN TREATMENT LAB
LOT  
NUMBER

Cushion, Oval & 
Pear

Total 67.83 
(GRS - Thirty eight rubies 
tested)

Burma (GRS - One of 
Mogok)

No Heat

GRS (Pigeon Blood) 
Gübelin (Few of Pigeon 
Blood) 
ICA (A majority of Pigeon 
Blood)

96

Cushion 4.57 Burma (Mogok) No Heat
GRS (Pigeon Blood) 
Gübelin

95

Pear 9.08 Burma (Mogok) No Heat GRS 53

Oval 5.65 Burma (Mogok) No Heat GRS 64

Cushion, Oval
Total 42.21 
Ranging 1.62 - 0.87

Burma No Heat
Lotus (Twelve of Pigeon 
Blood)

56

Oval 2.83 Burma No Heat GIA (Pigeon Blood) 23

Round, Oval 1.18 & 1.09 Burma No Heat GRS (Pigeon Blood) 125

Oval 30.43 Burma No Heat GIA 80

Oval
Total approximately 11.30 
(Two rubies tested)

Burma No Heat GIA 60

Cushion 3.05 Burma No Heat GRS 123

Cushion 2.04 Mozambique No Heat Lotus (Fuchsia Red) 81

Pear 2.01 - No Heat GIA 6

CERTIFIED EMERALDS

SHAPE CARAT WEIGHT ORIGIN TREATMENT LAB
LOT  
NUMBER

Octagonal 7.38 Colombia No Oil AGL, GRS 71

Octagonal 4.36
Colombia 
Colombia (Muzo)

No Oil 
-

SSEF 
EDLA

55

Round 3.34 Colombia No Oil GRS (Muzo Green), SSEF 22

Octagonal 2.33, 2.12, 1.18 & 1.02 Colombia No Oil AGL 127

Octagonal 1.41, 1.13 & 1.04 Colombia
No Oil (1.41ct - 
No fissures)

GIA, Gübelin 67

Octagonal 3.54 Colombia Insignificant GRS 131

Octagonal 2.03 Colombia Insignificant (GRS)
GRS 
Japan Gemmological 
Science Insutitute

51

Octagonal 11.23 & 9.49 Colombia Minor GRS (9.49ct - Muzo Green) 82

Pear 4.11 Colombia Minor GRS 18

Octagonal 1.64 & 1.52 Colombia Minor GRS 62

Octagonal 1.50 Colombia Minor GIA 122

Round 0.15 - Minor CISGEM 17

COLOUR CLARITY
CARAT  
WEIGHT CUT

LOT  
NUMBER

D & E VVS2 & IF 1.06 & 1.14 Pear 65

D - E
VVS2 - VS2 
(7 with Ex Polish, 1 with Ex Symmetry)

Total 4.18 
Ranging 0.55 - 0.50

Pear 138

G
SI1 
VVS2 (Ex Cut, Polish & Symmetry)

1.01 
0.41

Pear 
Brilliant

112

H VVS2 3.02 Square Emerald 12

I VS2 (Ex Polish) 1.00
Cut-Cornered Rectangular 
Modified Brilliant

3

N VS2 (Ex Polish) 1.28 Pear 77
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彩色鑽石索引
INDEX OF FANCY COLOURED DIAMONDS

珠寶品牌索引
INDEX OF JEWELLERY MAKERS

Andrew Grima 9

Blum 74

Buccellati 116

Bulgari 7, 8

Cartier 23

Chaumet 79

Chopard 128

Fred Paris 73

Jewellery Theatre 119

M. Gérard 19

Mellerio Paris 75

Nisan 113

Sally Ryder 85

Tiffany & Co. 1, 2

Van Cleef & Arpels 13, 14, 15, 16

Wang Chin-Lin 101

COLOUR CLARITY
  
CARAT WEIGHT CUT

LOT  
NUMBER

Fancy Vivid Purplish Pink VS1 1.03
Cut-Cornered Square Modified 
Brilliant

138

Fancy Pink - 1.34
Cut-Cornered Rectangular 
Modified Brilliant

84

Fancy Light Purplish Pink VS2 (Ex Polish) 0.44
Cut-Cornered Rectangular 
Modified Brilliant

47

Light Pink VS2 5.55 Pear 72

Light Pink SI1 1.23 Heart 66

Light Pink SI1 (Ex Polish) 1.01 Pear 135

Fancy Intense Greenish Blue VS1 1.78 Pear 137

Fancy Yellowish Green VS1 (2.10ct - Ex Polish) 2.10 & 2.04 Pear 136

Fancy Vivid Yellow VS2 (Ex Polish) 3.74 Oval 57

Fancy Vivid Yellow VS2 1.22 Oval 118

Fancy Intense Yellow VVS1 6.32
Cut-Cornered Square Modified 
Brilliant

85

Fancy Intense Yellow VS2 (Ex Polish) 2.04 Heart 130

Fancy Yellow VVS2 (Ex Polish) & VS1 1.50 & 1.50
Cut-Cornered Rectangular 
Modified Brilliant

59

Fancy Light Yellow VS1 4.02 & 4.01 Cushion 83

Fancy Light Yellow VS2 0.52 Cushion 3

Fancy Deep Brownish Yellow VS2 2.29 Square Emerald 11

Fancy Brownish Yellow VS2 (Ex Polish) 5.01 Cushion 134
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